CH \$90.00 483

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM552476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AcuSport Corporation		06/28/2018	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ellett Brothers, LLC
Street Address:	267 Colombia Avenue
City:	Chapin
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29036
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: SOUTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4839978	CUSTOMERLINK	
Registration Number:	4839979	CUSTOMERLINK EXCHANGE	
Registration Number:	4752131	CUSTOMERLINK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124276663

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124271300

Email:chiustm@ladas.netCorrespondent Name:Ladas & Parry LLP

Address Line 1:224 South Michigan AvenueAddress Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin A. Thompson
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin A. Thompson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2019

Total Attachments: 129

source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page1.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page2.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page3.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006811 FRAME: 0377

900526286

source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page5.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page6.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page7.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page8.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page9.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page10.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page11.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page12.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page13.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page14.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page15.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page16.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page17.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page18.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page19.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page20.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page21.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page22.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page23.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page24.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page25.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page26.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page27.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page28.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page29.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page30.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page31.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page32.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page33.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page34.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page35.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page36.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page37.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page38.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page39.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page40.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page41.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page42.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page43.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page44.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page45.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page46.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page47.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page48.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page49.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page50.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page51.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page52.tif

source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page53.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page54.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page55.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page56.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page57.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page58.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page59.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page60.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page61.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page62.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page63.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page64.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page65.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page66.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page67.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page68.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page69.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page70.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page71.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page72.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page73.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page74.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page75.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page76.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page77.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page78.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page79.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page80.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page81.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page82.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page83.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page84.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page85.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page86.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page87.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page88.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page89.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page90.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page91.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page92.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page93.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page94.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page95.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page96.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page97.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page98.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page99.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page100.tif

source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page101.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page102.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page103.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page104.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page105.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page106.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page107.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page108.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page109.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page110.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page111.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page112.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page113.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page114.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page115.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page116.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page117.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page118.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page119.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page120.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page121.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page122.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page123.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page124.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page125.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page126.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page127.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page128.tif source=NASGW Asset Purchase Agmt#page129.tif

This document has been electronically entered in the records of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Ohio.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: June 28, 2018



John E. Hoffman, Jr. United States Bankruptcy Judge

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
AcuSport Corporation,)	Case No. 18-52736
)	
Debtor.)	Honorable John E. Hoffman, Jr.

ORDER (I) APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING SALE OF CERTAIN OF DEBTOR'S ASSETS PURSUANT TO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER'S ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES AND OTHER INTERESTS; (II) APPROVING THE ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES RELATED THERETO;

AND (III) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF

Upon the Debtor's Motion for an Order (I) Approving and Authorizing Sale of Certain of Debtor's Assets Pursuant to Successful Bidder's Asset Purchase Agreement, Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances and Other Interests; (II) Approving the Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Related Thereto; and (III) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 140] (the "Original Sale Motion") as supplemented by Debtor's Motion for Approval of: (I) Entry Into an Amendment to Debtor's Asset Purchase

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 129

Agreement with Ellett Brothers, LLC; (II) Sale Pursuant to Amended Asset Purchase Agreement; (III) Entry into Transition Services Agreement; and (IV) Related Relief [Docket No. 220] (the "Amended Sale Motion," and, collectively with the Original Sale Motion, the "Sale Motion"), 1 requesting the entry of this order ("Order"); and upon the Stipulation and Agreed Order Resolving Objection of the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors to Approval of Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement with Ellett Brothers, LLC [Docket No. 229] (the "Stipulation"); and the Court having considered the Sale Motion, the declarations submitted to the Court in connection therewith, the Stipulation, and the evidence submitted and arguments of counsel made at the hearing on the Sale Motion (the "Sale Hearing"); and due and sufficient notice of the Sale Hearing and the relief sought therein having been given under the particular circumstances; and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having reviewed the Sale Motion and all objections thereto (the "Objections"); and it appearing that the relief requested in the Sale Motion is in the best interest of Debtor, its estate, its creditors and other parties in interest; and after due deliberation thereon and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby,

FOUND AND DETERMINED THAT:

Determination with Respect to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

A. The findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth in this Order constitute the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 7052, made applicable to this case pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9014. To the extent any of the following findings of fact constitute conclusions of law, they are hereby adopted as such. To the extent any of the following conclusions of law constitute findings of fact, they are hereby

Capitalized terms, unless otherwise noted or defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Sale Motion or the APA (as defined below), as the context requires.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 129

adopted as such. Any findings of fact or conclusions of law stated by the Court on the record at the Sale Hearing are hereby incorporated, to the extent they are not inconsistent with this Order.

Jurisdiction, Final Order, and Statutory Predicates

- B. This Court has jurisdiction to hear and determine the Sale Motion and over Debtor, its estate, and the Purchased Assets, as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 30, 2018, as amended or modified as set forth herein (the "APA"), by and between Debtor and Ellett Brothers, LLC ("Ellett Brothers" or "Successful Bidder"), a copy of which, including that certain amendment thereto (the "APA Amendment") and related Transition Services Agreement ("TSA"), is attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue of this case and the Sale Motion in the Southern District of Ohio is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
- C. The statutory and legal predicates for the relief requested in the Sale Motion are sections 105, 363, and 365 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "*Bankruptcy Code*"), rules 2002, 6004, 6006, 9007, and 9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "*Bankruptcy Rules*"), and rules 2002-1, 6004-1, and 9014-1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules, Forms and Procedures for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Ohio (the "*Local Rules*").
- D. This Order constitutes a final and appealable order within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 158(a). Notwithstanding Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d), and to any extent necessary under Bankruptcy Rule 9014 and Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, as made applicable by Bankruptcy Rule 7054, the Court expressly finds that there is no just reason for delay in the implementation of this Order, and expressly directs entry of judgment as set forth in this Order.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 129

- E. On May 16, 2018, the Court entered the Order (I) Establishing Bidding

 Procedures for the Sale of Certain of Debtor's Assets; (II) Approving Break-Up Fee; (III)

 Establishing Procedures Relating to the Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and

 Unexpired Leases; (IV) Approving Form and Manner of the Sale, Cure, and Other Notices; and

 (V) Establishing Auction and Hearing Dates [Docket No. 109] (the "Bidding Procedures

 Order").
- F. The Purchased Assets constitute property of Debtor's estate, and title to the Purchased Assets is vested in Debtor's estate within the meaning of section 541(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- G. Successful Bidder is a good faith purchaser under section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and as such, in the absence of a stay pending appeal, may close the transaction contemplated by the APA at any time on or after entry of this Order, and cause has been shown as to why this Order should not be subject to the stay provided by Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d).

Notice of the Sale, Sale Hearing, and the Cure Amounts

H. Actual written notice of the Sale Motion and the Sale Hearing and a reasonable opportunity to object or be heard with respect to the Sale Motion and the relief requested therein have been afforded to all known creditors and other interested persons and entities, including the following parties: (i) the Office of the United States Trustee for Region 9 ("US Trustee"); (ii) counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors ("Committee"); (iii) counsel to the agent for Debtor's primary secured lender group, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Agent"); (iv) all parties that have expressed interest in a purchase or acquisition of the Purchased Assets; and (v) all other parties requesting notice in the Case.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 129

- I. In accordance with the provisions of the Bidding Procedures Order, Debtor has served the Notice of Bidding Procedures for the Sale of Certain Assets at Auction and Subsequent Sale Hearing and Objection Deadlines [Docket No. 109, Exhibit 1] (the "Sale Notice") on the following parties: (i) the US Trustee; (ii) counsel for the Committee; (iii) counsel for the Agent; (iv) all parties that were served with notice of the Motion for an Order (I) Establishing Bidding Procedures for the Sale of Certain of Debtor's Assets; (II) Approving the Break-Up Fee; (III) Establishing Procedures Relating to the Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases; (IV) Approving Form and Manner of the Sale, Cure, and Other Notices; and (V) Establishing Auction and Hearing Dates [Docket No. 19] (excluding the top-20 list of Debtor's creditors); (v) all parties that have expressed interest in a purchase or acquisition of the Purchased Assets; and (vi) all other parties requesting notice in the Case. The Sale Notice provided all interested parties with timely and proper notice of the Sale, Sale Objection Deadline, Bid Deadline, Auction, and Sale Hearing described therein.
- J. In accordance with the provisions of the Bidding Procedures Order, Debtor served the *Notice of Potential Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases and Proposed Cure Amounts* [Docket No. 109, Exhibit 2] (the "Cure Notice") upon each counterparty to any potentially assumed executory contract and unexpired lease and its counsel (if known) (the "Contract Counterparties"). The Cure Notice (a) stated the amounts sufficient to cure defaults, if any, to assume such contracts or leases in accordance with section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Cure Amounts"); (b) notified the counterparty that such party's contracts or leases may be assumed and assigned to Successful Bidder of the Purchased Assets at the conclusion of the Auction; (c) stated the date of the Sale Hearing and that any objections to any of the Cure Amounts or to assumption and assignment will be heard at the Sale Hearing, or at a later hearing, as determined by Debtor; and (d) stated the deadline by

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 129

which the counterparty shall file an objection to the Cure Amounts or to the assumption and assignment of applicable contracts or leases. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 6006(c), the Court finds that the service of the Cure Notice was adequate, sufficient and appropriate under the circumstances, in compliance with the Bidding Procedures Order, and no further notice need be given in respect of establishing the Cure Amounts. The Contract Counterparties have had an opportunity to object to the Cure Amounts set forth in the Cure Notice.

- K. On June 19, 2018, Debtor filed the *Debtor and Debtor in Possession's (A) Notice* of Filing Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement with Ellett Brothers, LLC, and (B) Position Statement Regarding Lack of Materiality of the Amendment and Why No Further Notice is Required [Docket No. 207] (the "Amendment Notice") and related Declaration of Daniel Wikel in support thereof [Docket No. 208] with the Court.
- L. On June 22, 2018, the Court entered the Stipulation and Agreed Order Between Debtor and Ellett Brothers, LLC Regarding Closing of Proposed Sale [Docket No. 218] and the Agreed Order Setting (I) Evidentiary Hearing on Committee's Objection, and (II) Hearing on Sale of Assets to Ellett Brothers, LLC Contingent Upon Court Overruling Committee's Objection Thereto [Docket No. 219] (the "Sale Hearing Order"), and Debtor filed the Amended Sale Motion.
- M. As evidenced by the affidavits of service previously filed with the Court, proper, timely, adequate and sufficient notice of the Original Sale Motion, Amended Sale Motion, Auction, Sale Hearing, and Sale has been provided in accordance with sections 102(1), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, 6006 and 9014 and Local Rules 2002-1, 6004-1, and 9014-1. Debtor also has complied with all obligations to provide notice of the previously contemplated Auction, the Sale Hearing and the Sale as required by the Bidding Procedures Order, and has also complied with all other aspects and requirements of

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 129

the Bidding Procedures Order. The notices described above were adequate, sufficient and appropriate under the circumstances, and no other or further notice of the Original Sale Motion, Amended Sale Motion, Sale Hearing, Sale or assumption and assignment of the potentially assumed executory contracts and unexpired leases is required, other than a notice of a final schedule of the executory contracts and unexpired leases to be assumed by Debtor and assigned to Successful Bidder under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Assigned Contracts").

- N. The Cure Notice provided Successful Bidder and each Contract Counterparty with proper notice of the potential assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts and any Cure Amounts relating thereto, and the procedures set forth therein with regard to any such Cure Amounts satisfy section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 6006.
- O. Debtor has articulated good and sufficient reasons for the Bankruptcy Court to grant the relief requested in the Sale Motion.
- P. The disclosures made by Debtor concerning the Original Sale Motion,
 Amended Sale Motion, the Sale, the APA, the APA Amendment, the TSA, and the Sale Hearing,
 were good, complete and adequate.

Good Faith of Successful Bidder

Q. Successful Bidder is purchasing the Purchased Assets in good faith and is a good faith buyer within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and is, therefore, entitled to the full protection of that provision, and otherwise has proceeded in good faith in all respects in connection with this proceeding in that, among other things: (a) subject to the exclusivity provisions in the APA (which created certain restrictions on solicitation of offers from the execution date through the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order), Successful Bidder recognized that Debtor was free to deal with any other party interested in acquiring the Purchased Assets; (b) Successful Bidder complied with the provisions in the Bidding Procedures

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 129

Order; (c) Successful Bidder agreed to subject its bid to the competitive bidding procedures set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order; (d) Successful Bidder did not induce or cause the chapter 11 filing by Debtor; (e) all payments to be made by Successful Bidder and other agreements or arrangements entered into by Successful Bidder in connection with the Sale have been disclosed; (f) Successful Bidder has not violated section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code by any action or inaction; and (g) the negotiation and execution of the APA, APA Amendment, TSA, and any other agreements or instruments related thereto were at arms' length and in good faith.

Highest or Otherwise Best Offer

- R. Debtor solicited offers and noticed the anticipated Auction in accordance with the provisions of the Bidding Procedures Order. Debtor: (a) provided notice of the anticipated Auction; (b) conducted the sale process in a non-collusive manner; and (c) afforded a full, fair, and reasonable opportunity for any person or entity to make a higher or otherwise better offer to purchase the Purchased Assets.
- S. Successful Bidder's Bid was the only Qualified Bid received prior to the Bid Deadline. Accordingly, the Auction was cancelled. Pursuant to the Sale Hearing Order, bidding was reopened through June 26, 2018, but no Qualified Bids were received prior to the extended Bid Deadline.
- T. The APA, as amended by the APA Amendment and the TSA, is in the best interests of the Debtor, its estate, its creditors, and other parties in interest.
- U. The APA constitutes the highest or otherwise best offer for the Purchased Assets and will provide a greater recovery for Debtor's estate than would be provided by any other available alternative. Debtor's determination, in consultation with the Committee and the Agent, that the APA constitutes the highest or best offer for the Purchased Assets constitutes a valid and sound exercise of Debtor's business judgment.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 129

V. The APA represents a fair and reasonable offer to purchase the Purchased Assets, including the Assigned Contracts, under the circumstances of this Case. No other person or entity or group of entities has offered to purchase the Purchased Assets for greater economic

W. Approval of the Sale Motion, APA, APA Amendment, and TSA, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby are in the best interests of Debtor, its creditors, its Employees, its estate, and other parties in interest.

X. Debtor has demonstrated compelling circumstances and a good, sufficient, and sound business purpose and justification for the Sale outside of a plan of reorganization.

No Fraudulent Transfer

value to Debtor's estate than Successful Bidder.

Y. The consideration provided by Successful Bidder pursuant to the APA, APA Amendment, and TSA is fair and adequate and constitutes reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration under the Bankruptcy Code and under the laws of the United States, any state, territory, possession, and the District of Columbia. The APA, APA Amendment, and TSA were not entered into and will not be consummated for the purpose of hindering, delaying or defrauding creditors of Debtor, and neither Debtor nor Successful Bidder has entered into the APA, APA Amendment, and TSA or is consummating the transactions contemplated thereby with any fraudulent or otherwise improper purpose.

Validity of Transfer

Z. Debtor has full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver the APA and all other documents contemplated thereby, and no further consents or approvals are required for Debtor to consummate the transactions contemplated by the APA, except as otherwise set forth in the APA.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 129

AA. The transfer of each of the Purchased Assets in accordance with this Order, including the Assigned Contracts, to Successful Bidder will be, as of June 29, 2018 (the "Closing Date"), a legal, valid and effective transfer of such assets and will vest Successful Bidder with all right, title, and interest of Debtor to the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Encumbrances (as defined below) accruing, arising or relating to any time prior to the Closing Date, except for any Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities under the APA.

Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Satisfied

BB. Successful Bidder would not have entered into the APA and would not consummate the transactions contemplated thereby (by paying the Purchase Price and assuming the Assumed Liabilities) if the sale of the Purchased Assets to Successful Bidder, and the sale and assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts to Successful Bidder, were not, except as otherwise provided in the APA or the APA Amendment with respect to the Assumed Liabilities, free and clear of all Encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever, or if Successful Bidder would, or in the future could, be liable for any of such Encumbrances, including, but not limited to the following (except and only to the extent expressly provided in the APA or this Order): (1) Cure Amounts with respect to Assigned Contracts, up to the Cure Amount Cap and then only in strict accordance with Successful Bidder's undertakings with respect thereto; (2) any liabilities or obligations arising out of or relating to Debtor's ownership or operation of the Business and the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing Date; (3) any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of the Excluded Assets; (4) any liabilities or obligations under any Contract that is not an Assigned Contract; (5) any liabilities or obligations for (i) Taxes relating to the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities arising on or before the Closing Date and (ii) any other Taxes of Debtor (other than Taxes allocated to Successful Bidder under the APA) for any taxable period; (6) any liabilities or obligations of Debtor relating to or arising

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 129

out of (i) the employment, or termination of employment, of any Employee (including accrued payroll, deferred compensation, accrued benefits, bonuses, paid time off, accrued vacation or other ordinary course expenses of any Employees), or (ii) workers' compensation claims of any Employee; (7) any liabilities or obligations relating to, resulting from, or arising out of any Environmental Laws to the extent relating to, resulting from, or arising out of the operation of the Business or the ownership of the Purchased Assets on or prior to the Closing Date; (8) any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of any Benefit Plan; (9) any liabilities or obligations of Debtor arising or incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, investigation and performance of the APA, the other transaction documents and the transactions contemplated thereby, and any alternative thereto, including, without limitation, fees and expenses of counsel, accountants, consultants, advisers and others; and (10) all liabilities or obligations for fees, costs and expenses incurred and/or owed in connection with the administration of the Case.

- CC. Successful Bidder (i) is not, and shall not be considered, a successor to Debtor, (ii) has not, *de facto* or otherwise, merged with or into Debtor, (iii) is not a continuation or substantial continuation, and is not holding itself out as a mere continuation, of Debtor or its estate, business or operations, or any enterprise of Debtor, and (iv) does not have a common identity of incorporators, directors or equity holders with Debtor. Successful Bidder shall have no, and shall not be deemed to have or to have assumed or become obligated by operation of law or in equity for, any liability or Encumbrance except as expressly assumed under the APA, APA Amendment, or TSA.
- DD. Debtor may sell the Purchased Assets, including the Assigned Contracts, free and clear of all Encumbrances (except for the Assumed Liabilities) because, in each case, one or more of the standards set forth in section 363(f)(1)-(5) of the Bankruptcy Code shall be satisfied

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 12 of 129

on the Closing Date of the Sale in accordance with this Order. Those holders of Encumbrances who did not object, or who withdrew their objections, to the Sale or the Sale Motion are deemed to have consented pursuant to section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. Those holders of the Encumbrances who did object fall within one or more of the other subsections of section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code and are adequately protected by having their Encumbrances, if any, attach to the cash proceeds of the Sale attributable to the Purchased Assets in which such holder alleges an Encumbrance, to the same extent and in the same order of priority, and with the same validity, force and effect that such Encumbrance had prior to the Sale, subject to any claims and defenses Debtor and its estate may possess with respect thereto, and by the other relief granted herein.

Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and Leases

EE. The sale and assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts pursuant to the terms of this Order is integral to the APA, is in the best interests of Debtor and its estate, creditors and other parties in interest and represents the reasonable exercise of sound and prudent business judgment by Debtor.

FF. Upon payment of the amounts set forth in the revised cure schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Cure Schedule"), Debtor shall have cured any default requiring cure existing prior to the date hereof under any of the Assigned Contracts within the meaning of Section 365(b)(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code.

GG. Pursuant to the terms of the APA and on the Closing Date, Debtor shall assume and assign to Successful Bidder each of the Assigned Contracts identified in the Cure Schedule. Debtor shall be responsible for the payment of Cure Amounts solely with respect to the Assigned Contracts specifically set forth on the Cure Schedule attached hereto in the amounts set forth therein. Successful Bidder shall assume and perform and discharge the Assumed Liabilities, if

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 13 of 129

any, under the Assigned Contracts, including pursuant to any contract or lease assignment agreements, as applicable. Successful Bidder has provided adequate assurance of its future performance under the Assigned Contracts within the meaning of sections 365(b)(1)(C) and 365(f)(2)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code to any counterparty to an Assigned Contract that requests such assurance and shall have no further obligation to provide assurance of performance to any counterparty, except to the extent of timely-filed objections to such adequate assurance information.

Compelling Circumstances for an Immediate Sale

- HH. To enhance Debtor's level of liquidity, to preserve the value of Debtor's estate, and to increase the amount of claims paid by Debtor, and to maximize the amount of funding available to provide for a timely exit from this Case, it is essential that the Sale of the Purchased Assets occur within the time constraints set forth in the APA, as modified by the Bidding Procedures Order. Time is of the essence in consummating the Sale.
- II. Given all of the circumstances of this Case and the adequacy and fair value of the Purchase Price under the APA, the proposed Sale of the Purchased Assets to Successful Bidder constitutes a reasonable and sound exercise of Debtor's business judgment and should be approved.
- JJ. The Sale does not constitute a *de facto* or *sub rosa* plan of reorganization or liquidation because it does not propose to (i) impair or restructure existing debt of, or equity interests in, Debtor, (ii) impair or circumvent voting rights with respect to any plan proposed by Debtor, (iii) circumvent chapter 11 safeguards, including those set forth in sections 1125 and 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code, or (iv) classify claims or equity interests.
- KK. The consummation of the Sale is legal, valid and properly authorized under all applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, sections 105(a),

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 14 of 129

363(b), 363(f), 363(m), 365(b) and 365(f), and all of the applicable requirements of such sections have been complied with in respect of the Sale.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT:

General Provisions

- 1. The relief requested in the Sale Motion is GRANTED AND APPROVED as set forth in this Order, and the Sale contemplated thereby is APPROVED.
- 2. This Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order and above are fully incorporated into this Order by reference.
- 3. The terms and conditions of the Stipulation are approved and are incorporated herein by reference as a part of this Order.
- 4. Notice of the Sale Motion, the Sale Hearing, and the Sale was adequate, fair and equitable under the circumstances and complied in all respects with section 102(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, and 6006, and Local Rules 2002-1 and 6004-1 and the Bidding Procedures Order. All objections to the Sale Motion or the relief requested therein that have not been withdrawn, waived or settled as announced to the Court at the Sale Hearing or by stipulation filed with the Court, and all reservations of rights included therein, are hereby overruled on the merits or have been otherwise satisfied or adequately provided for pursuant to this Order.

Approval of the APA

- 5. The APA, APA Amendment, TSA, and the terms and conditions thereof are hereby APPROVED, and Debtor is authorized and directed to enter into all related agreements and such other ancillary documents consistent with the terms hereof and in furtherance thereof.
- 6. Pursuant to section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, Debtor is authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to (i) consummate the Sale of the

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 15 of 129

Purchased Assets to Successful Bidder pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the APA, (ii) close the Sale as contemplated in the APA and this Order, and (iii) execute and deliver, close, perform under, consummate, and implement the APA, together with all additional instruments and documents that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to implement the APA and the Sale or as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to the performance of the obligations as contemplated by the APA and such ancillary documents.

7. This Order shall be binding in all respects upon Debtor, its estate, all holders of equity interests in Debtor, all holders of any Claim(s) (as defined in the Bankruptcy Code) against Debtor, whether known or unknown, any holders of Liens (as defined in the Bankruptcy Code) and Encumbrances on all or any portion of the Purchased Assets, all Contract Counterparties, Successful Bidder, all successors and assigns of Successful Bidder, any other bidders for the Purchased Assets, any trustees, if any, subsequently appointed in the Case or upon a conversion to chapter 7 under the Bankruptcy Code of Debtor's case, and all employee benefit plans in which Debtor participated. This Order and the APA, APA Amendment, and TSA shall inure to the benefit of Debtor, its estate, its creditors, Successful Bidder, and their respective successors and assigns. Unless otherwise ordered by the Court, nothing contained in any plan of reorganization or liquidation or order of any type or kind entered in this Case or any subsequent chapter 7 or chapter 11 case for Debtor or any related proceedings subsequent to the entry of this Order shall directly conflict with or derogate from the provisions of the APA or the terms of this Order.

Transfer of the Purchased Assets

8. Pursuant to sections 105(a), 363(b), 363(f), 365(b), and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, Debtor is authorized and directed to transfer the Purchased Assets on the Closing Date, and Debtor shall file the Closing Notice with the Court promptly thereafter. The Purchased

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 16 of 129

Assets (including the Assigned Contracts) shall be transferred to Successful Bidder upon and as of the Closing Date, and such transfer shall constitute a legal, valid, binding and effective transfer of such Purchased Assets and, upon payment of the Purchase Price in accordance with paragraph 16 of this Order, shall be free and clear of all Liens, Claims, interests, rights of setoff, netting and deductions, rights of first offer, first refusal and any other similar contractual rights, and any successor or successor-in-interest liability theories (collectively, the "Encumbrances"), except for the Assumed Liabilities under the APA. Upon the Closing Date in accordance with this Order, Successful Bidder shall take title to and possession of the Purchased Assets subject only to the Assumed Liabilities; provided, however, that Successful Bidder shall not be relieved of liability with respect to the Assumed Liabilities and any obligations accruing under the Assigned Contracts as provided in paragraph 24 of this Order. All Encumbrances shall attach to the proceeds of the Sale to the same extent and with the same validity, priority, force and effect that they now have as against the Purchased Assets, subject to any claims and defenses Debtor and its estate may possess with respect thereto (including the challenge rights of the Committee pursuant to the final cash collateral order entered in this case, Docket No. 129, the "Final Cash Collateral Order"). For the avoidance of doubt, the Purchased Assets shall not include Debtor's accounts receivable, and entry of this Order shall in no way impact any party's rights with respect thereto.

9. The Sale of the Purchased Assets to Successful Bidder and the sale and assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts to Successful Bidder, shall be, except as otherwise provided in the APA and this Order, free and clear of all Encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever, including, but not limited to, in respect of the following: (1) Cure Amounts with respect to Assigned Contracts, up to the Cure Amount Cap and then only in strict accordance with Successful Bidder's undertakings with respect thereto; (2) any liabilities or

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 17 of 129

obligations arising out of or relating to Debtor's ownership or operation of the Business and the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing Date; (3) any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of the Excluded Assets; (4) any liabilities or obligations under any Contract that is not an Assigned Contract; (5) any liabilities or obligations for (i) Taxes relating to the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities arising on or before the Closing Date and (ii) any other Taxes of Debtor (other than Taxes allocated to Successful Bidder under the APA) for any taxable period; (6) any liabilities or obligations of Debtor relating to or arising out of (i) the employment, or termination of employment, of any Employee (including accrued payroll, deferred compensation, accrued benefits, bonuses, paid time off, accrued vacation or other ordinary course expenses of any Employees), or (ii) workers' compensation claims of any Employee; (7) any liabilities or obligations relating to, resulting from, or arising out of any Environmental Laws to the extent relating to, resulting from, or arising out of the operation of the Business or the ownership of the Purchased Assets on or prior to the Closing Date; (8) any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of any Benefit Plan; (9) any liabilities or obligations of Debtor arising or incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, investigation and performance of the APA, the other transaction documents and the transactions contemplated thereby, and any alternative thereto, including, without limitation, fees and expenses of counsel, accountants, consultants, advisers and others; and (10) all liabilities or obligations for fees, costs and expenses incurred and/or owed in connection with the administration of the Case.

10. Except as expressly provided by the APA or in this Order, all persons and entities holding Encumbrances on all or any portion of the Purchased Assets hereby are forever barred, estopped and permanently enjoined from asserting against Successful Bidder or its successors or assigns, their property or the Purchased Assets, such Encumbrances and all claims and rights

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 18 of 129

relating thereto. On the Closing Date, each holder of an Encumbrance is authorized and directed (at Debtor's expense) to execute such documents and take all other actions as may be deemed by Successful Bidder to be necessary or desirable to release its Encumbrances on the Purchased Assets, as provided for herein, as such Encumbrances may have been recorded or may otherwise exist.

- 11. All persons and entities are hereby forever prohibited and enjoined from taking any action that would adversely affect or interfere with the ability of Debtor to sell and transfer the Purchased Assets, including the sale, assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts, to Successful Bidder in accordance with the terms of the APA and this Order.
- 12. All persons and entities that are in possession of some or all of the Purchased Assets on the Closing Date are directed to surrender possession of such Purchased Assets to Successful Bidder or its assignee at the Closing, or permit Successful Bidder or its assignees to access the property where such Purchased Assets are located in order to take possession of such Purchased Assets.
- 13. Upon the Closing Date of the Sale in accordance with this Order, a certified copy of this Order may be filed with the appropriate clerk and/or recorded with the appropriate recorder to cancel any Encumbrances of record.
- 14. If any person or entity that has filed statements or other documents or agreements evidencing Encumbrances on all or any portion of the Purchased Assets shall not have delivered to Debtor prior to the Closing Date of the Sale in accordance with this Order, in proper form for filing and executed by the appropriate parties, termination statements, instruments of satisfaction, releases of Liens and easements and any other documents necessary or desirable to Successful Bidder for the purpose of documenting the release of all Encumbrances, which the person or entity has or may assert with respect to all or any portion of the Purchased Assets, Debtor is

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 19 of 129

hereby authorized and directed, and Successful Bidder is hereby authorized, to execute and file such statements, instruments, releases and other documents on behalf of such person or entity with respect to the Purchased Assets.

- 15. This Order shall govern the acts of all persons and entities, including, without limitation, all filing agents, filing officers, title agents, title companies, recorders of mortgages, recorders of deeds, registrars of deeds, administrative agencies, governmental departments, secretaries of state, federal and local officials and all other persons and entities who may be required by operation of law, the duties of their office or contract to accept, file, register or otherwise record or release any documents or instruments, or who may be required to report or insure any title or state of title in or to any lease; and each of the foregoing persons and entities is hereby authorized and directed to accept for filing any and all of the documents and instruments necessary and appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by the APA.
- 16. On the Closing Date, Successful Bidder shall transmit the Purchase Price to Agent and Debtor as otherwise provided on the closing statement (which shall be in form agreeable to Debtor, Successful Bidder, and Agent). Debtor shall cause a portion of Purchase Price to be remitted to Debtor's counsel, to be held subject to further order of this Court, in a segregated account for the sole and exclusive benefit of the "Carveout Professionals"², in an amount equal to the maximum, aggregate, unpaid "Carveout" as of the Closing Date, which amount shall be deemed allocated among the respective Carveout Professionals in accordance with the Final Cash Collateral Order. Upon the receipt of such amount by Debtor's counsel, the obligations of Agent and the "Prepetition Lenders" regarding the Carveout shall be deemed fully satisfied and discharged. From the next amount of Sale proceeds after funding the Carveout in such manner, Debtor shall cause such proceeds of the Sale to be remitted to Agent and applied subject to the

All defined terms in this paragraph 16 that are not otherwise defined in this Order have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Final Cash Collateral Order.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 20 of 129

terms of the Final Cash Collateral Order. If the Committee delivers a "No Action Notice" to Agent or the "Investigation Period" otherwise ends without a "Challenge", all applications to the "Prepetition Debt" from Sale proceeds or otherwise shall be deemed final and indefeasible.

Executory Contracts and Leases

- 17. Other than as otherwise set forth herein, the Cure Amounts as modified by the Cure Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B are hereby APPROVED.
- 18. Debtor is authorized and directed to assume and sell and assign the Assigned Contracts to Successful Bidder free and clear of all Encumbrances, except for Successful Bidder's obligation to pay certain applicable Cure Amounts in excess of the Cure Amount Cap, if any, and the obligations expressly provided for in paragraph 24 of this Order. With respect to each Assigned Contract, the payment of the applicable Cure Amount (if any) by Debtor, or Debtor and Successful Bidder if the Cure Amount exceeds the Cure Amount Cap pursuant to the APA and paragraph 18 of this Order, shall (a) effect a cure of all monetary defaults existing thereunder as of the Closing Date, (b) compensate the applicable Contract Counterparty for any actual pecuniary loss resulting from such default, and (c) together with the assumption of the Assigned Contracts by Successful Bidder, constitute adequate assurance of future performance thereof. As of the Closing Date, Successful Bidder shall be deemed to have acquired and assumed the Assigned Contracts pursuant to sections 363 and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. The assignment by Debtor of such Assigned Contracts shall not be a default thereunder and Successful Bidder is entitled to the protections afforded under section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect thereto.
- 19. Notwithstanding Section 2.5(a) of the APA, the Successful Bidder shall have until 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on July 5, 2018 (the "S&W Designation Deadline") to designate that certain Smith & Wesson U.S. Distributor Agreement between Smith & Wesson Corp. ("S&W")

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 21 of 129

and the Debtor dated May 1, 2017, and amended on September 29, 2017 (the "S&W Distributor Agreement") as an Assigned Contract that shall be assumed and assigned, pursuant to paragraph 18 hereof, subject to the right of any party-in-interest to object to the S&W Designation Notice (as defined herein) for any reason, including, but not limited to, challenging whether the S&W Distributor Agreement is a contract that can be assumed and assigned under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code. Such designation shall be evidenced by the filing of a notice with the Court (and served on all parties listed in Section H hereof) by the Successful Bidder by the S&W Designation Deadline (the "S&W Designation Notice"). Any party in interest, including, but not limited to the Debtor and the Committee, shall have until 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on July 16, 2018 to file any opposition to the S&W Designation Notice, upon which the Court may enter an order setting a hearing and briefing schedule related to such dispute. In the event that no such opposition is filed by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on July 16, 2018, then the S&W Distributor Agreement, subject to all rights, claims and defenses, including recoupment and setoff, shall be deemed assigned to the Successful Bidder as an Assigned Contract.

- 20. Debtor shall be liable for the payment of all Cure Amounts with respect to the Assigned Contracts, up to the Cure Amount Cap. Debtor and Successful Bidder shall cooperate concerning the resolution of any disputed Cure Amounts.
- 21. Any provision in or effect of any Assigned Contract that prohibits or conditions the assignment of such Assigned Contract or allows the party to such Assigned Contract to terminate, recapture, impose any penalty, condition on renewal or extension or modify any term or condition upon the assignment of such Assigned Contract constitutes an unenforceable anti-assignment provision that is void and of no force and effect pursuant to section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. All other requirements and conditions under sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code for the assumption by Debtor and assignment to Successful Bidder of the

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 22 of 129

Assigned Contracts have been satisfied, and such assumption and assignment shall not constitute a default thereunder. Upon the Closing and the payment of the required Cure Amounts, in accordance with sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Successful Bidder shall be fully and irrevocably vested with all right, title and interest of Debtor under each Assumed Contract.

- 22. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Order or the APA, no contract between Debtor and Oracle America, Inc., successor in interest to NetSuite, Inc., ("Oracle") will be assumed and/or assigned without (a) Oracle's prior written consent; (b) cure of any default under such contract; (c) the provision to Oracle of satisfactory adequate assurance of future performance by the Assignee; and (d) execution by Debtor or its successor and the assignee of mutually agreeable assignment documentation in a final form to be negotiated after entry of this Order. In addition, no provision of this Order or the Transition Services Agreement shall authorize (1) the transfer of any Oracle license agreement to any third party; or (2) use of any Oracle license agreement that is inconsistent with the relevant license grant including, but not limited to, exceeding the number of authorized users, shared use or license splitting, absent Oracle's express prior written consent.
- 23. Notwithstanding anything in the APA to the contrary, Successful Bidder may add or remove executory contracts and unexpired leases from the list of Assigned Contracts at any time until two (2) business days prior to the Closing Date. Pursuant to this provision, Successful Bidder has requested that the executory contracts set forth on Exhibit C hereto be assumed and assigned to it in connection with the Sale. Because the non-Debtor counterparties on Exhibit C did not previously receive notice of the potential assumption and assignment of their executory contracts with Debtor, within two (2) business days of the entry of this Order, Debtor shall send a notice to such parties substantially in the form of Debtor's Cure Notice under the Bidding Procedures Order, notifying them of the potential assumption and assignment of their executory

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 23 of 129

contracts and related proposed cure amounts, and providing an opportunity to object to such assumption and assignment within not less than twenty-one (21) days from the date of the notice, during which time such executory contracts will remain in force and effect. To the extent such parties do not file an objection to the proposed assumption and assignment of their contracts within the objection period, such assumptions and assignments shall be approved, including the cure amounts set forth on Exhibit C, without further order of the Court. To the extent any non-Debtor counterparties file timely objections to the relief requested in the notice required hereunder and such objections cannot be consensually resolved by the parties, Debtor may request a hearing for a determination regarding the assumption and assignment of the subject contracts. In no event shall Debtor have or incur any monetary or other obligations not provided for under the APA, APA Amendment, or TSA in connection with the assumption and assignment of such contracts, except to the extent the Bankruptcy Code would impose such obligations on the Debtor prior to assumption and assignment or rejection of such contracts. In addition, the Closing Date shall not be delayed in any way related to the request to assume and assign the contracts listed on Exhibit C.

24. Successful Bidder shall be obligated for rent, fees, charges or other expenses or obligations arising under or relating to any Assigned Contract, solely to the extent arising after the Closing Date and not relating to breaches or defaults occurring on or prior to the Closing Date. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Order, Successful Bidder will assume obligations for payment of 2018 year-end adjustments for taxes, insurance, and common area maintenance, up to a cap of \$10,000, under the Industrial Lease Agreement dated February 1, 2007, by and between the Debtor, as tenant, and Colfin 2017-10 Industrial Owner, LLC, successor-in-interest to TPRF III/Central Valley Industrial, LLC, as Landlord, as amended.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 24 of 129

25. Upon the Closing and the payment of the Cure Amounts applicable to any Assigned Contract, Successful Bidder shall be deemed to be substituted for Debtor as a party to such Assigned Contract, and Debtor shall be relieved, pursuant to section 365(k) of the Bankruptcy Code, from any further liability to the Contract Counterparties under such Assigned Contracts.

- 26. Upon the Closing and the payment of the applicable Cure Amounts, if any, the Assigned Contracts shall remain in full force and effect, and no default shall exist thereunder nor shall there exist any event or condition which, with the passage of time or giving of notice, or both, would constitute such a default.
- 27. There shall be no rent accelerations or increases, assignment fees, deposits, increases or any other fees charged to Successful Bidder or Debtor as a result of the assumption and assignment (including any change in control) of the Assigned Contracts.
- 28. Pursuant to sections 105(a), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, all Contract Counterparties are forever barred and permanently enjoined from raising or asserting against Debtor, its estate, Successful Bidder, or any of their respective successors and assigns any increased rent or fees, assignment fee, default, breach or claim or pecuniary loss or condition to assignment, arising under or related to the Assigned Contracts existing as of the Closing Date or arising by reason of the Case or the Closing.

Miscellaneous

29. Effective upon the Closing Date and transfer of the Sale proceeds in accordance with paragraph 16 herein, all persons and entities are forever prohibited and permanently enjoined from commencing or continuing in any manner any action or other proceeding, whether in law or equity, in any judicial, administrative, arbitral or other proceeding against Successful Bidder, its successors and assigns, or the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation the

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 25 of 129

Assigned Contracts, with respect to (a) any Encumbrance arising prior to the Closing Date, (b) any theory of claim or remedy sounding in successor liability, or (c) revoking, terminating, failing or refusing to renew any license, permit or authorization to operate any of the Purchased Assets or conduct any of the businesses operated with the Purchased Assets.

- 30. Except as otherwise provided in this Order and to the maximum extent available under applicable law and to the extent provided for under the APA, Successful Bidder shall be authorized, as of the Closing Date, to operate under any license, permit, registration and governmental authorization or approval of Debtor with respect to the Purchased Assets, including the Assigned Contracts and, to the maximum extent available under applicable law and to the extent provided for under the APA, all such licenses, permits, registrations and governmental authorizations and approvals are deemed to have been transferred to Successful Bidder as of the Closing Date. All existing licenses or permits applicable to the Purchased Assets shall remain in place for Successful Bidder's benefit until either new licenses and permits are obtained or existing licenses and permits are transferred in accordance with applicable administrative procedures. To the extent provided by section 525 of the Bankruptcy Code, no governmental unit may revoke or suspend any grant, permit, or license relating to the operation of the Purchased Assets sold, transferred or conveyed to Successful Bidder on account of the filing or pendency of this Case or the consummation of the Sale.
- 31. Except for the Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities, Successful Bidder shall not have any liability for any obligation of Debtor arising under or related to any of the Purchased Assets. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Successful Bidder shall not be liable for any Claims against Debtor or any of its predecessors or affiliates. By virtue of the Sale, Successful Bidder and its affiliates, successors and assigns shall not be deemed or considered to (a) be a legal successor or otherwise be deemed a successor to Debtor, (b) have, de

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 26 of 129

facto or otherwise, merged with or into Debtor or (c) be a continuation or substantial continuation, or be holding itself out as a mere continuation, of Debtor or its estate, business or operations, or any enterprise of Debtor, in each case by any law or equity, and Successful Bidder has not assumed nor is it in any way responsible for any liability or obligation of Debtor or Debtor's estate, except with respect to the Assumed Liabilities. Successful Bidder shall have no successor or vicarious liabilities of any kind or character, including, but not limited to, any theory of antitrust, environmental, successor or transferee liability, labor law, de facto merger or substantial continuity, whether known or unknown as of the Closing Date, now existing or hereafter arising, whether fixed or contingent, with respect to Debtor or any obligations of Debtor arising prior to the Closing Date, including, but not limited to, liabilities on account of any taxes arising, accruing or payable under, out of, in connection with, or in any way relating to the operation of any of the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing. Buyer shall not be responsible for any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of Seller's Firearms Acquisition and Disposition Records, and any such liabilities or obligations shall be Excluded Liabilities under the APA.

32. The transactions contemplated by and consummated under the APA are undertaken by Successful Bidder without collusion and in good faith, as that term is defined in section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, and accordingly, the reversal or modification on appeal of the authorization provided herein to consummate the Sale shall not affect the validity of the Sale (including the assumption and assignment of the Assigned Contracts), unless such authorization and such Sale are duly stayed pending such appeal. Successful Bidder is a good faith buyer within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, as such, is entitled to the full protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. The APA and the transactions contemplated thereby cannot be avoided under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 27 of 129

Code. Debtor and Successful Bidder have not engaged in any conduct that would cause or permit the APA or the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby to be avoided, or costs or damages to be imposed, under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- 33. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h), 6006(d), 7062, and 9014, this Order shall be effective immediately upon its entry, and Debtor and Successful Bidder are authorized to close the Sale immediately upon entry of this Order.
- 34. No bulk sales law or any similar law of any state or other jurisdiction applies in any way to the Sale.
- 35. The failure specifically to include any particular provision of the APA in this Order shall not diminish or impair the effectiveness of such provision, it being the intent of the Court that the APA be authorized and approved in its entirety.
- 36. The APA and any related agreements, documents or other instruments may be modified, amended or supplemented by the parties thereto and in accordance with the terms thereof, without further order of the Court but after consultation with the Committee (during the term of its existence) and the Agent, provided that any such modification, amendment or supplement does not have a material adverse effect on Debtor's estate or on the interests of Successful Bidder.
- 37. All time periods set forth in this Order shall be calculated in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a) and Local Rule 9006-1.
- 38. To the extent that this Order is inconsistent with any prior order or pleading with respect to the Sale Motion filed in this Case, the terms of this Order shall govern.
- 39. (a) After the Closing Date, Debtor shall receive in trust and remit any payment or revenue received by Debtor that belongs to Successful Bidder pursuant to the terms of the APA to Successful Bidder within two (2) business days of Debtor's receipt thereof and, prior to such

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 28 of 129

transmission, such payments shall be held by Debtor in trust for Successful Bidder; and (b) after the Closing Date, Successful Bidder shall receive in trust and remit any payment or revenue received by Successful Bidder that belongs to Debtor pursuant to the terms of the APA to Debtor within two (2) business days of Successful Bidder's receipt thereof and, prior to such transmission, such payments shall be held by Successful Bidder in trust for Debtor.

- 40. Debtor is authorized and directed to change its corporate name in the domestic jurisdictions in which it is registered or authorized to do business to names mutually agreed upon between Debtor and Successful Bidder, and to provide Successful Bidder with evidence of such name changes upon request thereof. Upon the filing of a Certification of Counsel, following consultation with Successful Bidder, the Committee, the Agent, and the US Trustee, the caption of all pleadings shall be changed as stated in such Certification of Counsel (with any necessary reflection that the case was formerly known as In re AcuSport Corporation), and all pleadings shall be filed under the new caption.
- 41. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to, among other things, interpret, implement and enforce the terms and provisions of this Order and the APA, all amendments thereto and any releases, waivers and consents hereunder and thereunder, and each of the agreements executed in connection therewith to which Debtor is a party or which has been assigned by Debtor to Successful Bidder, and to adjudicate, if necessary, any and all disputes concerning or relating in any way to any of the foregoing.
- 42. The Debtor shall serve this Order immediately upon entry thereof on those parties identified in Rule 2002(i) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and those counterparties reflected on Exhibits B and C by regular mail.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 29 of 129

Submitted By:

<u>/s/ Thomas R. Allen</u>

Thomas R. Allen (0017513)
Richard K. Stovall (0029978)
J. Matthew Fisher (0067192)
Erin L. Gapinski (0084984)
ALLEN KUEHNLE STOVALL & NEUMAN LLP
17 South High Street, Suite 1220
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 221-8500
allen@aksnlaw.com
stovall@aksnlaw.com
fisher@aksnlaw.com
gapinski@aksnlaw.com

Local Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession, AcuSport Corporation

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Jason J. DeJonker, admitted *pro hac vice* 161 N. Clark Street, Suite 4300 Chicago, IL 60601 Tel: (312) 602-5000 jason.dejonker@bclplaw.com

and

Cullen Kuhn, admitted *pro hac vice* One Metropolitan Square 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102 Tel: (314) 259-2000 ckkuhn@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession, AcuSport Corporation Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 30 of 129

EXHIBIT A

Asset Purchase Agreement

Execution Version

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
ACUSPORT CORPORATION
AND

April 30, 2018

ELLETT BROTHERS, LLC

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of April 30, 2018 (the "Agreement Date"), is entered into by and between ACUSPORT CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("Seller"), and ELLETT BROTHERS, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company ("Buyer"). Buyer and Seller are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties," and individually, a "Party."

RECITALS

- A. Seller is engaged in the business of the distribution and sales of outdoor and shooting sports products, as well as providing point of sale Software (as defined below) and services (including maintenance and support) for certain of Seller's retail customers (the "Business").
- B. Seller desires to sell certain of its assets used in the Business to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase such assets from Seller, in a sale to be conducted following Seller's filing of a voluntary bankruptcy petition for relief in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division (the "Bankruptcy Court"), under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code"), in accordance with Bankruptcy Code sections 363 and 365.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the meanings specified or referred to in this <u>ARTICLE I</u>:

"Administrative Claim" means any Claim constituting a cost or expense of administration of the Bankruptcy Case under Bankruptcy Code section 503(b) and that is entitled to priority under Bankruptcy Code section 507(a), including, *inter alia*, any actual and necessary expenses of preserving the estate, and all fees and charges assessed against the bankruptcy estate under Chapter 123 of Title 28, United States Code.

"Affiliate" of a Person means any other Person that directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. The term "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract, or otherwise.

"Affiliate Purchased Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(b).

- "Agreement" means this Asset Purchase Agreement, effective as of the Agreement Date and as amended, modified, or supplemented in accordance with the terms hereof, including all schedules and exhibits hereto.
 - "Agreement Date" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.
 - "Alternative Transaction" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1(d)(iii).
- "Assigned Contracts" means the Contracts listed in <u>Section 2.5</u> of the Disclosure Schedules to be assumed by Seller and assigned to Buyer under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, as such schedule may be amended from time to time prior to the Closing pursuant to <u>Section 2.5</u>; *provided, however*, that notwithstanding anything else herein, Contracts related exclusively to RTG Assets shall not be Assigned Contracts.
- "Assignment and Assumption Agreement" has the meaning set forth in $\underline{Section}$ $\underline{3.2(a)(ii)}$.
 - "Assignment and Assumption of Lease" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a)(iv).
 - "Auction" means the auction contemplated by the Sale Procedures Order.
- "Avoidance Claims" means any and all Claims or Proceedings under Chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- "Bankruptcy Case" means a case to be commenced by Seller in the Bankruptcy Court under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the Bankruptcy Court.
 - "Bankruptcy Code" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.
 - "Bankruptcy Court" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.
- "Benefit Plan" means any (i) deferred compensation plan, (ii) incentive compensation plan, (iii) equity compensation plan, (iv) "welfare" plan, fund, or program (within the meaning of Section 3(1) of ERISA), (v) "pension" plan, fund, or program (within the meaning of Section 3(2) of ERISA) (vi) "employee benefit plan" (within the meaning of Section 3(3) of ERISA), (vii) employment (other than offer letters entered into in the ordinary course of the Business), termination, severance, or "change in control" agreement, and (viii) other employee benefit plan, fund, program, agreement, or arrangement, in each case, that is sponsored, maintained, or contributed to or required to be contributed to by Seller or any ERISA Affiliate, or to which Seller or any ERISA Affiliate is party, for the benefit of any of Sellers' Employees.
 - "Bill of Sale" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a)(i).
- "Books and Records" means books of account, general, financial, warranty and shipping records, invoices, correspondence, engineering, maintenance, operating and production records, in each case related to the Purchased Assets.
 - "Break-Up Fee" means an amount equal to Four Hundred Thousand Dollars

(\$400,000.00), which shall, subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, constitute a super priority Administrative Claim of Buyer under Bankruptcy Code sections 364(c)(1) and 507(a)(2) with priority over any other super priority Administrative Claims and all Administrative Claims in the Bankruptcy Case.

- "Business" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.
- "Business Confidential Information" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(a).
- "Business Day" means any day except Saturday, Sunday, or any other day on which banks are required or authorized by Law to be closed in the States of Ohio, New York, or South Carolina.
 - "Buyer" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.
 - "Buyer Closing Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.3(d).
 - "Claim" shall have the meaning set forth in Bankruptcy Code section 101(5).
 - "Closing" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 3.1</u>.
 - "Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.
 - "Closing Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5(d).
- "Computer Equipment" means all equipment and devices (including data processing hardware and related telecommunications equipment, media, materials, program documentation and tools) owned or leased by Seller, including the warehouse management system, the IBM AS 400 system, the "Power 8" software, and the CLX fulfillment system, together with Seller's rights under all related warranties.
- "Contracts" means all legally binding contracts, leases, mortgages, licenses, instruments, notes, commitments, undertakings, purchase orders, indentures and other agreements or arrangements of any nature.
 - "Cure Amount Cap" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5(b).
- "Cure Amounts" means, as to each Assigned Contract, the amount required to be paid pursuant to Section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in connection with the assumption by Seller of such Assigned Contract as (a) reported on a schedule to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court at least three (3) days prior to the hearing for the approval of the Sale Order, as such schedule may be amended; (b) determined by agreement of Parties; or (c) determined by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court.
 - "Deed" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a)(iii).
 - "**Deposit**" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 6.7(a)</u>.
 - "Disclosure Schedules" means the Disclosure Schedules delivered by Seller and Buyer

concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement.

"Dollars" or "\$" means the lawful currency of the United States.

"Drop Dead Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1.

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

"**Employees**" means those Persons employed by Seller who worked for the Business immediately prior to the Closing.

"Encumbrance" means any lien, pledge, mortgage, security interest, easement, encroachment, encumbrance, third-party interest, right of first refusal, right of first offer, conditional sale agreement, option, or other restriction or limitation of any kind, whether legal, contractual, or otherwise, including or any other restriction or covenant with respect to, or condition governing, the use, transfer, alienation, or exercise of any attributes to ownership.

"Environmental Laws" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.9(a).

"ERISA" means the United States Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

"ERISA Affiliate" means any trade or business, whether or not incorporated, that together with Seller would be deemed a "single employer" within the meaning of Section 4001(b) of ERISA.

"Excluded Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.

"Excluded Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4.

"Expense Reimbursement" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.6.

"Facility" means the warehouse facility located on the Real Property.

"Fee Criteria" means, with respect to the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.1(b)(iv): (a) Buyer is ready, willing, and able to close when it delivers written notice of its intention to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.1(b)(iv), or a breach by Seller of this Agreement has rendered Buyer unable to close, (b) the Sale Order shall have become a Final Order prior to or on the date Buyer delivers written notice of its intention to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.1(b)(iv), and (c) Seller is not ready, willing, and able to close within one (1) Business Day after Buyer delivers written notice of its intention to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.1(b)(iv).

"Final Order" means an action taken or Order issued by a Governmental Authority as to which: (i) no request for stay of the action or Order is pending, no such stay is in effect, and, if any deadline for filing any such request is designated by statute or regulation, said deadline has passed, including any extensions thereof; (ii) no petition for rehearing or reconsideration of the action or Order, or protest of any kind, is pending before the Governmental Authority and the

time for filing any such petition or protest has passed; (iii) the Governmental Authority does not have the action or Order under reconsideration or review on its own motion and the time for such reconsideration or review has passed; and (iv) the action or Order is not then under judicial review, there is no notice of appeal or other application for judicial review pending, and the deadline for filing such notice of appeal or other application for judicial review has passed, including any extensions thereof; provided, however, that the availability of relief under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) or Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9024 shall not, by itself, render an action or Order not a Final Order.

"Firearms Acquisition and Disposition Records" means Seller's records required to be maintained pursuant to Subpart H of 27 CFR Part 478.

"FIRPTA Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.2(h).

"GAAP" means the United States generally accepted accounting principles and practices in effect from time to time.

"Governmental Authority" means any federal, state, or local government, governmental authority, or regulatory or administrative authority or any court, tribunal, or judicial body having jurisdiction, including, *inter alia*, the Bankruptcy Court.

"Governmental Authorization" means any Permit, certificate, permission, variance, clearance, registration, qualification, or approval issued, granted, given or otherwise made available by or under the authority of any Governmental Authority or pursuant to any Law, including the Bankruptcy Code.

"Hazardous Substance" means any pollutant, contaminant, hazardous waste, hazardous material, or hazardous substance as defined by or regulated under any Environmental Laws.

"Intellectual Property" means all of the following, anywhere in the world, along with all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable on the Closing Date or thereafter, including damages and payments for past or future infringements or misappropriations thereof, the right to sue and recover for past infringements or misappropriations thereof and any and all corresponding rights: all patents and patent applications; trademarks, service marks, and trade dress, and registrations and applications for registration therefor; trade secrets; copyrights and registrations, and applications for registration therefor; know-how; Software; and all similar proprietary rights in trade names, domain names, websites, fictitious names or other names used in connection with the Business, logos, formulae, processes, and inventions, and discoveries, whether or not patentable or otherwise subject to registration.

"Intellectual Property Assets" means all Intellectual Property that is owned by Seller and used in connection with the Business, including the Intellectual Property Registrations set forth on Section 4.10(a) of the Disclosure Schedules; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything else set forth herein, Intellectual Property Assets shall not include any Intellectual Property that is owned by Seller and related exclusively to RTG Assets.

"Intellectual Property Registrations" means all Intellectual Property Assets that are subject to any issuance, registration, application or other filing by, to or with any Governmental

Authority or authorized private registrar in any jurisdiction, including registered trademarks, domain names, and copyrights, issued and reissued patents and pending applications for any of the foregoing.

"Internal Revenue Code" means the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Inventory" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(a).

"Inventory Value" means the value of Seller's Inventory using the advance rate methodology as set forth on Seller's borrowing base certificate pursuant to its senior secured lending facility provided as of Closing, consistent with the calculation of the value of Inventory as set forth on the borrowing base certificate attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A.

"IT Assets" means all of Seller's IT Inventories, Technical Documentation, Computer Equipment, and Software Contracts.

"IT Inventories" means (i) Software code (in all media) and materials, including all Software; (ii) Software documentation, including user materials; and (iii) all other unused or reusable materials, stores, and supplies related to Software.

"Law" means any statute, law, ordinance, regulation, rule, code, order, constitution, treaty, common law, judgment, decree, directive, injunction, or other requirement or rule of law of any Governmental Authority.

"Leased Real Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.8(b).

"Leases" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.8(b).

"Material Adverse Effect" means any event, occurrence, fact, condition or change that is materially adverse to (a) the business, results of operations, financial condition or assets of the Business, taken as a whole, or (b) the ability of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; provided, however, that "Material Adverse Effect" shall not, solely with respect to clause (a) of this definition, include any event, occurrence, fact, condition or change arising out of or attributable to: (i) general economic or political conditions; (ii) conditions generally affecting the industries in which the Business operates; (iii) any changes in financial, banking or securities markets in general; (iv) acts of war (whether or not declared), armed hostilities or terrorism, or the escalation or worsening thereof; (v) any action specifically required by this Agreement or any action taken (or omitted to be taken) with the written consent of or at the written request of Buyer; (vi) any changes in applicable Laws or accounting rules (including GAAP) or the enforcement, implementation, or interpretation thereof; or (vii) any natural or man-made disaster or acts of God; in each case, except in the case of each of clauses (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v), or (vii) to the extent such change, effect, event, occurrence, state of facts or development has a disproportionate effect on the Seller or the Business relative to other similarly situated participants in the industry in which the Seller operates.

"Names" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.9.

"Necessary Consent" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(a).

"Non-Solicitation Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.2(b).

"Order" means any order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, stipulation, determination, or award entered, issued, made, or rendered by or with any Governmental Authority.

"Organizational Documents" means the legal document(s) by which any Person (other than an individual) establishes its legal existence or which govern its structure and internal affairs.

"Owned Real Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.8(a).

"Party" or "Parties" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Permits" means all permits, licenses, franchises, approvals, authorizations, and consents required to be obtained from Governmental Authorities or are otherwise necessary for the conduct of the Business.

"Permitted Encumbrances" means (a) liens for Taxes not yet due and payable or being contested in good faith by appropriate procedures; (b) mechanics', carriers', workmen's, repairmen's or other like liens arising or incurred in the ordinary course of business; (c) easements, rights of way, zoning ordinances and other similar encumbrances affecting Real Property that do not materially detract from the use or value of such Real Property; and (d) other than with respect to Owned Real Property, liens arising under original purchase price conditional sales contracts and equipment leases with third parties entered into in the ordinary course of business.

"Person" means an individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, Governmental Authority, unincorporated organization, trust, association, or other entity.

"**Proceeding**" means any action, claim, demand, suit, proceeding, litigation, arbitration, grievance, citation, summons, subpoena, inquiry or investigation of any nature, civil, criminal, regulatory or otherwise, in law or in equity (including actions or proceedings seeking injunctive relief).

"Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5.

"Purchased Assets" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 2.1</u>.

"Real Property" means, collectively, the Owned Real Property and the Leased Real Property.

"Release" means any past or present spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing of a Hazardous Substance into the environment.

- "Representative" means, with respect to any Person, any and all directors, officers, employees, consultants, financial advisors, counsel, accountants and other agents of such Person.
- "RTG Assets" means those assets to be sold by Seller to J.W. Shultz, LLC pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 27, 2018.
 - "Sale Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.
- "Sale Procedures Order" means the Order entered by the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case, setting forth the bidding procedures for the Auction.
 - "Seller" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.
 - "Seller Closing Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.2(e).
- "Seller's Knowledge" means the actual knowledge, after reasonable inquiry, of Seller's Chief Financial Officer, Chief Information Officer, Chief Executive Officer/President, and Vice President of Operations.
 - "Side Letter" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1.
- "**Software**" means computer programs, whether in object code, source code or other form, firmware, databases and data.
- "Software Contracts" means Contracts to which Seller is a party respecting the ownership, license, acquisition, design, development, distribution, marketing, development, use, outsourcing, or maintenance of Software.
 - "Tangible Personal Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(d).
- "Tax" or "Taxes" means all federal, state, local, foreign, and other income, gross receipts, sales, use, production, ad valorem, transfer, franchise, registration, profits, license, lease, service, service use, withholding, payroll, employment, unemployment, estimated, excise, severance, stamp, occupation, premium, property (real or personal), real property gains, windfall profits, customs, duties or other taxes, fees, assessments or charges of any kind whatsoever, together with any interest, additions or penalties with respect thereto and any interest in respect of such additions or penalties.
- "Tax Return" means any return, declaration, report, claim for refund, information return or statement or other document required to be filed with respect to Taxes, including any schedule or attachment thereto, and including any amendment or supplement thereof.
- "**Technical Documentation**" means all technical and descriptive materials (other than Inventory) relating to the acquisition, design, development, use, or maintenance of computer code and Computer Equipment, including all images and dimensional information necessary or desirable for the operation of Seller's systems relating to Inventory.
 - "Transaction Documents" means this Agreement, the Bill of Sale, the Assignment and

Assumption Agreement, Deeds, Assignment and Assumption of Leases, Sale Order, and the other agreements, instruments, and documents required to be delivered at the Closing.

"Transferred Employee" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE

- **Section 2.1 Purchase and Sale of Assets.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase and assume from Seller, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following assets, properties, and rights of Seller, to the extent that such assets, properties, and rights exist as of the Closing Date (collectively, the "**Purchased Assets**"):
 - (a) all inventory, finished goods, raw materials, work in progress, packaging, supplies, parts, and other inventories of the Business, regardless of value (and including, for the avoidance of doubt, inventory with zero value as set forth in Seller's borrowing base certificate) ("Inventory");
 - (b) all Assigned Contracts set forth on <u>Section 2.5</u> of the Disclosure Schedules;
 - (c) all Intellectual Property Assets described on <u>Section 2.1(c)</u> of the Disclosure Schedules;
 - (d) all furniture, fixtures, equipment, supplies, and other tangible personal property of the Business listed on <u>Section 2.1(d)</u> of the Disclosure Schedules (the "**Tangible Personal Property**"); *provided, however*, that Tangible Personal Property shall not include any furniture, fixtures, equipment, supplies, or other tangible personal property included within the RTG Assets;
 - (e) all Owned Real Property and Leased Real Property described on Section 2.1(e) of the Disclosure Schedules;
 - (f) all Permits, listed on <u>Section 2.1(f)</u> of the Disclosure Schedules, but only to the extent such Permits may be transferred under applicable Law;
 - (g) all IT Assets, other than those IT Assets set forth in $\underbrace{Section\ 2.1(g)}$ of the Disclosure Schedules;
 - (h) all credits, prepaid expenses, deferred charges, security deposits, prepaid items and duties to the extent related to a Purchased Asset or an Assumed Liability;
 - (i) all signage and marketing materials relating to the Business;
 - (j) all insurance benefits, including claims, rights and proceeds, arising from or related to the Business, the Purchased Assets, or the Assumed Liabilities, except

for those insurance benefits arising from credit insurance and claims arising thereunder for accounts or notes receivable of the Business;

- (k) all Books and Records, to the extent not excluded by Section 2.2(e);
- (l) all client lists, customer lists, supplier lists, vendor lists, mailing lists, and other data related to the Business, including service and warranty records, customer data and transaction history, operating guides and manuals, studies, and correspondence (electronic or otherwise); and
 - (m) all goodwill generated by or associated with the Business.
- Section 2.2 Excluded Assets. Other than the Purchased Assets subject to Section 2.1, Buyer understands and agrees that it is not purchasing or acquiring, and Seller is not selling or assigning, any other assets or properties of Seller, and all such other assets and properties shall be excluded from the Purchased Assets (the "Excluded Assets"). Excluded Assets include the following assets and properties of Seller:
 - (a) all accounts or notes receivable of the Business (subject to <u>Section</u> 7.3 hereof);
 - (b) all cash and cash equivalents, bank accounts, and securities of Seller;
 - (c) all Contracts that are not Assigned Contracts;
 - (d) all Intellectual Property other than the Intellectual Property Assets;
 - (e) the corporate seals, Organizational Documents, minute books, stock books, Tax Returns, books of account or other records having to do with the corporate organization of Seller, all employee-related or employee benefit-related files or records, other than personnel files of Transferred Employees, and any other books and records which Seller is prohibited from disclosing or transferring to Buyer under applicable Law and is required by applicable Law to retain;
 - (f) all insurance policies of Seller and all rights to applicable claims and proceeds thereunder (except as set forth in Section 2.1(j));
 - (g) all Benefit Plans and trusts or other assets attributable thereto;
 - (h) all Tax assets (including duty and Tax refunds and prepayments) of Seller or any of its Affiliates;
 - (i) all rights, claims, and causes of action of Seller against third parties and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any Avoidance Claims, tort claims, and causes of action against officers and directors, and including all rights to any action, suit or claim of any nature available to or being pursued by Seller, whether arising by way of counterclaim or otherwise;

- (j) all assets, properties and rights that Seller uses exclusively in its businesses other than the Business, including all RTG Assets; and
- (k) the rights which accrue or will accrue to Seller under the Transaction Documents.
- **Section 2.3 Assumed Liabilities.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Buyer shall assume and agree to pay, perform, and discharge when due only the following liabilities and obligations of Seller arising out of or relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities"):
 - (a) all liabilities and obligations arising under or relating to the Assigned Contracts, solely to the extent arising after the Closing Date and not relating to breaches or defaults occurring on or prior to the Closing Date;
 - (b) all liabilities and obligations for (i) Taxes relating to the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities arising after the Closing Date and (ii) Taxes for which Buyer is liable pursuant to Section 7.6; and
 - (c) all other liabilities and obligations arising out of or relating to Buyer's ownership or operation of the Business and the Purchased Assets solely to the extent arising after the Closing.
- **Section 2.4 Excluded Liabilities.** Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document to the contrary, and regardless of any disclosure to Buyer, the Parties agree that, other than the Assumed Liabilities, Buyer shall not assume and shall not be responsible to pay, perform or discharge (and Seller shall retain, pay, perform or otherwise discharge without recourse to Buyer) any liabilities or obligations of Seller (collectively, the "**Excluded Liabilities**"), including the following:
 - (a) other than the Assumed Liabilities, any liabilities or obligations arising out of or relating to Seller's ownership or operation of the Business and the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing Date;
 - (b) any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of the Excluded Assets;
 - (c) any liabilities or obligations of any nature under any Contract that is not an Assigned Contract;
 - (d) any liabilities or obligations for (i) Taxes relating to the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities arising on or before the Closing Date and (ii) any other Taxes of Seller (other than Taxes allocated to Buyer under <u>Section 7.7</u>) for any taxable period;
 - (e) any liabilities or obligations of Seller relating to or arising out of (i) the employment, or termination of employment, of any Employee (including accrued payroll, deferred compensation, accrued benefits, bonuses, paid time off, accrued vacation

or other ordinary course expenses of any Employees), or (ii) workers' compensation claims of any Employee;

- (f) any liabilities or obligations relating to, resulting from, or arising out of any Environmental Laws to the extent relating to, resulting from, or arising out of the operation of the Business or the ownership of the Purchased Assets on or prior to the Closing Date;
- (g) any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of any Benefit Plan; and
- (h) any liabilities or obligations of Seller arising or incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, investigation and performance of this Agreement, the other Transaction Documents and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, including, without limitation, fees and expenses of counsel, accountants, consultants, advisers and others.

Section 2.5 Contract and Lease Matters.

- (a) Prior to the Agreement Date, Buyer shall designate each of the Assigned Contracts, if any, that Buyer elects to have assumed and assigned to it as an Assigned Contract effective as of the Closing Date, with all such Assigned Contracts to be set forth on Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules. Buyer shall have the right, until the second business day prior to the Closing Date, to either (i) designate any Contract not already so designated to be an Assigned Contract or (ii) remove any Contract from Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules shall be amended to include or remove any such Contract as an Assigned Contract. Any Contract removed from Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules shall become an Excluded Asset and shall not be an Assigned Contract for all purposes of this Agreement and all liabilities and obligations under such Contract shall be Excluded Liabilities for all purposes of this Agreement.
- (b) Seller shall be responsible for the payment of Cure Amounts solely with respect to the Assigned Contracts specifically set forth on Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules in an aggregate amount not to exceed the aggregate of the Cure Amounts set forth on Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules (the "Cure Amount Cap"). Such Cure Amounts may be paid from Seller's own funds, or may be paid at Closing from the proceeds of the Purchase Price. Seller represents that all material Assigned Contracts are listed on Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules as of the Agreement Date.
- (c) For the avoidance of doubt, Seller shall not be responsible for the payment of Cure Amounts with respect to (i) any Contract that is not an Assigned Contract (solely as a result of this Agreement) or (ii) any Assigned Contract that is added to Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules after the Agreement Date, but only to the extent the aggregate Cure Amount(s) exceeds the Cure Amount Cap as a result of any additional Assigned Contract(s) added to Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules after the Agreement

Date; *provided*, *however*, that (x) to the extent there are any material Assigned Contracts necessary for the operation of the Business and the Facility not listed on <u>Section 2.5</u> of the Disclosure Schedules as of the Agreement Date that have corresponding Cure Amounts, the Cure Amount Cap shall be automatically increased by the full amount of any such Cure Amounts to reflect the addition of such Contracts to <u>Section 2.5</u> of the Disclosure Schedules; and (y) Seller shall not be required to proceed with Closing if the Cure Amount Cap has materially increased from the Cure Amount Cap listed on Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules as of the Agreement Date.

(d) Seller shall include in its Bankruptcy Court pleadings relief to assume and assign to Buyer all executory Contracts and unexpired Leases related to the Business and the Purchased Assets. No assumption and assignment shall be effective until the filing of a Notice of Closing and Contract Treatment (the "Closing Notice"), which shall be filed within two (2) days prior to the Closing. At Buyer's request, Seller shall also file and serve any updates to the Contract schedules which may be made prior to the filing of the Closing Notice. From the Agreement Date through the Closing Date, Seller shall pay all amounts that accrue or come due post-petition under the Assigned Contracts.

Section 2.6 Assignment of Purchased Assets.

(a) To the maximum extent permitted by the Bankruptcy Code, the Purchased Assets that constitute Assigned Contracts shall be assumed by Seller and assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Closing Date or such other date as specified in the Sale Order or this Agreement, as applicable. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement shall not constitute an agreement to assign any asset or any right thereunder if an attempted assignment without the consent of a third party (a "Necessary Consent"), which Necessary Consent has not been obtained prior to the Closing (after giving effect to the Sale Order and the Bankruptcy Code), would be legally invalid, unless the Bankruptcy Court has entered a Final Order (which may include the Sale Order) providing that (i) such Necessary Consent is not required or (ii) the Purchased Assets shall be assigned or transferred regardless of any such Necessary Consent and there shall be no breach or adverse effect on the rights of Buyer thereunder for the failure to obtain any such Necessary Consent. If, with respect to any Purchased Asset, such Necessary Consent is not obtained, the Bankruptcy Court has not entered such an Order, or such assignment is not attainable pursuant to Sections 105, 363, or 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, then such Purchased Asset shall not be transferred hereunder and, provided that all conditions to Closing under ARTICLE VIII have been satisfied or waived, the Closing shall proceed with respect to the remaining Purchased Assets, but with a reduction in the Purchase Price to account for the Purchased Asset that is not transferred hereunder; provided, however, (i) as Buyer may reasonably request, Seller and Buyer will use their commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the Necessary Consents with respect to any such Purchased Asset or any claim or right or any benefit arising thereunder for the assignment thereof to Buyer and (ii) Buyer shall not be required to proceed with Closing if any Necessary Consent is not obtained, the Bankruptcy Court has not entered an order as described in this Section, or

_

such assignment is not attainable pursuant to Sections 105, 363, or 365 of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to any material Purchased Asset.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, if it is determined by Buyer or Seller before, at or after the Closing that any Affiliate of Seller owns or possesses any assets or properties that would be deemed to be Purchased Assets if such Affiliate were a Seller under this Agreement (such assets and properties, the "Affiliate Purchased Assets"), then Seller shall, upon Buyer's request, promptly cause such Affiliate of Seller to transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Buyer such Affiliate Purchased Assets in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; provided that Buyer shall not be obligated to pay any additional amounts to Seller in consideration for the transfer of such Affiliate Purchased Assets to Buyer other than those amounts that Buyer is obligated to pay pursuant to Section 2.7.

Section 2.7 Purchase Price. The aggregate purchase price (the "**Purchase Price**") for the Purchased Assets shall be the sum of (i) Seven Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$7,750,000), <u>plus</u> (ii) an amount equal to the Inventory Value (collectively, the "**Cash Purchase Price**"). The excess of the Cash Purchase Price over the amount of the Deposit shall be paid, at the Closing, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account designated in writing by Seller to Buyer no later than two (2) Business Days prior to the Closing Date.

ARTICLE III CLOSING

Section 3.1 Closing. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP, 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300, Chicago, Illinois 60601, at 11:59 p.m. Central Time (the "**Effective Time**"), on the first day that is three (3) Business Days after the satisfaction or waiver of all of the conditions to Closing set forth in <u>ARTICLE VIII</u> (other than those to be satisfied at the Closing itself, but subject to the satisfaction or, if permitted by Law, waiver of such conditions at the Closing), or at such other time, date or place as Seller and Buyer may mutually agree upon in writing. The date on which the Closing is to occur is herein referred to as the "**Closing Date**."

Section 3.2 Closing Deliverables.

- (a) At the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer the following:
- (i) a bill of sale in a form mutually agreed upon by Buyer and Seller (the "Bill of Sale") and duly executed by Seller, transferring the tangible personal property included in the Purchased Assets to Buyer;
- (ii) an assignment and assumption agreement in a form mutually agreed upon by Buyer and Seller (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement") and duly executed by Seller, effecting the assignment to and assumption by Buyer of the Purchased Assets (including any Intellectual Property and other intangible assets) and the Assumed Liabilities;

- (iii) with respect to each parcel of Owned Real Property, a special warranty deed in a form mutually agreed upon by Buyer and Seller (each, a "**Deed**") and duly executed and notarized by Seller;
- (iv) with respect to each Lease, an Assignment and Assumption of Lease substantially in a form mutually agreed upon by Buyer and Seller (each, an "Assignment and Assumption of Lease"), duly executed by Seller and, if necessary, Seller's signature shall be witnessed and/or notarized;
 - (v) a copy of the Sale Order;
 - (vi) the Seller Closing Certificate;
 - (vii) the FIRPTA Certificate;
- (viii) the certificates of the Secretary of Seller required by <u>Section</u> 8.2(f) and <u>Section 8.2(g)</u>;
- (ix) a borrowing base certificate consistent with the borrowing base certificate attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> disclosing the current Inventory Value, based upon an appraisal of the Inventory conducted within thirty days prior to the Closing Date; and
- (x) such other customary instruments of transfer, assumption, filings or documents, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, as may be required to give effect to this Agreement (including any other documents that may be required by the Sale Order or pursuant to any other direction by the Bankruptcy Court to be effected on or prior to the Closing).
 - (b) At the Closing, Buyer shall deliver the following:
 - (i) the Cash Purchase Price to Seller, less the Deposit;
- (ii) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement duly executed by Buyer to Seller;
- (iii) with respect to each Lease, an Assignment and Assumption of Lease duly executed by Buyer and, if necessary, Buyer's signature shall be witnessed and/or notarized, to Seller;
 - (iv) the Buyer Closing Certificate to Seller; and
- (v) the certificates of the Secretary of Buyer required by <u>Section</u> 8.3(f) and <u>Section 8.3(g)</u> to Seller.

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller represents and warrants to Buyer as follows as of the Agreement Date and as of the Closing Date:

Section 4.1 Organization and Good Standing. Seller is a corporation validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the state of Ohio. Seller has the requisite corporate power and corporate authority to own and use its properties and assets and to carry on its business as now conducted. Seller is duly qualified to do business in each jurisdiction where the character of its business or the nature of its properties and assets makes such qualification necessary, except for any failure to be so qualified which would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 4.2 Authority; Validity. Subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, Seller has the requisite corporate power and corporate authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and the Transaction Documents to which Seller is a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. Subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, the execution, delivery, and performance by Seller of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents to which it is a party have been duly and validly authorized by all requisite action on the part of Seller. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller and each Transaction Document to which Seller is a party will be duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller at the Closing. Subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, this Agreement constitutes, and upon execution and delivery by Seller, each Transaction Document to which Seller is a party will constitute, the legal, valid, and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with their respective terms, except as such enforceability is limited by general principles of equity.

Section 4.3 Consents. Seller is not required to give any notice to, make any filing with, or obtain any consent from any Person in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents or the consummation or performance of any of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby (including the compliance with any provisions hereof or thereof) except (a) for the approval of the Bankruptcy Court and any notices, filings, and consents required in connection with the Bankruptcy Case, including, without limitation, the entry of the Sale Order, and (b) as set forth in Section 4.3 of the Disclosure Schedules. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller represents that it has obtained the consent of its secured lenders to the transactions contemplated under this Agreement.

Section 4.4 No Conflict. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents by Seller and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby will not breach of any of the terms of, constitute a default under, conflict with, give rise to any right of consent, termination, or cancellation, result in the creation or imposition of any Encumbrance upon any Purchased Asset, or cause any acceleration of any obligation of Seller under (a) the Organizational Documents of Seller, (b) any Contract to which Seller is a party or by which any of the Purchased Assets are bound, or (c) any Law or Order applicable to Seller, any of the Purchased Assets, or the Business.

16

Section 4.5 Title. Subject to the terms of the Sale Order and Section 2.6, Seller will transfer good and marketable title to, or, in the case of any assets leased or licensed by Seller, a valid leasehold or licensed interest in, all of the Purchased Assets, free and clear of all Encumbrances but subject to Permitted Encumbrances. Upon the Closing and subject to entry of the Sale Order, Buyer will acquire exclusive, good and marketable title (or in the case of any leased or licensed Purchased Asset, a valid leasehold or licensed interest in or valid rights to use) the Purchased Assets and no restrictions will exist on the right of Buyer (or its designated Affiliate(s)) to resell or license any of the Purchased Assets or Assumed Liabilities or engage in the Business.

Section 4.6 Assigned Contracts. Each of the Assigned Contracts is in full force and effect and is a valid and binding obligation of Seller and, to Seller's Knowledge, the other parties thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms and conditions, in each case except (a) as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or similar laws now or hereafter in effect relating to creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity, or (b) as set forth on Section 4.6 of the Disclosure Schedules attached hereto. Upon entry of the Sale Order and payment of the Cure Amounts, the Assigned Contracts shall be assigned by Seller to Buyer.

Section 4.7 Undisclosed Liabilities. Seller has no liabilities that would constitute an Assumed Liability hereunder or to which, to Seller's Knowledge, Buyer would become subject under applicable Law, in each case, that have not been disclosed to Buyer, disclosed on the Financial Statements, or incurred by Seller after the date of the Interim Financial Statements in the ordinary course of business (none of which results from or is related to any breach of Contract, breach of warranty, tort, infringement or violation of Law).

Section 4.8 Real Property.

- (a) Seller does not own any Real Property other than the Real Property described in Section 4.8(a) of the Disclosure Schedules (the "Owned Real Property"). Seller is the sole legal and equitable owner of Owned Real Property and possesses good and marketable, indefeasible fee simple title thereto. All improvements on the Owned Real Property are in good operating condition and repair, normal wear and tear expected, are supplied with utilities and other services necessary for the operation of the Business as currently conducted at such improvements and, to Seller's Knowledge, safe for their current occupancy and use and are suitable for the conduct of the Business.
- (b) Seller is the lessor of real property (the "Leased Real Property") under the Contracts described in Section 4.8(b) of the Disclosure Schedules (the "Leases") and the Leases are unexpired and in force and effect as of the Closing Date. Seller is the sole legal and equitable owner of the leasehold interest in the Leased Real Property and possesses good and marketable, indefeasible title thereto. All improvements on the Leased Real Property are in good operating condition and repair, normal wear and tear expected, are supplied with utilities and other services necessary for the operation of the Business as currently conducted at such improvements and, to Seller's Knowledge, safe for their current occupancy and use and are suitable for the conduct of the Business. Seller is not in default under the terms of any Lease which default gives or would, with the passage of

time, give the lessor of such Leased Real Property the right to terminate or adversely alter the terms of such Lease.

- (c) Except as set forth in <u>Section 4.8(c)</u> of the Disclosure Schedules, Seller has not received written notice of, and, to Seller's Knowledge, there is no threatened (i) condemnation, eminent domain, expropriation, or similar Proceeding affecting the Real Property; (ii) proceeding to change the zoning classification of any portion of the Real Property; or (iii) imposition of any special assessments affecting the Real Property, which would, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect. Buyer shall have the right to cause to be conducted an environmental assessment or assessments for the Real Property.
- **Section 4.9 Environmental Matters.** Except as set forth in <u>Section 4.9</u> of the Disclosure Schedules, or as would not, individually or in the aggregate, be material to the operation of the Business or to the Purchased Assets:
 - (a) The current operations of the Business comply in all respects with all Laws concerning environmental, health, or safety matters ("Environmental Laws"), and Seller has not received written notice alleging that the activities of the Business violate any Environmental Laws;
 - (b) (1) to Seller's Knowledge, there has been no Release of any Hazardous Substances that requires reporting under applicable Environmental Laws at, on, or under the Real Property, and (2) the Real Property has not been used by Seller, or to Seller's Knowledge, by any other Person, as a landfill or storage, treatment, or disposal site for any Hazardous Substance or non-hazardous solid wastes as defined under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended;
 - (c) neither the Facility nor any aspect of the Business is subject to any Order with or from any Governmental Authority under any Environmental Law;
 - (d) all material Permits required to be obtained or filed by Seller under any Environmental Law in connection with the Purchased Assets as normally operated prior to Closing have been duly obtained or filed; and
 - (e) Seller has made available or provided Buyer with copies of all material documents, records, and information in Seller's possession concerning the environmental condition of the Real Property.

Section 4.10 Intellectual Property.

- (a) <u>Section 4.10(a)</u> of the Disclosure Schedules sets forth a true and complete list of all pending applications for Intellectual Property owned by Seller and used in the Business.
- (b) Except as disclosed on <u>Section 4.10(b)</u> of the Disclosure Schedules, and except as would not be material to the Business or the Purchased Assets, to Seller's Knowledge, (i) the Business as currently conducted by Seller does not infringe or

otherwise violate any Person's Intellectual Property rights, and no such claims are pending or threatened in writing against Seller, and (ii) no Person is infringing or otherwise violating any of the Intellectual Property.

- (c) Except as disclosed on <u>Section 4.10(c)</u> of the Disclosure Schedules, to Seller's Knowledge, the Purchased Assets and any rights provided to Buyer pursuant to the Transaction Documents include all Intellectual Property rights required to operate the Facility and the Business as currently conducted by Seller. None of the IT Assets nor any other Intellectual Property set forth on Section 2.1(c) of the Disclosure Schedules (including, for the avoidance of doubt, the IBM AS 400, Seller's "Power 8" Software, and any related Software code) is a derivative work of, or is otherwise dependent on, any RTG Asset. Further, none of the product-related images, information, or data created, maintained, or stored in the Seller's "Stibo System" are maintained, used, or incorporated in any RTG Asset (including any point-of-sale system included therein).
- (d) Seller exclusively owns all right, title and interest in the Software and any other Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets. Seller has taken such actions as are necessary or desirable to maintain and protect each item of Intellectual Property owned by Seller, including making all necessary filings and recordations and has paid all required fees and Taxes to record and maintain its ownership of each item of the its registered Intellectual Property in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office, and the applicable domain name registrars. Each item of Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets will be owned or available for use by Buyer on identical terms and conditions following the Closing.
- (e) Seller has taken commercially reasonable steps to design, engineer, install and operate the Software and the IT Assets included in the Purchased Assets in a secure manner. To the Seller's Knowledge, the security of the Software and the IT Assets included in the Purchased Assets have not been compromised. The Software included in the Purchased Assets does not contain any "viruses", "worms", "time-bombs", "key-locks", or any other devices that could disrupt or interfere with the operation of such Software or the IT Assets, or the integrity of the data, information or signals the IT Assets produce. To Seller's Knowledge, the Software included in the Purchased Assets does not include or install any spyware, adware, or other similar software that monitors the use of such Software or contacts any remote computer without the knowledge and express consent of the user(s) of such Software and remote computer. The IT Assets included in the Purchased Assets are adequate in all material respects for the operation of the Business as currently conducted.

Section 4.11 Employment Matters.

(a) Seller has provided to Buyer a list of all of the Employees of Seller as of the Agreement Date, together with all relevant information regarding compensation, status, and tenure. Seller is in compliance in all material respects with all applicable Laws pertaining to employment and employment practices to the extent they relate to the Employees.

(b) There are no collective bargaining agreements to which Seller is a party relating to any of Seller's Employees. To Seller's Knowledge, there is no pending application for certification of a collective bargaining agent involving any of Seller's Employees. Since January 1, 2016, there has not been, nor, to Seller's Knowledge, has there been any threat of, any strike, slowdown, work stoppage, lockout, concerted refusal to work overtime or other similar labor activity or dispute affecting Seller or any of the its Employees.

Section 4.12 Taxes.

- (a) Seller has timely filed all material Tax Returns required to be filed in all jurisdictions in which such Tax Returns are required to be filed (subject to any filing extension), and all Taxes due and payable have been paid, except for any unpaid Taxes which are to be paid at Closing. All such Tax Returns were complete, accurate and prepared in compliance with all applicable Laws.
- (b) There is no pending, or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened, audit or examination of any of Seller's Tax Returns. No claim has been made in writing by any Governmental Authority in a jurisdiction where Seller does not file Tax Returns to the effect that such filings may be required with respect to the Business by that jurisdiction. To Seller's Knowledge, there is no presently outstanding dispute or claim concerning any liability for Taxes of Seller or otherwise on account of the Business. To Seller's Knowledge, there are no Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances) on any Purchased Assets that arose in connection with any failure or alleged failure to pay any Tax.

Section 4.13 Contracts. Except as set forth in <u>Section 4.13</u> of the Disclosure Schedules:

- (a) each Assigned Contract is a valid and binding agreement of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability is limited by general principles of equity;
- (b) Seller is not in material breach of or default under any Assigned Contract, and, to Seller's Knowledge, no event has occurred that with the passage of time or giving of notice or both would constitute such a breach or default, result in a loss of material rights, result in the payment of any damages or penalties or result in the creation of any Encumbrance thereunder or pursuant thereto other than Permitted Encumbrances;
- (c) to Seller's Knowledge, no other Person party to any Assigned Contract has breached in any material respect any provision, or is in material default under, any Assigned Contract;
- (d) Seller has not, at any time since January 1, 2016, received any written notice or, to Seller's Knowledge, other communication, in each case regarding any actual, alleged or potential violation or breach of, or default under, any of the Assigned Contracts:

- (e) there are no pending renegotiations of any of the Assigned Contracts and Seller has not received written notice from any Person party to any Assigned Contract regarding the termination, cancelation or material change to the terms of, any such Assigned Contract; and
- (f) the Business does not rely upon or use rights under any Assigned Contract that has expired or been terminated.

Section 4.14 Proceedings. Except for the Bankruptcy Case and as set forth in Section 4.14 of the Disclosure Schedules, there is no Proceeding or Order pending, outstanding, or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened, against Seller that seeks to restrain or prohibit or otherwise challenge the consummation, legality, or validity of the transactions contemplated hereby or that would have, if determined adversely to Seller's interests, individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect. Except for Orders of the Bankruptcy Court, there are no Orders outstanding against Seller, the Business, or any Purchased Asset.

Section 4.15 Compliance With Laws. Except as set forth in Section 4.9 and Section 4.15 of the Disclosure Schedules, Seller is not, and has not been in the past three (3) years, in violation in any material respect of any Law applicable to the operation of the Business and holds all Permits required for Seller to conduct the Business as currently conducted. proceeding is threatened in writing or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened orally, to terminate, revoke, impair or limit any Permit included within the Purchased Assets, nor has any event occurred which would give rise to any right of notice, modification, acceleration, payment, cancellation or termination thereunder. Seller has taken all necessary action to maintain each such Permit, and no loss or expiration of any such Permit is pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened or reasonably foreseeable (other than expiration upon the end of any term). Seller has conducted the Business and any export transactions in all material respects in accordance with all applicable U.S. export and re-export controls, including the United States Export Administration Act and Export Administration Regulations, the International Traffic in Arms Regulations, and Foreign Assets Control Regulations, other U.S. economic sanction requirements and customs regulations and, to Seller's Knowledge, all other applicable import/export controls in other countries in which Seller conducts the Business.

Section 4.16 Insurance. Seller is, and will through the Closing Date be, insured with, to Seller's Knowledge, responsible insurers (including general liability insurance coverage of the Purchased Assets, Owned Real Property and Leased Real Property, and professional liability coverage) against risks normally insured against by similar businesses under similar circumstances. Seller has not failed to give any notice or present any claim under any insurance policy or binder in due and timely fashion, has not received notice of cancellation or non-renewal of any insurance policy or binder and is not aware of any threatened or proposed cancellation or non-renewal of any insurance policy or binder. There are no outstanding claims under any such policy that have gone unpaid for more than thirty (30) days, or as to which the insurer has disclaimed liability.

Section 4.17 Brokers. Neither Seller nor any Person acting on behalf of Seller has paid or become obligated to pay any fee or commission to any broker, finder, investment

REEL: 006811 FRAME: 0432

banker, agent, or intermediary for or on account of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for which Buyer is or will become liable.

Section 4.18 No Other Representations and Warranties. Except for the representations and warranties contained in this <u>ARTICLE IV</u>, neither Seller nor any other Person has made or makes any other express or implied representation or warranty, either written or oral, on behalf of Seller, including any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of any information regarding the Business and the Purchased Assets furnished or made available to Buyer and its Representatives (including management presentations or in any other form in expectation of the transactions contemplated hereby) or as to the future revenue, profitability or success of the Business, or any representation or warranty arising from statute or otherwise in law.

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer represents and warrants to Seller as follows as of the Agreement Date and as of the Closing Date.

Section 5.1 Organization. Buyer is a limited liability company validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the state of South Carolina. Buyer has the requisite corporate power and authority to own or lease and to operate and use its properties and to carry on its business as now conducted.

Section 5.2 Authority; Validity. Buyer has the requisite power and authority necessary to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and the Transaction Documents to which Buyer is a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution, delivery, and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents to which it is a party have been duly and validly authorized by all requisite action on the part of Buyer. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Buyer and each Transaction Document to which Buyer is a party will be duly and validly executed and delivered by Buyer. This Agreement constitutes, and upon execution and delivery by Buyer, each Transaction Document to which Buyer is a party will constitute, the legal, valid, and binding obligations of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with their respective terms, except in each case as such enforceability is limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or similar laws now or hereafter in effect relating to creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.

Section 5.3 Consents. Except for the consents contemplated by Section 8.2(j) or as set forth on Section 5.3 of the Disclosure Schedules, Buyer is not required to give any notice to, make any filing with, or obtain any consent from any Person in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents or the consummation or performance of any of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

Section 5.4 No Conflict. Except as set forth on Section 5.4 of the Disclosure Schedules and assuming receipt of the consents referred to in Section 5.3, the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents by Buyer and the consummation of

the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby will not breach of any of the terms of, or constitute a default under, or conflict with, or cause any acceleration of any obligation of Buyer under (a) the Organizational Documents of Buyer; (b) any contract or agreement with respect to which Buyer is a party or otherwise bound, (c) any Order applicable to Buyer, or (d) any Law.

- **Section 5.5 Availability of Funds.** Buyer has, or will have at Closing, sufficient cash in immediately available funds, available lines of credit, or other sources of funds to satisfy all of its obligations hereunder so as to permit Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Transaction Documents.
- **Section 5.6 No Brokers.** Neither Buyer nor any Person acting on behalf of Buyer has paid or become obligated to pay any fee or commission to any broker, finder, investment banker, agent, or intermediary for or on account of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for which Seller is or will become liable, and Buyer shall hold harmless and indemnify Seller from any claims with respect to any such fees or commissions that Seller has become liable to pay.
- **Section 5.7 Litigation.** There are no Proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of Buyer, threatened, that would affect Buyer's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement or any Transaction Documents or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.
- **Section 5.8** Assigned Contracts. Buyer is and will be capable of satisfying the conditions contained in Section 365(f)(2)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to the Assigned Contracts and shall, consistent with Section 6.3, cooperate with Seller to provide proof of such capability as is necessary to satisfy counterparties to such Assigned Contracts or to satisfy the Bankruptcy Court.

ARTICLE VI ACTIONS PRIOR TO THE CLOSING DATE

- Section 6.1 Operations Prior to the Closing Date. From and after the Agreement Date through the Closing, except as expressly contemplated by this Agreement and subject to the bidding procedures for the Auction as set forth in the Sale Procedures Order, as disclosed in Section 6.1 of the Disclosure Schedules, with the prior written consent of Buyer (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed), or as otherwise required by Law:
 - (a) Seller shall, subject to Seller's obligations and duties as a debtor in possession and except as may be actually required in connection with the Bankruptcy Case:
 - (i) comply in all material respects with all Laws with respect to the conduct of the Business and maintain in full force and effect all Permits:
 - (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to keep available the services of its current Employees and agents employed or retained as of the bankruptcy petition date;

- (iii) maintain the Purchased Assets in good operating condition and repair, subject to ordinary wear and tear;
- (iv) comply in all material respects with contractual obligations under the Assigned Contracts; and
- (v) not take any action inconsistent with this Agreement or with the consummation of the Closing.

(b) Seller shall not:

- (i) other than the sale of Inventory in the ordinary course of business and other than the incurrence of Encumbrances pursuant to any debtor-in-possession financing of Seller or Order of the Bankruptcy Court authorizing Seller's use of cash collateral, sell, lease (as lessor), transfer, or otherwise dispose of, or mortgage or pledge or voluntarily impose, or suffer to be imposed, any Encumbrance on any of the Purchased Assets;
- (ii) amend, modify, or terminate any of the Assigned Contracts other than non-material amendments made in the ordinary course;
 - (iii) amend or modify any Organizational Document of Seller;
- (iv) incur any liability, whether absolute, fixed or contingent, except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices;
- (v) institute or settle any Proceeding or threatened Proceeding with any Governmental Authority, or for an amount involving in excess of \$25,000 in the aggregate, or involving equitable or injunctive relief; provided that Seller may institute or settle any Proceeding or threatened Proceeding as is required, in Seller's business judgment, for collection of Seller's accounts receivable;
- (vi) except as required by Law or in connection with the Bankruptcy Case, disclose the existence or the terms of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby to the public or any customer, supplier or Employee of Seller, without obtaining the prior written approval of Buyer (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) relating to the contents and manner of presentation and publication thereof; provided that Seller shall, as soon as reasonably practicable after making any such communication required by applicable Law, give Buyer a copy of the proposed disclosure; or
- (vii) enter into any Contract or commit to take any action prohibited by this Section 6.1.

Section 6.2 Reasonable Efforts.

(a) Each of Seller and Buyer shall use its reasonable best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, and to assist and cooperate

with the other in doing, all things necessary, proper, or advisable to consummate, in the most expeditious manner practicable, the transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, using reasonable best efforts to: (i) cause the conditions precedent set forth in <u>ARTICLE VIII</u> to be satisfied, (ii) obtain, at the earliest practicable date but consistent with the provisions of this Agreement and the Sale Procedures Order, all necessary Governmental Authorizations and make all necessary registrations, declarations, and filings, (iii) obtain Bankruptcy Court approval of the Sale Order, and (iv) apply for its Federal Firearms License and Special Occupational Taxpayers license by Buyer.

- (b) From the Agreement Date until the date on which the Sale Procedures Order is entered by the Bankruptcy Court (the "Non-Solicitation Period"), neither Seller, nor any of its Affiliates, nor any of its or their Representatives will directly or indirectly (i) directly solicit, initiate, or encourage any inquiries or proposals regarding any merger, consolidation, sale of assets, assumption of liabilities, or similar transaction involving Seller that, if consummated, would constitute an Alternative Transaction, (ii) participate in any discussions or negotiations with third parties regarding an Alternative Transaction; provided, however, that during the Non-Solicitation Period, so long as Seller is not in breach of this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit Seller, its Affiliates, and its and their Representatives from participating in any discussions or furnishing to any entity any information relating to Seller or its assets with respect to any unsolicited proposal, inquiry, or expression of interest that constitutes, or which may lead to, a bid for Seller's assets.
- Subject to any restrictions under applicable Laws, Seller and Buyer (c) (i) shall promptly inform each other of any communication from any Governmental Authority concerning this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby, and any filing, notification, or request for approval and (ii) shall permit the other to review in advance any proposed written or material oral communication or information submitted to any such Governmental Authority in response thereto. Unless otherwise required by Law, neither Seller nor Buyer shall agree to participate in any meeting with any Governmental Authority in respect of any filings, investigation, or other inquiry with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby without consulting with the other Party in advance and, to the extent permitted by any such Governmental Authority, giving the other Party the opportunity to attend and participate thereat, in each case to the maximum extent practicable. Subject to any restrictions under applicable Laws, each of Buyer and Seller shall furnish the other with copies of all correspondence, filings, and communications between it (or its respective Representatives) and the Governmental Authority or members of its staff with respect to this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby (excluding documents and communications which are subject to confidentiality agreements existing as of the Agreement Date or to the attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine or which refer to valuation of the Business), or any such filing, notification, or request for approval. Each Party shall furnish the other with such necessary information and assistance as such other Party may reasonably request in connection with their preparation of necessary filings, registration, or submissions of information to the Governmental Authority in connection with this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby and any such filing, notification or request for approval.

(d) Seller shall use its reasonable best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, and to assist and cooperate with Buyer in doing, all things necessary, proper, or advisable to cause, in the most expeditious manner practicable, all material Permits to be transferred to Buyer as of the Closing Date and Seller shall execute any and all applications, forms or other documents of any Governmental Authority necessary, proper, or advisable to cause such transfer of such Permits. Seller shall be responsible for any fees or other payments due in connection with any such Permit transfers.

Section 6.3 Bankruptcy Court Approval. Seller and Buyer acknowledge that this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby are subject to Bankruptcy Court approval. Seller will use its reasonable best efforts to file the Bankruptcy Case on or before May 1, 2018. Seller and Buyer acknowledge that (a) each must comply with the Sale Procedures Order, and (b) Buyer must provide adequate assurance of future performance within the meaning of Bankruptcy Code section 365(f)(2)(B) with respect to the Assigned Contracts. With respect to each Assigned Contract, Buyer shall provide adequate assurance as required under the Bankruptcy Code of the future performance by Buyer of each Assigned Contract. Buyer agrees that it will promptly take all actions reasonably required to assist in obtaining a Bankruptcy Court finding that there has been an adequate demonstration of adequate assurance of future performance under the Assigned Contracts, such as furnishing timely requested and factually accurate affidavits, non-confidential financial information, and other documents or information for filing with the Bankruptcy Court and making Buyer's Representatives available to testify before the Bankruptcy Court. Buyer acknowledges that Seller has no duty to maintain any letters of credit to secure performance or payment under any Assigned Contracts after the Closing, and Buyer agrees to reasonably cooperate with Seller in Seller's efforts to secure the release of any such letters of credit posted by Seller, such cooperation to include, if necessary, the provision by Buyer of a letter of credit to secure Buyer's payment and/or performance under any Assigned Contracts after the Effective Time.

Section 6.4 Sale Order. Subject to Seller's right to pursue an Alternative Transaction in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Seller will use its reasonable best efforts to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby by seeking, with one or more appropriate motion or motions and the entry of appropriate Orders of the Bankruptcy Court (all such motions and Orders being in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer), such Orders, among other things approving this Agreement and the purchase of the Purchased Assets by Buyer, free and clear of all Encumbrances, and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 363(b), (f), (1), and (m) and Section 365 (the "Sale Order"). The Sale Order will be in a form and of a substance agreeable to Seller and Buyer in their reasonable discretion.

Section 6.5 Sale Procedures Order. On the same day on which the Bankruptcy Case is filed, Seller shall also file a motion pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Sections 105 and 363 and other applicable Law seeking entry and approval of the Sale Procedures Order. Seller will use its reasonable best efforts to seek a "first day" hearing on the motion to approve the Sale Procedures Order, subject to the Bankruptcy Court's calendar and approval. The "Sale Procedures Order," as entered by the Bankruptcy Court, shall be in a form consistent

with the terms of this Agreement and in substantially the same form as <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (as may be modified by the Parties prior to its entry by the Bankruptcy Court).

Section 6.6 Break-Up Fee. In consideration of the substantial time and resources that Buyer has devoted and will devote to the transactions contemplated hereby and subject to the terms and conditions stated herein, and subject in all respects to Bankruptcy Court approval, Seller agrees to pay the Break-Up Fee, plus a reimbursement to Buyer in cash in an amount equal to all of Buyer's reasonable and actual out-of-pocket and third-party costs and expenses, including expenses of counsel and other outside consultants, incurred and documented by Buyer or its Affiliate(s) in connection with Buyer's due diligence investigation of Seller and the Business, the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and incurred in connection with the Bankruptcy Case, subject to a cap of \$400,000 (the "Expense Reimbursement"), in accordance with Section 10.2 hereof. The Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement shall be payable first from the sale proceeds from an Alternative Transaction and otherwise from Seller's cash balances. Subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, Seller's obligation to pay the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement shall be given administrative expense super-priority pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2); provided, however, that Seller's obligation to pay the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement shall become operative only if and to the extent that the Bankruptcy Court enters the Sale Procedures Order. The Break-Up Fee and the Expense Reimbursement are integral parts of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and are not a penalty but rather are reasonable amounts that will compensate Buyer for the efforts and resources expended and opportunities foregone while negotiating this Agreement.

Section 6.7 Deposit.

- (a) Buyer will deposit with Seller's counsel Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000.00) (the "**Deposit**") within two (2) Business Days after the Bankruptcy Court enters a Sale Procedures Order consistent with Section 6.5. Seller acknowledges that the Deposit shall not be property of Seller and shall not become property Seller's estate in the Bankruptcy Case. The Deposit shall be held in an interest-bearing account and shall be disbursed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Upon receipt by Seller's counsel of the Deposit, the Deposit shall be deemed to be a Good Faith Deposit under the Sales Procedures Order.
- (b) <u>Disposition of Deposit</u>. If this Agreement is terminated by Seller pursuant to <u>Section 10.1(c)(i)</u>, as its sole and exclusive remedy and complete liquidated damages, Seller shall retain the Deposit, together with any interest accrued thereon, but only to the extent necessary to satisfy any damages to which Seller is entitled as a result of such termination ("**Seller Damages**"). If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to any provision other than <u>Section 10.1(c)(i)</u>, then in each case the Deposit, together with any interest accrued thereon, shall be returned to Buyer. If the Closing occurs, the Deposit shall be delivered to Seller and credited towards the Purchase Price.

Section 6.8 Notice of Developments. Until the Closing, Seller shall give prompt written notice to Buyer upon becoming aware (a) of any development constituting a Material Adverse Effect or which will or is reasonably expected to result in a material breach by

Seller of this Agreement or otherwise result in any of the conditions set forth in ARTICLE VIII becoming incapable of being satisfied, (b) that any representation or warranty made by Seller herein was untrue or inaccurate as of the Agreement Date or would be untrue or inaccurate as of the Closing Date, (c) of any matter or event first arising or occurring after the Agreement Date that, if existing or occurring on or before the Agreement Date, would have been required to be set forth, disclosed, or described in the Disclosure Schedules to this Agreement in order for any representation or warranty made by Seller herein to be true and correct, (d) of any development materially and adversely affecting the ability of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (including any written notice or other written communication from any Person alleging that the consent of such Person is or may be required in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or objecting to the consummation of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement), (e) of any written notice or other written communication from any Governmental Authority (other than the Bankruptcy Court) in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and (f) of any competing proposals to purchase any of the Purchased Assets. Seller shall have the right, from time to time prior to the Closing, to amend or supplement the schedules to this Agreement with respect to any matter described in clause (c) above. No disclosure pursuant to this Section 6.7 and no amendment or supplement of the schedules to this Agreement pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be deemed to prevent or cure any misrepresentation, breach of warranty, or breach of covenant, or to otherwise affect or diminish any representation, warranty, covenant, or obligation of Seller in this Agreement, for purposes of determining whether any condition set forth in Section 8.2 has been satisfied; provided, however, this Section 6.7 shall not constitute a covenant or agreement for purposes of Section 8.2(b).

Section 6.9 Communications with Customers and Suppliers. Seller agrees that, on and after the Agreement Date, Buyer and its Representatives may communicate with Seller's Employees and customers and vendors of the Business regarding the transactions contemplated under this Agreement.

Section 6.10 List of Contracts. Prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall provide Buyer with a list and copies of all then-executory Contracts and unexpired Leases to which it is a party, or a schedule setting forth the name of the counterparty thereto, a description of the type and quantity of goods covered thereby, an estimated dollar value thereof, and the delivery and/or other key performance dates thereunder.

ARTICLE VII ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS

Section 7.1 Employees. Buyer will offer new employment effective as of the Effective Time to the Employees of Seller set forth in that certain confidential side letter delivered by Buyer to Seller contemporaneously with this Agreement (the "**Side Letter**"), as may be amended by Buyer in its discretion prior to the Effective Time. Those Employees who accept Buyer's offer of employment made pursuant to this <u>Section 7.1</u> and commence working for Buyer as of the Effective Time are referred to herein as "**Transferred Employees**." Buyer shall not have any obligations on account of any employee who is not a Transferred Employee. Any Transferred Employees will be hired by Buyer on salary and benefit terms acceptable to the

Buyer, in its discretion, and Buyer shall not be liable with respect to any liabilities arising out of any such Transferred Employee's employment by Seller.

Section 7.2 Confidentiality.

- (a) Seller covenants and agrees that, from and for a period of two (2) years after the Closing, Seller shall, and shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause its Affiliates and Representatives to, (i) treat and hold as confidential any proprietary information relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets that was provided or exchanged between Seller and Buyer in connection with this Agreement and any confidential information relating to the negotiation of the transactions contemplated hereby (the "Business Confidential Information") and (ii) refrain from using and disclosing the Business Confidential Information except to the extent (A) necessary in connection with their obligations under this Agreement or with respect to winding up their affairs following the Closing, (B) approved in writing in advance by Buyer, (C) required by Law, or (D) compelled by Order to disclose such Business Confidential Information, provided, however, that prior to any such compelled disclosure, Seller shall give Buyer reasonable advance notice of any such disclosure and shall cooperate with Buyer in protecting against any such disclosure and/or obtaining a protective order narrowing the scope of such disclosure and/or use of such information.
- (b) Buyer covenants and agrees to keep confidential information provided to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement; *provided*, *however*, that disclosure of matters that become a matter of public record without any fault of Buyer shall not constitute a breach of any confidential agreement.
- **Section 7.3** Collection of Accounts Receivable. On or before the Closing Date, Buyer, Seller, and Seller's secured lenders shall enter into a separate agreement with respect to the collection of Seller's accounts receivable by Buyer (in a form agreeable to all such parties).
- Section 7.4 Public Announcements. Unless otherwise required by applicable Law or by obligations of Buyer or Seller pursuant to any listing agreement with or rules of any securities exchange, Buyer and Seller shall consult with each other before issuing any press release or otherwise making any public statement with respect to this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby, or the activities and operations of the other and shall not issue any such release or make any such statement without the prior written consent of the other (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), which written consent may be via e-mail.
- **Section 7.5 Bulk Sales Laws.** The Parties hereby waive compliance with the provisions of any bulk sales, bulk transfer, or similar Laws of any jurisdiction that may otherwise be applicable with respect to the sale of any or all of the Purchased Assets to Buyer.
- **Section 7.6 Transfer Taxes.** All transfer, documentary, sales, use, stamp, registration, value added, and other such Taxes and fees (including any penalties and interest) incurred in connection with this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents (including any real property transfer Tax and any other similar Tax) shall be borne and paid by Seller when due.

Buyer shall, at its own expense, timely file any Tax Return or other document with respect to such Taxes or fees (and Seller shall cooperate with respect thereto as necessary).

Section 7.7 Further Assurances. Following the Closing, each of Parties shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, execute and deliver such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents.

Section 7.8 No Other Representations or Warranties.

- (a) Buyer acknowledges that, except for the representations and warranties contained in <u>ARTICLE IV</u>, neither Seller nor any Person on behalf of Seller makes any express or implied representation or warranty with respect to Seller, the Business, or any of the Purchased Assets (including any representations and warranties as to the condition of any of the Purchased Assets or their fitness for a particular purpose) or with respect to any information provided by or on behalf of Seller to Buyer.
- Buyer agrees that (i) Buyer is purchasing the Purchased Assets on (b) an "AS IS" and "WITH ALL FAULTS" basis based solely on Buyer's own investigation of the Purchased Assets and the representations and warranties set forth in ARTICLE IV and (ii) neither Seller nor any real estate broker or other Representative of Seller has made any warranties or representations, express, implied, or statutory, written or oral, respecting the Purchased Assets, any part of the Purchased Assets, the financial performance of the Purchased Assets or the Business, or the physical condition of any of the Purchased Assets other than the representations and warranties set forth in ARTICLE IV. Buyer further acknowledges that the consideration for the Purchased Assets specified in this Agreement has been agreed upon by Seller and Buyer after good faith arms-length negotiation in light of Buyer's agreement to purchase the Purchased Assets "AS IS" and "WITH ALL FAULTS". EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTY, NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NO IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTY WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO ANY REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OR ANY FIXTURES OR THE PURCHASED ASSETS.

Section 7.9 Firearms Acquisition and Disposition Records. On the Closing Date and subject to and in accordance with applicable Law, Seller shall close its Firearms Acquisition and Disposition Records and, as promptly as practicable after the Closing (but in any event, within thirty days), shall deliver such Firearms Acquisition and Disposition Records to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives in connection with the discontinuance of Seller's licensed business pursuant to 27 CFR §478.127. For the avoidance of doubt, Buyer shall not be responsible for any liabilities or obligations relating to or arising out of Seller's Firearms Acquisition and Disposition Records, and any such liabilities or obligations shall be Excluded Liabilities under this Agreement.

Section 7.10 Seller Name Change. Seller acknowledges and agrees that all of the rights of Seller in and to the trade names, fictitious names, and other names used in connection

with the Business (the "Names") will be transferred hereunder to Buyer effective as of the Closing Date. From and after the Closing Date, none of Seller, or any of its successors, heirs, Representatives, assignees or Affiliates, shall have the right to use such Names or any names similar thereto, except as necessary to effect the change of the name of Seller (consistent with the terms hereof) or to evidence that such changes have occurred. At the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer all documents required to be filed by Seller with the appropriate Governmental Authority in the State of Ohio and such other states in which Seller is qualified or registered to do business as a foreign corporation, to change the name of Seller to a name which does not contain such Names or any names similar thereto, and Seller shall file all such documents and effect such change of names within three (3) Business Days following the Closing, with evidence thereof promptly delivered to Buyer.

ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

Section 8.1 Conditions to Obligations of All Parties. The obligations of each Party to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No Governmental Authority having enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced, or entered any Order which is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal, otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions or causing any of the transactions contemplated hereunder to be rescinded following completion thereof.
- (b) The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order and the Sale Order shall have become a Final Order.
- **Section 8.2** Conditions to Obligations of Buyer. The obligations of Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment or Buyer's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:
 - (a) The representations and warranties of Seller contained in Section 4.1, Section 4.2, Section 4.5, and Section 4.17 of this Agreement shall be true and correct in the aggregate in all material respects (without giving effect to any limitation as to materiality or Material Adverse Effect set forth therein), in each case at and as of the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date with the same force and effect as though then made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, which shall be true and correct in all respects as of that specified date). All other representations and warranties of Seller contained in ARTICLE IV shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Agreement Date and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, which shall be true and correct in all respects as of that specified date), except where the failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

- (b) Seller shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants, and conditions required by this Agreement and each of the other Transaction Documents to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date.
- (c) Since the Agreement Date, no event has occurred, the effects of which are continuing, that has had, or would reasonably be expected to have, a Material Adverse Effect.
- (d) Seller shall have delivered to Buyer duly executed counterparts to the Transaction Documents (other than this Agreement) and such other documents and deliveries set forth in Section 3.2(a).
- (e) Buyer shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date and signed by a duly authorized officer of Seller, that each of the conditions set forth in <u>Section 8.2(a)</u>, <u>Section 8.2(b)</u>, and <u>Section 8.2(c)</u> have been satisfied (the "**Seller Closing Certificate**").
- (f) Buyer shall have received a certificate of the Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Seller certifying that attached thereto are true and complete copies of all resolutions adopted by the board of directors of Seller authorizing the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and that all such resolutions are in full force and effect and are all the resolutions adopted in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
- (g) Buyer shall have received a certificate of the Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Seller certifying the names and signatures of the officers of Seller authorized to sign this Agreement, the Transaction Documents and the other documents to be delivered hereunder and thereunder.
- (h) Buyer shall have received a certificate pursuant to Treasury Regulations Section 1.1445-2(b) (the "**FIRPTA Certificate**") that Seller is not a foreign person within the meaning of Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code duly executed by Seller.
- (i) No Order shall have been entered and no stay shall exist that restrains or prohibits the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (j) Buyer or Seller, as applicable, shall have received all consents set forth on Section 4.3 and Section 5.3 of the Disclosure Schedules.
- Section 8.3 Conditions to Obligations of Seller. The obligations of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment or Seller's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

- (a) The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in Section 5.1, Section 5.2, and Section 5.5 of this Agreement shall be true and correct in the aggregate in all material respects (without giving effect to any limitation as to materiality or material adverse effect set forth therein), in each case at and as of the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date with the same force and effect as though then made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, which shall be true and correct in all respects as of that specified date). All other representations and warranties of Buyer contained in ARTICLE V shall be true and correct in all respects as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, which shall be true and correct in all respects as of that specified date), except where the failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct would not have a material adverse effect on Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (b) Buyer shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement and each of the other Transaction Documents to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date.
- (c) Buyer shall have delivered to Seller the Purchase Price, duly executed counterparts to the Transaction Documents (other than this Agreement) and such other documents and deliveries set forth in <u>Section 3.2(b)</u>.
- (d) Buyer shall have delivered to Seller a final form of Schedule 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules, provided that the Cure Amount Cap shall not have materially increased from the Cure Amount Cap listed on Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules as of the Agreement Date.
- (e) Seller shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date and signed by a duly authorized officer of Buyer, that each of the conditions set forth in <u>Section 8.3</u> and <u>Section 8.3(b)</u> have been satisfied (the "**Buyer Closing Certificate**").
- (f) Seller shall have received a certificate of the Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Buyer certifying that attached thereto are true and complete copies of all resolutions adopted by the board of directors of Buyer authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and that all such resolutions are in full force and effect and are all the resolutions adopted in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
- (g) Seller shall have received a certificate of the Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Buyer certifying the names and signatures of the officers of Buyer authorized to sign this Agreement, the Transaction Documents and the other documents to be delivered hereunder and thereunder.

ARTICLE IX DUE DILIGENCE

Section 9.1 Due Diligence. After the Agreement Date and prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall (a) afford Buyer's Representatives timely access during normal business hours to the offices, properties (including the Facility), Employees, outside accountants, agreements, and other documentation and financial records with respect to the Business, the Purchased Assets, and the Assumed Liabilities to the extent Buyer reasonably deems necessary (including any environmental audits and investigations, a physical counting of Inventory, and inspection of Purchased Assets), and permit Buyer and its Representatives to make copies of such materials, and (b) furnish to Buyer or its Representatives such additional information concerning the Purchased Assets, the Business, and the Assumed Liabilities as shall be reasonably requested by Buyer or its Representatives; provided that, if requested by Seller, Buyer shall submit to Seller written requests for such access, information, or cooperation, including reasonable detail regarding the requested access, information, or cooperation, a reasonable period in advance of the time at which such access, information, or cooperation is to be provided, and all such requests shall be submitted only to such individual or individuals as Seller may designate from time to time to receive such requests. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no such access, information, or cooperation shall be permitted or required to the extent that it would require Seller to disclose information subject to attorney-client privilege, provided that Seller shall identify any instance where such information is not disclosed and describe with reasonable particularity such withheld information. Further, Seller shall otherwise cooperate and assist, to the extent reasonably requested by Buyer, with Buyer's investigation of Seller, the Business, the Purchased Assets, and the Assumed Liabilities. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to the extent not provided to Buyer as of the Agreement Date, Seller shall provide to Buyer true, correct and complete copies of all Contracts and unexpired Leases entered into prior to the date hereof, no later than 15 days after the date hereof but in any case at least 30 days prior to the Closing Date.

ARTICLE X TERMINATION

Section 10.1 Termination. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing:

- (a) by the mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer;
- (b) by Buyer if:
- (i) any of the conditions set forth in <u>Section 8.1</u> or <u>Section 8.2</u> shall not have been satisfied by July 6, 2018 (the "**Drop Dead Date**"), other than as a result of the failure of Buyer to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing;
- (ii) if a Governmental Authority issues a Final Order prohibiting the transactions contemplated hereby where such Final Order was requested, encouraged, or supported by Seller;

- (iii) if Buyer is not the successful bidder at the Auction; provided that if Buyer is the only back-up bidder, then Buyer shall not be permitted to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 10.1(b)(iii) until after the earlier of (A) the closing of an Alternative Transaction or (B) the Drop Dead Date; provided, however, that Buyer shall be permitted to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 10.1(b)(iii) only if Buyer is not in material breach of any of its representations, warranties, covenants, or agreements contained herein;
- (iv) if Buyer is the successful bidder at the Auction and the Closing does not occur on or before the Drop Dead Date; *provided*, *however*, that Buyer shall not be permitted to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 10.1(b)(iv) if (I) the failure of the Closing to occur is caused by the failure of Buyer to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing or (II) Buyer is in material breach of any of its representations, warranties, covenants, or agreements contained herein;
- (v) there has been a material breach by Seller of any representation or warranty contained herein or in the due and timely performance of any covenant or agreement contained herein, Buyer has notified the Seller of such breach in writing, and the breach has not been cured within five (5) Business Days after delivery of such notice (or such longer notice and cure period as may be set forth in any other provision of this Agreement); or
- (vi) if the Seller has filed any pleading or entered into any agreement (other than this Agreement and motions for the entry of Orders of the Bankruptcy Court consistent with the transactions contemplated hereby) relating to or otherwise regarding the sale, transfer, lease or other disposition, directly or indirectly, of all or a material portion of the Purchased Assets or regarding an Alternative Transaction (including in either instance, for the avoidance of doubt, a credit bid, deed in lieu, exercise of rights and remedies or foreclosure with respect to some or all of the Purchased Assets);

(c) by Seller if:

(i) Seller is not then in material breach of any provision of this Agreement and there has been a material breach, inaccuracy in or failure to perform any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement made by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement that would render any of the conditions specified in <u>ARTICLE VIII</u> incapable of being satisfied and such breach, inaccuracy or failure cannot be cured by Buyer by the Drop Dead Date or is not cured within ten (10) Business Days (whichever is later), provided that that Drop Dead Date shall be extended for such ten (10)-Business Day period if such date is later;

- (ii) if a Governmental Authority issues a Final Order prohibiting the transactions contemplated hereby where such Order was requested or actively encouraged or supported by Buyer;
 - (iii) if Buyer is not the successful bidder at the Auction;
- (iv) if the Closing shall not have occurred and an Alternative Transaction shall not have closed on or before the Drop Dead Date, *provided*, *however*, that Seller shall be permitted to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 10.1(c)(iv) only if Seller is not in material breach of any of its representations, warranties, covenants, or agreements contained herein; or
- (v) if Buyer has modified Schedule 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules after the Agreement Date and such modification(s) has (or have) materially increased the Cure Amount Cap listed on Section 2.5 of the Disclosure Schedules as of the Agreement Date;
 - (d) by Buyer or Seller in the event that:
- (i) there shall be any Law that makes consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal or otherwise prohibited;
- (ii) any Governmental Authority issues a Final Order prohibiting the transactions contemplated hereby where such Order was not requested, encouraged, or supported by Seller or Buyer; or
- (iii) if, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller enters into one or more agreements to sell, transfer, or otherwise dispose of any material portion of the Purchased Assets in a transaction or series of transactions (other than in the ordinary course of business) with one or more Persons, other than Buyer (an "Alternative Transaction") that actually closes.

Section 10.2 Effect of Termination.

(a) In the event of termination of this Agreement by Buyer or Seller pursuant to this ARTICLE X, all rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement shall terminate without any liability of any Party to any other Party, except for (i) any obligation of Seller to disburse (or cause the disbursement of) the Deposit in accordance with Section 6.7(b), (ii) any obligations of Seller to pay the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement as required by Section 10.2(b), (iii) the obligations of Buyer pursuant to Section 7.2(b), and (iv) other than as set forth in Section 10.2(b), no such termination shall relieve any Party from any damages, losses, or liabilities suffered or incurred by the other Party arising out of any intentional breach of any covenant in this Agreement by a Party that occurs upon or prior to the termination of this Agreement. The provisions of this Section 10.2 (and, to the extent applicable to the interpretation or enforcement of such provisions, ARTICLE I and ARTICLE XI), shall expressly survive the termination of this Agreement.

36

In the event of a termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.1(a), Section 10.1(b), Section 10.1(c)(iii), or Section 10.1(c)(iv) (but in the case of Section 10.1(c)(iv), only upon the closing of an Alternative Transaction, and in the case of Section 10.1(b)(iv), only if the Fee Criteria are satisfied as of the termination), Seller shall pay to Buyer the Break-Up Fee and the Expense Reimbursement within two (2) Business Days following such termination or if later, in the case of a termination pursuant to Section 10.1(c)(iv), upon the closing of an Alternative Transaction. In the event of a termination of this Agreement pursuant to the subsections of this Section 10.2 pursuant to which Buyer is entitled to the return of the Deposit and payment of the Break-Up Fee and the Expense Reimbursement, Buyer may elect, as the sole and exclusive remedy of Buyer, to (i) receive the Deposit and payment of the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement from Seller, and in such event Seller shall not have any further liability whatsoever to Buyer hereunder, or (ii) pursue its equitable remedies, including, without limitation, specific performance of this Agreement or the obligations of Seller hereunder. In the event of a termination of this Agreement pursuant to which Seller is entitled to retain the Deposit, Seller may elect, as the sole and exclusive remedy of Seller, to (i) retain the Deposit, and in such event Buyer shall not have any further liability whatsoever to Seller hereunder, or (ii) pursue its equitable remedies, including, without limitation, specific performance of this Agreement or the obligations of Buyer hereunder.

ARTICLE XI MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.1 Expenses. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein (including Section 6.6 hereof), all costs and expenses, including, without limitation, fees and disbursements of counsel, financial advisors and accountants, incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the Party incurring such costs and expenses, whether or not the Closing shall have occurred.

Section 11.2 Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers, and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by facsimile or e-mail of a PDF document (with non-automatic confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next Business Day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient; or (d) on the third (3rd) day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective Parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a Party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 11.2):

If to Seller: AcuSport Corporation

One Hunter Place

Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311

Attention: President and COO

Chief Financial Officer

Facsimile: 937.592.2595

E-mail: jbroering@AcuSport.com

jflanagan@AcuSport.com

with a copy to:

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP

161 North Clark Street

Suite 4300

Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attention: Ben Sidbury

Jason DeJonker

Facsimile: 704-749 9339

E-mail: ben.sidbury@bclplaw.com

jason.dejonker@bclplaw.com

If to Buyer: Ellett Brothers, LLC

267 Columbia Avenue Chapin, SC 29036

Attention: Bradley P. Johnson E-mail: BradJohnson@Ellett.com

with a copy to: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

340 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10173
Attention: Frank Steinherr

Timothy W. Walsh

Facsimile: 646-219-6778

E-mail: fsteinherr@mwe.com twwalsh@mwe.com

Section 11.3 Interpretation. For purposes of this Agreement, (a) the words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation"; (b) the word "or" is not exclusive; (c) the word "extent" in the phrase "to the extent" shall mean the degree to which a subject or other thing extends, and such phrase shall not simply mean "if"; and (d) the words "herein," "hereof," "hereby," "hereto" and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole. Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein: (x) to Articles, Sections, Disclosure Schedules, and Exhibits mean the Articles and Sections of, and Disclosure Schedules and Exhibits attached to, this Agreement; (y) to an agreement, instrument or other document means such agreement, instrument or other document as amended, supplemented and modified from time to time to the extent permitted by the provisions thereof and (z) to a statute means such statute as amended from time to time and includes any successor legislation thereto and any regulations promulgated thereunder. If the last day for the giving of any notice or the performance of any act required or permitted under this Agreement is a day that is not a Business Day, then the time for the giving of such notice or the performance of such action shall be extended to the next succeeding Business Day. This Agreement shall be construed without regard to any presumption or rule requiring construction or interpretation against the Party drafting an instrument or causing any instrument to be drafted. The Disclosure Schedules and Exhibits referred to herein shall be construed with, and as an integral part of, this Agreement to the same extent as if they were set forth verbatim herein.

Section 11.4 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 11.5 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 11.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the other Transaction Documents constitute the sole and entire agreement of Parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous representations, warranties, understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this Agreement and those in the other Transaction Documents, the Exhibits, and Disclosure Schedules (other than an exception expressly set forth as such in the Disclosure Schedules), the statements in the body of this Agreement will control.

Section 11.7 Successors and Permitted Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither Party may assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; provided, however, that Buyer may, without the prior approval of Seller, assign any or all of its rights and interests hereunder to any Affiliate of Buyer, to a lender of Buyer, or, following the Closing, in whole or in part to any successor-in-interest to any Person acquiring all or any portion of the Purchased Assets. No assignment shall relieve the assigning Party of any of its obligations hereunder.

Section 11.8 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other Person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 11.9 Amendment and Modification; Waiver. This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each Party. No waiver by any Party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the Party so waiving. No waiver by any Party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power, or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege.

Section 11.10 Governing Law; Consent to Jurisdiction and Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial.

- (a) Except to the extent the mandatory provisions of the Bankruptcy Code apply, this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of Ohio applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely in such state without regard to principles of conflicts or choice of Laws or any other Law that would make the laws of any other jurisdiction other than the State of Ohio applicable hereto.
- (b) Without limitation of any Party's right to appeal any Order of the Bankruptcy Court, (i) the Bankruptcy Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement and to decide any claims or disputes which may arise or result from, or be connected with, this Agreement, any breach or default hereunder, or the transactions contemplated hereby and (ii) any and all claims relating to the foregoing shall be filed and maintained only in the Bankruptcy Court, and Parties hereby consent and submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the Bankruptcy Court and irrevocably waive the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any such Proceeding; provided, however, that, if the Bankruptcy Case is closed, all Proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be heard and determined in a Ohio state court or a federal court sitting in the State of Ohio, and the Parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of such courts in any such Proceeding and irrevocably waive the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any such Proceeding. Parties consent to service of process by mail (in accordance with Section 11.2) or any other manner permitted by law.
- (c) THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM (WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE ACTIONS OF SELLER, BUYER, OR THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES IN THE NEGOTIATION OR PERFORMANCE HEREOF.

Section 11.11 Specific Performance for Post-Closing Covenants. (a) Each Party recognizes that if such Party breaches or refuses to perform any such covenant, monetary damages alone would not be adequate to compensate the non-breaching Party or Parties for their injuries, (b) the non-breaching Party or Parties shall therefore be entitled, in addition to any other remedies that may be available, to obtain specific performance of the terms of such covenants, (c) if any Proceeding is brought by the non-breaching Party or Parties to enforce such covenants, the Party in breach shall waive the defense that there is an adequate remedy at law, (d) each Party agrees to waive any requirement for the security or posting of any bond in connection with any Proceeding seeking specific performance of such covenants, and (e) each Party agrees that the only permitted objection that it may raise in response to any action for specific performance of such covenants is that it contests the existence of a breach or threatened breach of such covenants.

Section 11.12 No Special Damages. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Agreement, no Party shall be liable to or otherwise responsible to any other Party

or any other Person for exemplary, punitive, consequential, indirect, incidental, or other special damages (including loss of revenue, income, or profits or loss in value of assets or securities) for any matter arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Transaction Document and the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, regardless of how caused and regardless of the theory of recovery.

Section 11.13 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

Section 11.14 Non-recourse. This Agreement may only be enforced against, and any claim, action, suit or other legal proceeding based upon, arising out of, or related to this Agreement, or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Agreement, may only be brought against the entities that are expressly named as Parties. No past, present or future director, officer, employee, incorporator, manager, member, partner, stockholder, Affiliate, agent, attorney or other Representative of any Party or of any Affiliate of any Party, or any of their successors or permitted assigns, shall have any liability for any obligations or liabilities of any Party under this Agreement or for any claim, action, suit, or other legal proceeding based on, in respect of or by reason of the transactions contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 73 of 129

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ACUSPORT CORPORATION

Wame: Jim Broering

Title: President and Chief Operating Officer

ELLETT BROTHERS, LLC

By:

Name: Bradley P. Johnson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

11680796

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 74 of 129

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ACUSPORT CORPORATION

By:		
	Name:	
	Title:	

ELLETT BROTHERS, LLC

By:

Name Bradley P. Johnson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 75 of 129

Exhibit A

Borrowing Base Certificate

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Dacument Borro Riage 3-60 of 1129

Date	4/26/18	
Name	AcuSport Corporation	

A/R As of: 4/25/18 Inventory As of: 4/25/18

The undersigned, AcuSport Corporation ("Borrower"), pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 4, 2015 (as amended, restated, modified, supplemented, refinanced, renewed, or extended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), entered into among Borrower, the lenders signatory thereto from time to time and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as the arranger and administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, "Agent"), hereby certifies to Agent that the following items, calculated in accordance with the terms and definitions set forth in the Credit Agreement for such items are true and correct, and that Borrower is in compliance with and, after giving effect to any currently requested Revolving Loans, will be in compliance with, the terms, conditions, and provisions of the Credit Agreement.

Accounts Rece	eivable	
ccounts Receivable Balance per Aging Report Assigned To Wells Fargo Capital Finance		20,512,642.15
Less Ineligibles (detailed on page 2)		6,764,226.46
ligible Accounts Receivable	-	13,748,415.69
ccounts Receivable Availability before Sublimit(s)	_	11,686,153.34
let Available Accounts Receivable after Sublimit(s)]	11,686,153.34
Inventor	у	
Delegan Assigned To Wells Forms Conited Figures		14 107 205 20
nventory Balance Assigned To Wells Fargo Capital Finance Less Ineligibles (detailed on page 3)	-	14,187,395.39 106,104.12
ligible Inventory	-	14,081,291.27
iigibie inventory	-	14,001,231.27
nventory Availability before Sublimit(s)	-	6,647,049.36
vailable Inventory after Sublimit(s)	[6,647,049.36
Summary & Otho	er Assets	
otel Revelver Calleteral Ausilahilite	Г	10 222 202 70
otal Revolver Collateral Availability	L Suppressed Availability	18,333,202.70
evolver Availability before Reserves Total Credit Line 48,000,000.00	[18,333,202.70
eserves		
MTM Reserve	_	<u> </u>
Rent Reserve		37,000.00
OH Use Tax Liability	<u>-</u>	82,000.00
Excess Slow Moving	-	
Availability Block	-	1,500,000.00
AR Exceeding Sub-Limits otal Reserves Calculated after the Credit Line	Г	1,619,000.00
otal Reserves Calculated after the Credit Line	L	1,619,000.00
otal Revolver Availability after Reserves before Loan Balance and LCs	[16,714,202.70
etter of Credit Balance	As of: 4/25/18	
evolver Loan Ledger Balance	As of: <u>4/25/18</u>	13,737,721.45
levolver Net Availability	[2,976,481.25
erm Loan	[3,776,809.00

Additionally, the undersigned hereby certifies and represents and warrants to the Lender Group on behalf of Borrower that (i) as of the date hereof, each representation and warranty contained in or pursuant to any Loan Document, any agreement, instrument, certificate, document or other writing furnished at any time under or in connection with any Loan Document, and as of the effective date of any advance, continuation or conversion requested above is true and correct in all material respects (except to the extent any representation or warranty expressly related to an earlier date), (ii) each of the covenants and agreements contained in any Loan Document have been performed (to the extent required to be performed on or before the date hereof or each such effective date), (iii) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing on the date hereof, nor will any thereof occur after giving effect to the request above, and (iv) all of the foregoing is true and correct as of the effective date of the calculations set forth above and that such calculations have been made in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement.

Authorized Signer

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 77 of 129

Accounts Receivable Availability Detail

Report bas	AcuSport Corporation sed on Aging dated:	4/25/18			
	Loan ID #:	CRO00	CRO00	CRO00	
	Division Name:	Range & New Cust	Terms > 120 Days	Terms < 121 Days	Total
		Terms			Total
Aging Spre					
	Post dated	-	-	-	
	0 - 30 DOI	13,771.25	(7,888.53)	5,452,510.62	5,458,393.3
	31 - 60 DOI	383,670.32	(22,897.81)	3,743,674.92	4,104,447.4
	61 - 90 DOI	578,011.46	(14,896.62)	2,798,174.78	3,361,289.6
	91 - 120 DOI	198,187.97	83,338.97	737,302.58	1,018,829.5
	121+ DOI	3,140,130.37	25,136.73	3,404,415.14	6,569,682.2
	Balance:	4,313,771.37	62,792.74	16,136,078.04	20,512,642.1
neligibles:					
ERS	Past Due2-> 120 DOI or > 60 DPD for terms < 121; > 0 DPD for all	1,246,551.88	39,645.23	3,485,951.76	4,772,148.8
	others		47.700.00	2 101 70	25240
ERS	Past Due Credits	5,995.29	17,760.08	2,484.70	26,240.0
ERS	CrossAge @-25%	184,565.95	967.84	1,077,106.98	1,262,640.7
ERS	Intercompany	-	20,887.87	15,850.69	36,738.5
ERS	Foreign	-	-	-	
ERS	Government	-	-	1,707.35	1,707.3
ERS	COD	-	-	45,977.60	45,977.6
ERS	Debit Memo	178,367.89	138,398.39	140,868.71	457,634.9
ERS	Employee Sales	-	-	2,053.32	2,053.3
ERS	Progress Billing	-	-	-	-
ERS	Extended Terms > 210 for Range Terms, > 300 for New Cust & Terms > 120 (Excluding Vance & Fin Feather)	1,076.08	8,881.89	-	9,957.9
	Finance Charges	_		_	
ERS	Finance Charges Guaranteed		-	H ++++	<u>-</u>
ERS		-	-	-	
ERS	Samples	-	-	-	-
ERS	Consignment Sales	-	-	-	-
ERS	Bill & Hold	-	-	-	-
ERS	Bankrupt/Doubtful	-	-	-	-
ERS	Shortpay	-	-	15,849.47	15,849.4
ERS	Other1-Post Dated	-	-	-	-
ERS	Other2-VMI Accounts	-	-	-	_
ERS	Other3-Notes Receivable AR	_	_	81,141.87	81,141.8
ERS	Other4-Aesthetic Finishers AR	_	_	-	,
ERS	Other5-CDNN Sports Inc. (firearm liquidator)	_	_	_	
	Contra	_	(507.68)	26,643.30	26,135.6
ERS	Other6		(307.08)	20,043.30	20,133.0
ERS		-			
ERS	Other7	-	-	-	
ERS	Other8	-	-	-	-
Manual	Contra - O/S Checklist			20,000.00	20,000.0
Manual	Contra - Unvouchered AP GL #000200000200	1,000.00			1,000.0
Manual	Contra - Accrued Miscellaneous GL #000-2400-000-00	-			
Manual	Deferred Revenue-Merchandising Software License Fee			5,000.00	5,000.0
Manual	Manual5				
Manual	Manual6				-
Manual	Manual7				-
Manual	Concentration Cap	_		 	
Manual	Reserve grossed up as Ineligible			 -	
	Reserve grossed up as ineligible Reserve grossed up as ineligible			 	<u>-</u>
Manual					
Manual	Reserve grossed up as Ineligible				
Manual	Dilution Ineligible (grossed up)	-	-	-	
otal Ineli	gible A/R:	1,617,557.09	226,033.62	4,920,635.75	6,764,226.4
iaible * "	n.	2 000 214 22	/103 340 001	11 315 443 30	10 740 445 0
igible A/I		2,696,214.28	(163,240.88)	11,215,442.29	13,748,415.6
dvance R		85%	85%	85%	11 606 153 3
/ K AVaila	ıbility before Sublimit(s)	2,291,782.14	(138,754.75)	9,533,125.95	11,686,153.3
ne Limit	or Sublimit(s)	7,000,000.00	3,000,000.00		
et A/R A	vailability	2,291,782.14	(138,754.75)	9,533,125.95	11,686,153.3
₹ Exceed	ing Sub-Limit	-	_		-

TROP GUN SHOP LTD

TARGET SPORTS RETAIL LLC
FRONTIER JUSTICE

Customer Name Calc

% or \$ Allowed of Eligible AR

% of Eligible

% of AR

8

16%

MILLER JONAS DBA
POINT BLANK RANGE & GUN SHOP
TURNERS OUTDOORSMAN CORP OF

10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

0% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2%

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%

KNOXVILLE OPERATIONS LLC DBA BUCK DOES MERCANTILE LLC SHEEPDOG FIREARMS LLC

10%

1%

808,745.21

695,068.38

177,691.37

209,028.95

As of: 4/25/2018

Ineligibles

Total

Eligible A/R

Conc Cap

Conc IE

% of Balance

525,255.99 426,688.16 426,096.68 367,834.22 349,540.70 282,430.25 255,899.41 251,280.25 Total 248,310.14 Post dated 0 - 30 DOI 97,368.49 6,610.73 1,498.52 100.00 20,783.98 168,422.06 7,206.26 2 - 60 DOI 7,194.78 257,670.96 99,958.49 15,942.08 201,507.52 3,350.21 46,993.44 62,450.90 61 - 90 DOI 692.58 156.87 89.00 9,586.54 74,312.00 5,304.53 100.00 87,449.85 91 - 120 DOI 19,059.98 (184.29) 89.00 20,142.88 1,250.15 2,601.38 244,496.00 201,485.43 241,103.88 **4,518,332.69** 121+ DOI 2,452,805.03 525,255.99 378,956.84 31.08 267,697.73 206,500.71

367,834.22 349,540.70

1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57 1,374,841.57

282,430.25 210,409.74

3,275,530.80 525,255.99 60,195.59

Page 78 of 129 Document Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Filed 06/28/18 Doc 230

251,280.25 0 4,875,127.23 0 2:18-PK-52736

Concentration Caps or Limits per LSA:

Names (Customer_Name_Calc)

% or Dollar

10%

Net Eligible AR Prior to Concentration Ineligible Ineligible AR Prior to Concentration Ineligible

13,748,415.69 6,764,226.46 CONSOLIDATED TOTAL AR

Remaining AR

69%

4,649,648.13

3,409,379.05

3,183,598.25

3,361,289.62

1,018,829.52

6,569,682.24

2,051,349.55

20,512,642.15

TRADEMARK REEL: 006811 FRAME: 0458

Page 2b - AR Concentrations

Desc

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main

Inventory Availability Detail
Name: AcuSport Corporation

Document Page 80 of 129

Based on the Inventory Perpetual dated: 4/25/18 Loan ID# CRO10 CRO11 CRO12 CRO13 CRO14 CRO15 CRO16 CRO17 HandGuns Pending Putaway Inventory Category: Ammunition LongGuns Total Receipt Date Receipt Date From Receipt Date 893,977.00 2,663,177.15 2,039,294.70 14,187,395.39 ERS Inventory Total: 1,695,738.08 1,919,402.26 2,750,535.13 2,225,271.07 Manual Inventory Total: Total Gross Inventory: 893,977.00 2,663,177.15 2,039,294.70 1,695,738.08 1,919,402.26 2,750,535.13 2,225,271.07 14,187,395.39 Books, Tapes, Software 888.66 41.66 847.00 Knives & Promotional Items Inventory Subject to 503b9 Claims 8,215.46 8,215.46 ERS Ineligible4 Ineligible5 ERS Small locations Ineligible6 Ineligible7 ERS Ineligible8 Ineligible9 ERS Ineligible 10 ERS Ineligible11 Ineligible 12 ERS Ineligible13 ERS Ineligible 14 Ineligible15 Rebate Receivable GL#000120001200 97,000.00 97,000.00 Manual Manual2 Manual Manual3 Manual4 Manual5 Manual Manual6 Manual7 Manual Manual9 Manual Manual10 Manual11 Manual12 Manual Reserve grossed up as Ineligible Manual Reserve grossed up as Ineligible Reserve grossed up as Ineligible Appraisal Reserve (grossed up) Total Ineligible Inventory: 97,000.00 8,215.46 41.66 847.00 106,104.12 Eligible Inventory 893,977.00 2,566,177.15 2,039,294.70 1,687,522.62 1,919,360.60 2,749,688.13 2,225,271.07 14,081,291.27 60.52% Advance Rate 60.52% 60.52% 60.52% 60.52% 53.40% 46.28% 0.00% 47.20% Availability before Sublimit 541,034.88 1,553,050.41 1,234,181.15 1,021,288.69 1,024,938.56 1,272,555.67 6,647,049.36 Sublimits 18,000,000.00 541,034.88 1,553,050.41 1,234,181.15 1,021,288.69 1,024,938.56 **Net Inventory Availability** 1,272,555.67 6,647,049.36

Apprais	al Review								
As of:	<u>April 30, 2017</u>	Ammunition	HandGuns	LongGuns	Other	Pending Putaway	6-9 Months From Receipt Date	9-12 Months From Receipt Date	Over 12 Months From Receipt Date
	Eligible Inventory per Appraisal	893,977.00	2,566,177.15	2,039,294.70	1,687,522.62	-	1,919,360.60	2,749,688.13	2,225,271.07
	Appraised NOLV %	71.20%	71.20%	71.20%	71.20%	71.20%	71.20%	71.20%	0.00%
	% times the NOLV	85%	85%	85%	85%	85%	75%	65%	85%
	% of NOLV	60.52%	60.52%	60.52%	60.52%	60.52%	53.40%	46.28%	0.00%
	Appraised Value	541,034.88	1,553,050.41	1,234,181.15	1,021,288.69	-	1,024,938.56	1,272,555.67	-
	Appraisal Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Appraisal Ineligible (grossed up)	-	-	-	-	-			-

10 FRONTIER JUSTICE

Total Analyzed
Remaining AR

100%

14,797,059.62 20,512,642.15 6 CAPITAL AREA FIREARMS LLC
7 BAYPORT HOLDINGS INC DBA
8 SHOOTERS ALLEY LLC DBA
9 DGS TOTAL RANGE LTD

3% 1%

153,361.29 127,280.07 69,615.39 426,688.16 5,715,582.53

4% 4%

169,195.66

367,834.22 349,540.70 251,280.25

MILLER JONAS DBA
POINT BLANK RANGE & GUN SHOP
SHEEPDOG FIREARMS LLC

TROP GUN SHOP LTD
TARGET SPORTS RETAIL LLC

Customer Name Calc

Currency: % of Total PD

> USD Total Balance

Post dated

As of:

3,275,530.80 525,255.99

				Н	\mathbf{H}	\vdash	—	+	+	₩	\rightarrow	-	+	+	\mapsto	
AR Past Due Analysis				5,458,393.34	4,833,385.70	625,007.64	20,783.98	>				100.00	07 262 70		506,755.17	0 - 30 DOI
ie Analysis				4,104,447.43	3,871,907.74	232,539.69	7,194.78	,	,	1	-	46 993 44	99,958.49		62,450.90	31 - 60 DOI
				3,361,289.62	3,263,371.65	97,917.97	692.58	}	1		1 0 0	100 00	9 586 54		87,449.85	61 - 90 DOI
				1,018,829.52	810,866.43	207,963.09	19,059.98	,				20,142.88	20 142 88	33 -	166,069.85	91-120 DOI
Desc	Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 ocument Page 81 of 129	Doc 230	-52736	Q 5,569,682.24	⊢≟ ,017,528.10	V4,552,154.14	O 378,956.84	69,615.39	O 127,280.07	153,361.29	169,195.66	200,300.71	267,697.73	525,255.99	2,452,805.03	121+ DOI
				4,772,148.87	532,391.16	4,239,757.71				153,361.29	169,195.66	200,013.02	267,786.73	525,255.99	2,454,165.16	Total Past Due
				6,738,226.46	1,389,136.50	5,349,089.96	60,195.59	69,615.39	127,280.07	153,361.29	169,195.66	251 280 25	367,834.22	525,255.99	3,275,530.80	Total ERS Ineligible

	7	20	19	18	17	16	15	14	13	12	11	10	9	∞	7	6	5	4	ω	2	ш	
																				201804	201804	Period
																				20180425	20180425	Activity date
entory	Subtotal ton 20																			3015 South 1030 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84119-3355		Location_calc
06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 t Page 82 of 129	uə G D	ə	!#	JUG	 30	7 :	000	<u></u>	9	٤٧	29	- Ж С	 - 8	1:5	; ə	:92	0					
14,187,395.39	14 187 395 39																			476,242.77	13,711,152.62	extended_value_calc

Desc

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 83 of 129

Exhibit B

Sale Procedures Order

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
AcuSport Corporation,)	Case No
)	
Debtor.)	Honorable

ORDER (I) ESTABLISHING BIDDING
PROCEDURES FOR THE SALE OF CERTAIN
OF DEBTOR'S ASSETS; (II) APPROVING BREAK-UP FEE;
(III) ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES RELATING TO THE ASSUMPTION
AND ASSIGNMENT OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED
LEASES; (IV) APPROVING FORM AND MANNER OF THE SALE, CURE, AND
OTHER NOTICES; AND (V) ESTABLISHING AUCTION AND HEARING DATES

Upon the motion [Docket No. __] (the "Motion")¹ for entry of an order (this "Order" or the "Bidding Procedures Order"): (i) establishing bidding procedures, which are attached as Exhibit 1 hereto (the "Bidding Procedures"), to be employed in connection with the proposed sale (the "Sale") of certain of Debtor's assets (the "Proposed Sale Assets"); (ii) approving the form of Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2018, by and between Debtor and Ellet Brothers, LLC ("Buyer"), including the proposed break-up fee and expense reimbursement, together with all related documents and agreements as well as all exhibits, schedules, and addenda thereto (the "Stalking Horse APA"); (iii) establishing procedures relating to the assumption and assignment of executory contracts and unexpired leases (the "Assumption and Assignment Procedures"); (iv) approving the form and manner of the sale, cure, and other notices; and (v) establishing auction and hearing dates (collectively, the "Bidding Procedures Relief"); and the Court having considered the Motion and the arguments of counsel made at the hearing on the Motion (the "Bidding Procedures Hearing"); and due and sufficient notice of the Bidding Procedures Hearing and the relief sought therein having been given under the particular

¹ Capitalized terms, unless otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 85 of 129

circumstances; and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having reviewed the Motion and all objections thereto (the "Objections") and it appearing that the Bidding Procedures Relief requested in the Motion is in the best interest of Debtor, its estate, its creditors and other parties in interest; and after due deliberation thereon and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby,

FOUND AND DETERMINED THAT:

- A. This Court has jurisdiction to consider the Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue of this case and this Motion in the Southern District of Ohio is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. The statutory and legal predicates for the relief requested in this Motion are sections 105, 363, 364, 365, and 503 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "*Bankruptcy Code*"), rules 2002, 6004, and 6006 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "*Bankruptcy Rules*"), and rule 6004-1 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure for the Southern District of Ohio (the "*Local Rules*").
- B. The relief granted herein is in the best interests of Debtor, its estate and creditors, and other parties in interest.
- C. Debtor has articulated good and sufficient business reasons for the Court to

 (i) approve the form of Stalking Horse APA and Buyer as the Stalking Horse Bidder, (ii) approve
 the Bidding Procedures, the Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement, the Assumption and
 Assignment Procedures, the form and manner of notice as set forth in the Motion, the Auction,
 and the Sale Hearing as set forth herein, (iii) set the date for the Auction, the Sale Hearing, and
 the other dates set forth herein, and (iv) grant the relief requested in the Motion as provided
 herein.
 - D. Due, sufficient and adequate notice of the Bidding Procedures Hearing and the

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 86 of 129

relief granted in this Order has been given in light of the circumstances and the nature of the relief requested, and no other or further notice thereof is required. Debtor's notice of the Motion and the relief requested in the Motion for which approval was sought at the Bidding Procedures Hearing is appropriate and reasonably calculated to provide all interested parties with timely and proper notice under Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 4001, 6004, and 6006, and no other or further notice of, or hearing on, this Order and that portion of the Motion being approved hereby is required.

- E. Debtor's proposed notice of the Sale, the Cure Notice, and other notices contemplated hereunder with respect to the Sale, the Auction, the Assumption and Assignment Procedures, and the Sale Hearing are appropriate and reasonably calculated to provide all interested parties with timely and proper notice thereof and no further notice of each is necessary or required.
- F. The Bidding Procedures, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, and the Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement are fair, reasonable, and appropriate, were negotiated in good faith by Debtor and Proposed Purchaser and represent the best method for maximizing the value of Debtor's estates in connection with the Sale.
- G. The Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement, to the extent payable under the Stalking Horse APA, (i) shall be deemed an actual and necessary cost of preserving Debtor's estate within the meaning of section 503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, (ii) are of substantial benefit to Debtor's estate, (iii) are reasonable and appropriate, including in light of the size and nature of the transactions and the efforts that have been and will be expended by Proposed Purchaser, (iv) have been negotiated by the parties and their respective advisors at arm's length and in good faith, and (v) are necessary to ensure that Proposed Purchaser will continue to pursue the proposed Sale of the Proposed Sale Assets. The Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement are

material inducements for, and a condition of, Proposed Purchaser's entry into the Stalking Horse APA. Proposed Purchaser is unwilling to commit to purchase the Proposed Sale Assets under the terms of the Stalking Horse APA unless Proposed Purchaser receives the Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT:

- 1. The Motion is GRANTED as set forth herein.
- 2. Any objection to the Motion, to the extent not resolved, waived, or withdrawn, and all reservations of rights included therein, is hereby overruled and denied on the merits.
- 3. The Bidding Procedures, including references therein to the Stalking Horse APA, are hereby APPROVED and shall apply with respect to the proposed Sale and the assumption and assignment of contracts and unexpired leases contemplated by the Motion. Debtor is authorized to take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to implement the Bidding Procedures.
- 4. As it relates to the Proposed Sale Assets, the form of Stalking Horse APA is approved. Buyer is approved as the Stalking Horse Bidder.

Auction and Bidding Procedures

5. Debtor is authorized (a) to conduct an auction (the "Auction") with respect to the Proposed Sale Assets and/or particular lots of Debtor's assets. The Auction, if any, shall be conducted on May 31, 2018, at the offices of Allen Kuehnle Stovall & Neuman LLP, 17 South High Street, Suite 1220, Columbus, Ohio 43215 (the "Auction Site"), or such other place and time as Debtor shall notify all Qualified Bidders who have submitted Qualified Bids and expressed their intent to participate in the Auction. Debtor is authorized, subject to the terms of this Bidding Procedures Order, to take all actions necessary, in the discretion of Debtor, to conduct and implement such Auction.

- 6. Debtor may (a) select, in its business judgment, pursuant to the Bidding Procedures, the highest or otherwise best offer(s) and the Successful Bidder or Bidders, and (b) reject any bid that, in Debtor's business judgment, is (i) inadequate or insufficient, (ii) not in conformity with the requirements of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules or the Bidding Procedures, or (iii) contrary to the best interests of Debtor and its estate, creditors, interest holders or parties in interest.
- 7. The failure to specifically include or reference any particular provision, section or article of the Bidding Procedures in this Bidding Procedures Order shall not diminish or impair the effectiveness of such procedures, it being the intent of this Court that the Bidding Procedures be authorized and approved in their entirety.
- 8. Proposed Purchaser is deemed a Qualified Bidder, and the bid of Proposed Purchaser for the Proposed Sale Assets is deemed a Qualified Bid. In the event there are no other Qualifying Bids, the Debtor shall accept the bid of the Proposed Purchaser.
- 9. Debtor shall return the Deposit (as defined in the Stalking Horse APA) to Proposed Purchaser and pay to Proposed Purchaser the Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement, as applicable, as and when provided for pursuant to the terms of the Stalking Horse APA.

Additional Notice Provisions

10. Within one (1) business day after the entry of this Bidding Procedures Order (the "Mailing Date") or as soon thereafter as practicable, the Debtor shall serve a copy of this Bidding Procedures Order, along with the Bidding Procedures attached hereto as Exhibit 1, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon (a) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of Ohio; (b) Debtor's twenty (20) largest unsecured creditors; and (c) the agent for the Debtor's primary secured lender group, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association; and (d)

all other parties requesting notice in the Case (collectively, "Sale Notice Parties"). Except for the required notice expressly provided in this paragraph, Debtor shall not be required to provide any further notice of the Motion and/or the relief requested therein, the Bidding Procedures, this Bidding Procedures Order, the Auction, or the relevant dates and deadlines with respect to the foregoing.

Assumption and Assignment Procedures

- 11. The Assumption and Assignment Procedures are hereby APPROVED.
- 12. Within five (5) business days after the entry of this Bidding Procedures Order or as soon as practicable thereafter, Debtor will file with this Court and serve the Cure Notice on each counterparty to an executory contract or unexpired lease related to the Proposed Sale Assets, which Cure Notice shall: (a) state the amounts necessary to cure defaults, if any, that Debtor believes are necessary to assume such contracts or leases in accordance with Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Cure Amounts"); (b) notify the non-Debtor counterparty that such party's contracts or leases may be assumed and assigned to Successful Bidder of the Proposed Sale Assets at the conclusion of the Auction; (c) state the date of the Sale Hearing and that objections to any of the Cure Amounts or to assumption and assignment will be heard at the Sale Hearing, or at a later hearing, as determined by Debtor; and (d) state the deadline by which the non-Debtor counterparty shall file an objection to the Cure Amounts or to the assumption and assignment of applicable contracts or leases; provided, however, that the inclusion of a contract, lease, or agreement on the Cure Notice shall not constitute an admission that such contract, lease, or agreement is an executory contract or unexpired lease or that it will, in fact, be assumed and/or assigned. Debtor reserves all rights, claims, and causes of action with respect to the contracts, leases, and agreements listed on the Cure Notice.
 - 13. Any objection to the Cure Amounts or the assumption and assignment of the

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 90 of 129

applicable contracts or leases must be filed with the Court and served so as to be received by:

(a) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of Ohio; (b) Debtor's twenty

(20) largest unsecured creditors or counsel to the official committee of unsecured creditors

appointed in this Case, if applicable; (c) the agent for Debtor's primary secured lender group,

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association; (d) counsel for Debtor; (e) counsel for the Proposed

Purchaser; and (f) all other parties requesting notice in the Case (collectively, "Cure Notice

Parties"). Any such objection must also state (x) the basis for such objection and (y) with

specificity what Cure Amount the non-Debtor counterparty to the relevant executory contracts or

unexpired leases believes is required (in all cases with appropriate documentation in support

thereof).

- 14. Any objection solely to the Cure Amounts, or any subset thereof, may not prevent or delay Debtor's assumption and assignment of assumed and assigned contracts or leases. If an entity objects solely to one or more Cure Amounts, Debtor may, with the consent of the relevant Successful Bidder, hold the total amounts claimed by such objecting non-Debtor counterparty in reserve pending further order of the Court or mutual agreement of the parties. So long as the applicable amount is held in reserve, and if there are no other unresolved objections to assumption and assignment of the applicable assumed and assigned contract or lease, Debtor may, without further delay, assume and assign such contract or lease. Under such circumstances, the objecting non-Debtor counterparty's recourse is limited to funds held in reserve.
- 15. If no objection to the Cure Amounts is timely received on or before May 30,2018, the Cure Amounts set forth on the Cure Notice shall be controlling notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any assigned contract or lease or other document as of the date of the Cure Notice.
 - 16. On or before June 1, 2018, each Successful Bidder shall provide to Debtor a list

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 91 of 129

of those executory contracts and unexpired leases that the Successful Bidder elects to have assumed and assigned (the "*Buyer Designated Contracts*") to such Successful Bidder at closing pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

- 17. On or before June 1, 2018, Debtor shall file with the Court: (a) the list of Buyer Designated Contracts, and (b) a description of each Successful Bidder and information as to each Successful Bidder's ability to perform Debtor's obligations under Buyer Designated Contracts.
- 18. To the extent that any non-Debtor counterparty wishes to object to the adequate assurance of future performance by any Successful Bidder under any applicable executory contract or unexpired lease, then such non-Debtor counterparty shall file a written objection with the Court and serve on the Cure Notice Parties and the applicable Successful Bidder so that such objection is received no later than June 4, 2018.
- 19. To the extent that any non-Debtor counterparty does not timely file and serve an objection as set forth above herein, such counterparty will be: (a) deemed to have consented to the Cure Amounts, if any, set forth in the Cure Notice; (b) barred, estopped, and enjoined from asserting any additional Cure Amounts under any assumed and assigned executory contracts or unexpired leases; (c) barred from objecting to the assumption and assignment of the applicable assumed and assigned executory contracts or unexpired leases to Successful Bidder; and (d) barred from objecting to adequate assurance of future performance by the assignee.

Additional Provisions

- 20. Debtor is authorized and empowered to take such actions as may be necessary to implement and effect the terms and requirements established under this Bidding Procedures Order.
- 21. A Sale Hearing to approve the Sale to any Successful Bidder, free and clear of all interests, shall be held on June 5, 2018, unless otherwise continued upon request of Debtor.

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 92 of 129

22. Objections, if any, to any Sale must be filed with this Court by May 31, 2018 and

served by mail upon counsel for the Debtor.

23. This Bidding Procedures Order shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of

Debtor, including any chapter 7 or chapter 11 trustee or other fiduciary appointed for the estate

of Debtor.

24. This Bidding Procedures Order shall constitute the findings of fact and

conclusions of law of this Court.

25. Notwithstanding the possible applicability of Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h), 7062,

9014, or otherwise, this Court, for good cause shown, orders that the terms and conditions of this

Bidding Procedures Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.

26. The requirement set forth in Rule 9013-1(a) of the Local Bankruptcy Rules for the

Southern District of Ohio that any motion or other request for relief be accompanied by a

memorandum of law is hereby deemed satisfied by the contents of the Motion or otherwise

waived.

27. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or

related to the implementation or interpretation of this Bidding Procedures Order, including, but

not limited to, any matter, claim or dispute arising from or relating to the Bidding Procedures and

the implementation of this Bidding Procedures Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Submitted By:

<u>/s/</u>

Thomas R. Allen (0017513)
Richard K. Stovall (0029978)
Erin L. Gapinski (0084984)
ALLEN KUEHNLE STOVALL & NEUMAN LLP
17 South High Street, Suite 1220
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 221-8500
allen@aksnlaw.com
cstovall@aksnlaw.com
gapinski@aksnlaw.com

Proposed Local Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession, AcuSport Corporation

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Jason J. DeJonker, admitted *pro hac vice* 161 N. Clark Street, Suite 4300 Chicago, IL 60601 Tel: (312) 602-5000 jason.dejonker@bclplaw.com

and

Cullen Kuhn, admitted *pro hac vice* One Metropolitan Square 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102 Tel: (314) 259-2000 ckkuhn@bclplaw.com

Proposed Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession, AcuSport Corporation

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 94 of 129

EXHIBIT 1

Bidding Procedures

[attached]

Bidding Procedures

Set forth below are the bidding procedures (the "Bidding Procedures") to be employed with respect to the sale (the "Sale") of the assets (the "Assets") of AcuSport Corporation, debtor and debtor in possession ("Debtor") in the chapter 11 case pending in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Ohio (the "Bankruptcy Court") under Case Number [____].

On May 1, 2018, Debtor filed a Motion for an Order (I) Establishing Bidding Procedures for the Sale of Certain of Debtor's Assets; (II) Approving Break-up Fee; (III) Establishing Procedures Relating to the Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases; (IV) Approving Form and Manner of the Sale, Cure and Other Notices; and (V) Establishing Auction and Hearing Dates (the "Bidding Procedures Motion") (Dkt. No. ____). On ______, 2018, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order approving the Bidding Procedures set forth herein (the "Bidding Procedures Order"). The Bidding Procedures Order also set June 5, 2018 as the date and time the Bankruptcy Court will conduct a sale hearing (the "Sale Hearing"). At the Sale Hearing, Debtor shall seek entry of an order from the Bankruptcy Court authorizing and approving the Sale of certain of the Assets to Ellet Brothers, LLC ("Proposed Buyer"), pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2018, by and between Debtor and Proposed Buyer (together with all related documents and agreements as well as all exhibits, schedules, and addenda thereto, the "Stalking Horse APA")² or another Qualified Bidder (as defined below) that Debtor determines to have made the highest or best offer for such Assets.

Assets to be Sold

Debtor is offering for sale the Assets and Qualified Bidders may submit bids for substantially all or certain of the Assets.

The Bidding Process

Debtor and its advisors, after consultation with Debtor's secured lenders, shall (i) determine whether any person is a Qualified Bidder, (ii) coordinate the efforts of Qualified Bidders in conducting their due diligence investigations, (iii) receive offers from Qualified Bidders, and (iv) negotiate any offers made to purchase the Assets (collectively, the "*Bidding Process*"). Debtor, after consultation with Debtor's secured lenders, shall have the right, in the exercise of its fiduciary duties, to adopt such other rules for the Bidding Process (including rules that may depart from those set forth herein) that will better promote the goals of the Bidding Process.

For purposes of the Stalking Horse APA, the value of Debtor's inventory as of the closing shall be calculated using the advance rate methodology as set forth on Debtor's borrowing base certificate pursuant to its senior secured lending facility provided as of Closing, consistent with the calculation of the value of Inventory (as defined in the Stalking Horse APA) as set forth on the borrowing base certificate attached as Exhibit A to the Stalking Horse APA.

Participation and Bid Requirements

Any person that wishes to participate in the Bidding Process (a "Potential Bidder") must become a "Qualified Bidder" (defined below). As a prerequisite to becoming a Qualified Bidder, a Potential Bidder must deliver (unless previously delivered) the following materials (a "Bid") to the Debtor and to Debtor's counsel at the addresses specified below, by the Bid Deadline (as defined below):

- i. Each Bid must include the amount of the proposed cash purchase price. Each Bid must also include an estimation of the total value ascribed to such Bid by the Potential Bidder, taking into account cash and, if applicable, any non-cash contributions to the value of such bid (the "*Proposed Bid Value*"); provided that no Proposed Bid Value shall be binding on Debtor, its secured lenders, any creditors committee, or any of their professional advisors in connection with their evaluation of the value provided to Debtor, its estate, and its constituents by such Bid.
- ii. Each Bid for all or substantially all of Debtor's assets or for the Proposed Sale Assets as defined in the Stalking Horse APA must have a cash purchase price equal to or greater than \$7,750,000.00 plus the Estimated Inventory Purchase Price (as defined below) plus \$800,0000 (representing the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement) plus \$100,000 (the "Minimum Bid Amount").
- iii. Each Bid must be accompanied by a cash deposit in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Proposed Bid Value designated by such Potential Bidder (the "*Bid Deposit*"). The Bid Deposit shall be disbursed only as follows: (a) if the Qualified Bidder becomes the Successful Bidder, its Bid Deposit will be applied to the purchase price, or as otherwise provided under any letter of intent between Debtor and such Successful Bidder, and (b) if such Qualified Bidder is not the Successful Bidder at the Auction, then its Bid Deposit shall be returned to it (subject to the other provisions of these Bidding Procedures and the terms of its letter of intent with Debtor).
- iv. Each Bid must be based on the form of Stalking Horse APA attached to the Bidding Procedures Motion, and must include binding, executed transaction documents, signed by an authorized representative of such Potential Bidder, pursuant to which the Potential Bidder proposes to effectuate the purchase some or all of the Proposed Sale Assets. Each Bid must also include a copy of such Bidder's proposed form of asset purchase agreement (including all exhibits thereto) (a "Counter APA") marked against the Stalking Horse APA to show all changes requested by the Bidder (including those related to purchase price and to remove any provisions that apply only to a Stalking Horse Bidder, if applicable). Each Bidder's Bid and Counter APA must clearly and specifically explain which of the Assets are included in such Bid.

- v. Each Bid must be for (a) all or substantially all of Debtor's Assets; (b) the Proposed Sale Assets as set forth in the Stalking Horse APA; or (c) other specifically identified assets or combinations of assets of Debtor. All lots shall be determined by Debtor (in consultation with its secured lenders and its professional advisors) and shall be announced to all Potential Bidders and other interested parties.
- vi. Each Bid must identify the executory contracts and unexpired leases with respect to which the Potential Bidder seeks assignment from Debtor.
- vii. Each Bid must identify all liabilities that the Potential Bidder proposes to assume.
- viii. Each Bid must include written evidence demonstrating appropriate corporate authorization to consummate the proposed transaction; provided that, if the Potential Bidder is an entity specially formed for the purposes of effectuating the transaction, then the Bidder must furnish written evidence of the approval of the transaction by the equity holder or holders of such Potential Bidder.
- ix. Each Bid must fully disclose the identity of each entity that will be bidding on Debtor's assets, including any equity holders in the case of a Potential Bidder that is an entity specially formed for the purpose of effectuating the contemplated transaction, or otherwise participating in connection with such Bid, and the complete terms of any such participation, including any agreements, arrangements, or understandings concerning a collaborative or joint bid or any other combination concerning the proposed Bid. Each Bid must also fully disclose any connections or agreements with Debtor, the Stalking Horse Purchaser, or any other known, potential, prospective Potential Bidder, or any officer, director, or equity security holder of Debtor.
- x. Each Bid must include written evidence that Potential Bidder has the necessary financial ability to close the proposed transaction, including compliance with Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, including providing adequate assurance of future performance under all contracts and leases to be assumed and assigned.
- xi. Each Bid must set forth each regulatory and third-party approval required for the Potential Bidder to consummate the proposed transaction and the time period within which the Potential Bidder expects to receive such regulatory and third-party approvals.
- xii. Each Bid must provide the identity and contact information for the Potential Bidder and full disclosure of any affiliates of the Potential Bidder. The Potential Bidder submitting the Bid must have complied with reasonable requests for additional information and due diligence access from Debtor to the reasonable satisfaction of Debtor.
- xiii. The Bid may not be conditioned on obtaining financing, internal approvals, or due diligence time or cost requirements of any kind, provided that a Bid may be subject to the satisfaction of specific conditions in all material respects at closing.

- xiv. Each Bid must be irrevocable until seven (7) business days after the Sale Hearing; provided that if the Potential Bidder submitting such Bid becomes a Successful Bidder or a Back-up Bidder, such Bid shall continue to remain irrevocable until after the closing of the proposed transaction.
- xv. The Bid must not entitle the Potential Bidder to any break-up fee or transaction fee, expense reimbursement, termination, or similar type of fee or payment. By submitting a Bid, a Potential Bidder waives the right to pursue a substantial contribution claim under Section 503 of the Bankruptcy Code related in any way to the submission of its Bid or participation in any Auction.
- xvi. Each Bid must include a commitment to close the proposed transaction by no later than July 6, 2018.

A "Qualified Bidder" is a Potential Bidder that delivers the documents described in subparagraph (i) – (xvi) above, and that Debtor determines is reasonably likely (based on financial information submitted by the Bidder, the availability of financing, experience and other consideration deemed relevant by Debtor) to submit a bona fide offer and be able to consummate a sale if selected as the Successful Bidder for the Proposed Sale Assets or other assets subject to such Bid (such Bid, a "Qualified Bid"). Prior to the Auction, Debtor shall notify each Potential Bidder whether Debtor has determined that such Bidder is a Qualified Bidder. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Stalking Horse Bidder shall be a Qualified Bidder.

Due Diligence

Any person that wishes to participate in the Bidding Process must be a Qualified Bidder. Neither the Debtor nor its representatives shall be obligated to furnish information of any kind whatsoever to any person that is not determined to be a Qualified Bidder. The Debtor will afford any Qualified Bidder the time and opportunity to conduct reasonable due diligence; provided, however, that the Debtor shall not be obligated to furnish any due diligence information after the Bid Deadline. The Debtor will designate an employee or other representative to coordinate all reasonable requests for additional information and due diligence access from such Qualified Bidders. Neither the Debtor nor any of their respective representatives are obligated to furnish any information to any person other than a Qualified Bidder.

Bid Deadline

A Potential Bidder that desires to make a Bid shall deliver written copies of its Bid to Huron Transaction Advisory, LLC and Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP not later than 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on May 29, 2018. Bids shall be provided by email to Geoffrey Frankel, Huron Transaction Advisory, LLC, at gfrankel@hurontransactionadvisory.com, and Jason DeJonker, Bryan Cave Leighton Pasiner LLP, at jason.dejonker@bclplaw.com In the event that a bid is determined to be a Qualified Bid, Debtor shall deliver a copy of any such Qualified Bid to the Stalking Horse Purchaser via email.

"As Is, With All Faults"

The Sale shall be on an "as is" and "with all faults" basis and without representations, warranties, or guarantees, express, implied or statutory, written or oral, of any kind, nature, or description by Debtor, its agents, its representatives or its estate. By submitting a bid, each Qualified Bidder shall be deemed to acknowledge and represent that it has had an opportunity to conduct any and all due diligence regarding the Assets prior to making its offer, that it has relied solely upon its own independent review, investigation and/or inspection of any documents and/or the Assets in making its bid, and that it did not rely upon any written or oral statements, representations, warranties, or guarantees, express, implied, statutory or otherwise, regarding the Assets, the financial performance of the Assets or the physical condition of the Assets, or the completeness of any information provided in connection therewith or the Auction, except as expressly stated in these Bidding Procedures or any letter of intent entered into with any respective Successful Bidder (defined below).

Free of Any and All Interests

All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Assets shall be sold free and clear of any pledges, liens, security interests, encumbrances, claims, charges, options and interests thereon (collectively, the "*Interests*") to the maximum extent permitted by section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, with such Interests to attach to the net proceeds of the Sale of the Assets with the same validity and priority as such Interests applied against the Assets.

The Auction and Auction Procedures

If a Qualified Bid, other than that submitted by the Stalking Horse Purchaser, has been received by Debtor, Debtor may conduct an auction (the "Auction") with respect to the Proposed Sale Assets and/or particular lots of the Assets. The Auction shall be conducted at the offices of Allen Kuehnle Stovall & Neuman LLP, 17 South High Street, Suite 1220, Columbus, Ohio 43215 (the "Auction Site") on May 31, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. EDT, or such other place and time as Debtor shall notify all Qualified Bidders who have submitted Qualified Bids and expressed their intent to participate in the Auction as set forth above.

Except as otherwise provided herein, based upon the terms of the Qualified Bids received, the number of Qualified Bidders participating in the Auction, and such other information as Debtor determines is relevant, Debtor may conduct the Auction in any manner that it determines will achieve the maximum value for the Assets. Debtor thereafter may offer the Proposed Sale Assets in such successive rounds as Debtor determines to be appropriate so as to obtain the highest or otherwise best bid or combination of bids for the Assets. Except as otherwise provided herein, Debtor also may set opening bid amounts in each round of bidding as Debtor determines to be appropriate.

If Qualified Bidders submit additional bids at the Auction (such bid, an "Overbid"), Debtor shall review each Overbid on the basis of the financial and contractual terms and the factors relevant

to the sale process, including those factors affecting the speed and certainty of consummating the proposed transaction. Debtor may consult with Debtor's professionals with respect to the consideration of the value or other attribute or attributes of each Overbid.

As soon as practicable after the conclusion of the Auction, Debtor shall (x) review each Qualified Bid and Overbid on the basis of the financial and contractual terms and the factors relevant to the sale process, including those factors affecting the speed and certainty of consummating the proposed transaction, and (y) identify the highest or otherwise best offers for the Proposed Sale Assets or relevant portions thereof (to the extent any such bid is acceptable to Debtor, each a "Successful Bid" and each Qualified Bidder making such bid, a "Successful Bidder"). At the Sale Hearing, Debtor may present any Successful Bids and Back-up Bids (as defined below) to the Court for approval. Debtor reserves all rights not to submit any bid which is not acceptable to Debtor for approval to the Court. Debtor acknowledges that the Bid of Stalking Horse Bidder, if applicable, is a Qualified Bid and shall be submitted to the Court for approval in the event that there are no other Successful Bids. Except as otherwise provided herein, Debtor, in the exercise of its fiduciary duties, may adopt rules for bidding at the Auction that, in its business judgment, will better promote the goals of the bidding process, the Bankruptcy Code or any order of the Court entered in connection herewith.

If an Auction is conducted, a Qualified Bidder other than the Successful Bidder that submits the next highest or otherwise best Bid at the Auction for the Proposed Sale Assets or relevant portions thereof, as determined by Debtor in the exercise of its business judgment and in consultation with its professional advisors and its secured lenders, shall be designated as a back-up bidder (a "Back-up Bidder" and such bid, a "Back-up Bidd"). Each Back-up Bidder shall be required to keep its initial Bid (or if such Back-up Bidder submitted one or more subsequent bids at the Auction, the Back-up Bidder's Overbid) open and irrevocable until after the closing of the relevant transaction with the Successful Bidder with respect to such assets.

If no Qualified Bids other than the Qualified Bid of the Stalking Horse Bidder are submitted by the Bid Deadline, Debtor shall cancel the Auction and shall accept the bid of the Qualified Bidder (in which case, such Qualified Bid shall be the Successful Bid and the Stalking Horse Bidder shall be the Successful Bidder).

Minimum Bid Increment

There shall be a minimum bid increment of at least \$100,000.00 for all bids made by Qualified Bidders in respect of Bids for the Proposed Sale Assets as a whole (the "*Minimum Bid Increment*"). Debtor reserves the right to set similar Minimum Bid Increments for portions or lots of the Proposed Sale Assets, as may be appropriate under the circumstances, in Debtor's discretion. All overbids must be made in cash, provided that the value of any overbid not made in cash (but via, *inter alia*, the assumption of debt obligations of Debtor) shall be determined by Debtor in its sole discretion (in consultation with its professional advisors and secured lenders).

Initial Overbid Amount

There shall be an initial overbid amount that a Qualified Bidder for the Proposed Sale Assets as a whole (other than the Stalking Horse Bidder) must bid in excess of the Stalking Horse Purchase Price to exceed the Stalking Horse Purchase Price (the "*Initial Overbid Amount*"), defined as the sum of (i) the amount of the Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement; plus (ii) the Minimum Bid Increment. No later than two business days prior to the Bid Deadline, Debtor shall (in consultation with its secured lenders and professional advisors) circulate the then-current amount of the Inventory Value (as defined in the Stalking Horse APA) by writing to each Potential Bidder. The amount set forth in such notice shall be the "*Estimated Inventory Value*" for purposes of those parties wishing to be a Qualified Bidder.

Acceptance of Qualified Bids

Debtor shall sell the Assets to any Successful Bidder only upon the approval of a Successful Bid by the Bankruptcy Court after the Sale Hearing. Debtor's presentation of a particular Qualified Bid to the Bankruptcy Court for approval does not constitute Debtor's acceptance of the bid. Debtor will be deemed to have accepted a bid only when the bid has been approved by the Bankruptcy Court at the Sale Hearing.

Sale Hearing

A Sale Hearing is scheduled for June 5, 2018 with Objections to the Sale of the Property to be filed on or before 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern time) on May 31, 2018. Following the approval of the Sale of the Assets to any Successful Bidder at the Sale Hearing other than the Proposed Buyer, if the Successful Bidder fails to consummate an approved Sale within ten (10) days following the Sale Hearing, Debtor shall be authorized, but not required, to deem the Back-up Bid as the Successful Bid, and Debtor shall be authorized, but not required, to consummate the Sale of the Assets with the Back-up Bidder without further order of the Bankruptcy Court. Debtor, in the exercise of its business judgment, reserves its right to change the date of the Sale Hearing in order to achieve the maximum value for the Assets.

Modifications

Debtor may (a) determine which Qualified Bid, if any, is the highest or otherwise best offer; and (b) reject at any time before entry of an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving a Qualified Bid, any bid that is (i) inadequate or insufficient, (ii) not in conformity with the requirements of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bidding Procedures, or the terms and conditions of sale, or (iii) contrary to the best interests of Debtor, its estate and creditors.

Miscellaneous

The Auction and Bidding Procedures are solely for the benefit of Debtor and the Stalking Horse Bidder and nothing contained in the Bidding Procedures Order or Bidding Procedures shall

create any rights in any other person or bidder (including without limitation rights as third party beneficiaries or otherwise) other than the rights expressly granted to a Successful Bidder under the Bidding Procedures Order.

By submitting a Proposed Bid, each Proposed Bidder shall be deemed to have accepted these Bidding Procedures and the Bidding Procedures Order, including, without limitation, Debtor's right, in consultation with its secured lenders and professional advisors, to identify and designate the highest or otherwise best offers for the Proposed Sale Assets or relevant portions thereof.

Except as provided in the Bidding Procedures Order and Bidding Procedures, the Bankruptcy Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from or relating to the implementation of the Bidding Procedures Order.

AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made and is effective as of June 26, 2018, by and between ACUSPORT CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("Seller"), and ELLETT BROTHERS, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company ("Buyer"). Buyer and Seller are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties," and individually, a "Party."

RECITALS

- A. Buyer and Seller entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated April 30, 2018 (as amended hereby, the "Agreement"), whereby Seller agreed to sell to Buyer, and Buyer agreed to purchase from Seller, the Purchased Assets (the "Sale"), as more particularly described in the Agreement. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.
 - B. Buyer and Seller desire to amend the Agreement as provided herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein, Buyer and Seller hereby affirm the foregoing recitals and amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. <u>Amendments to Agreement</u>. It is hereby agreed and understood that the Agreement is hereby amended and modified as follows:
- (a) <u>Amendment to Article I</u>. The following definitions are hereby inserted into the Agreement, in alphabetical order, as follows:

"Non-Transferred Employees" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1(a).

- "Transition Services Agreement" means a transition services agreement, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C, providing for certain services to be provided by each Party to the other after the Closing Date.
- (b) <u>Amendment to Article I ("Break-Up Fee")</u>. The definition of "Break-Up Fee" is hereby amended by deleting the words "Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000.00)" and replacing them with the words "Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000.00)."
- (c) Amendment to Section 2.2(a). Section 2.2(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the clause "(subject to Section 7.3 hereof)..."
- (d) <u>Amendment to Section 2.7</u>. Section 2.7 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the words "Seven Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$7,750,000)" and replacing them with the words "Seven Million Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$7,350,000)."
 - (e) Amendments to Section 3.2.

- (i) Section 3.2(a)(ix) of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the clause "based upon an appraisal of the Inventory conducted within thirty days prior to the Closing Date; and"
- (ii) Section 3.2(a) is hereby amended by adding the following clause between Section 3.2(a)(ix) and Section 3.2(a)(xi) (prior to such amendment, formerly Section 3.2(a)(x)):
 - "(x) the Transition Services Agreement duly executed by Seller to Buyer; and"
- (iii) Section 3.2(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following clause at the end of such Section:
 - "(vi) the Transition Services Agreement duly executed by Buyer to Seller."
- (f) <u>Amendment to Section 6.6</u>. Section 6.6 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the number "\$400,000" and replacing it with the number "\$300,000."
- (g) <u>Amendments to Section 7.1</u>. Section 7.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
 - (a) Buyer will offer new employment effective as of the Effective Time to the Employees of Seller set forth in that certain confidential side letter delivered by Buyer to Seller contemporaneously with this Agreement (the "Side Letter"), as may be amended by Buyer in its discretion prior to the Effective Time. Those Employees who accept Buyer's offer of employment made pursuant to this Section 7.1 and commence working for Buyer as of the Effective Time are referred to herein as "Transferred Employees." Any Employees that are not Transferred Employees are referred to herein as "Non-Transferred Employees." Any Transferred Employees will be hired by Buyer on salary and benefit terms acceptable to the Buyer, in its discretion, and Buyer shall not be liable with respect to any liabilities arising out of any such Transferred Employee's employment by Seller.
 - (b) Buyer shall be responsible to provide, at the Employees' sole expense, continuation coverage pursuant to the requirements of Code section 4980B and Part 6 of Title I of ERISA (otherwise known as COBRA coverage) with respect to: (i) the Employees (and their dependents) whose qualifying event occurred prior to the date on which such Employees become Transferred Employees; (ii) the Transferred Employees (and their dependents) whose qualifying event occurs on or after the date on which such Employees become Transferred Employees; and (iii) all Non-Transferred Employees (and their dependents). Other than as set forth in the preceding sentence, Buyer shall not have any other obligations on account of any Non-Transferred Employees.
 - (c) Seller agrees that, after Bankruptcy Court approval of this Agreement and prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may, in Buyer's discretion, begin training any employee of Seller who Buyer intends to employ. Seller shall use its

best efforts to cooperate with Buyer to cause any such employee to enter into a customary non-disclosure agreement in favor of Buyer.

- (h) <u>Amendment to Section 7.3</u>. Section 7.3 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- (i) <u>Amendment to Section 7.7</u>. Section 7.7 of the Agreement is hereby amended by (i) inserting "(a)" at the beginning of such Section before the words "Following the Closing," and (ii) adding the following section (b) at the end of such Section:
 - (b) Buyer authorizes and empowers Seller from and after the Closing to receive and to open all mail received by Seller relating to the Purchased Assets, the Business or the Assumed Liabilities and to deal with the contents of such communications in accordance with the provisions of this Section 7.7(b), provided that Seller shall (x) treat and hold as confidential any such mail and the contents thereof and (y) refrain from using or disclosing any information contained therein, in each case in a manner consistent with Seller's obligations with respect to Business Confidential Information pursuant to Section 7.2. In addition, Parties agree that:
 - other communication received by it after the Closing Date and relating to the Purchased Assets, the Business or the Assumed Liabilities; (B) transfer in immediately available funds to Buyer any cash, electronic credit or deposit received by Seller but solely to the extent that such cash, electronic credit or deposit are Purchased Assets, proceeds of any Purchased Asset, or otherwise the property or assets of Buyer (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any payment for goods or services or accounts receivable attributable to the Business or any other business of Buyer and its Affiliates from and after the Closing); and (C) forward to Buyer any checks or other instruments of payment that it receives but solely to the extent that such checks or other instruments are Purchased Assets, proceeds of any Purchased Asset, or otherwise the property or assets of Buyer (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any payment for goods or services or accounts receivable attributable to the Business or any other business of Buyer and its Affiliates from and after the Closing).
 - (ii) Buyer shall promptly: (A) deliver to Seller any mail or other communication received by it after the Closing Date and relating to the Excluded Assets or the Excluded Liabilities; (B) wire transfer in immediately available funds to Seller, any cash, electronic credit or deposit received by Buyer but solely to the extent that such cash, electronic credit or deposit are Excluded Assets; and (C) forward to Seller any checks or other instruments of payment that it receives but solely to the extent that such checks or other instruments are Excluded Assets.
 - (iii) From and after the Closing Date, Seller shall refer all inquiries relating to the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities to Buyer,

and Buyer shall refer all inquiries relating to the Excluded Assets and the Excluded Liabilities to Seller.

- 2. Non-Solicitation. From the date of this Amendment until the hearing for approval of the Sale Order is held by the Bankruptcy Court, neither Seller, nor any of its Affiliates, nor any of its or their Representatives will directly or indirectly (i) solicit, initiate, or encourage any inquiries or proposals regarding any merger, consolidation, sale of assets, assumption of liabilities, or similar transaction involving Seller that, if consummated, would constitute an Alternative Transaction, (ii) participate in any discussions or negotiations with third parties regarding an Alternative Transaction, or (iii) enter into any Contract regarding any Alternative Transaction; *provided, however*, that if Seller is contacted by parties that previously expressed interest in submitting a bid for the Seller's assets, Seller may have conversations with such parties regarding the status of the Bankruptcy Case and potential sales of such assets to the extent that Buyer is unable to or does not close on the Sale. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller acknowledges and agrees that the Bid Deadline under the Sale Procedures Order has passed, and that, subject to the execution of this Amendment and the Transition Services Agreement, the Stalking Horse Bidder is the Successful Bidder (each term as defined in the Sale Procedures Order).
- Terms Remain in Effect; Other Provisions. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent any provision in this Amendment conflicts with any provision in the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall govern. By this Amendment, the Parties hereby declare that all terms and conditions in the Agreement or any other agreement between the Parties relating to matters covered by this Amendment are deemed amended solely to the extent necessary to conform to the provisions of this Amendment. The Agreement (as modified by this Amendment) contains the complete understanding and agreement of the Parties in respect of the Sale and supersedes all prior representations, warranties, agreements, arrangements, understandings, and negotiations with respect to the Sale. The Parties agree that additional court approval, or the filing of this Amendment with the Bankruptcy Court, is not necessary, and that this Amendment shall be effective pending approval of the Agreement by the Bankruptcy Court.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Amendment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Amendment.

[Signature Page Follows Next]

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 107 of 129

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first set forth herein.

By:

ACUSPORT CORPORATION

By:	
	Name: James Broering
	Title: President and Chief Operating Officer
ELL	ETT BROTHERS, LLC

Name: Bradley P. Johnson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement]

EXECUTION COPY

TRANSITION SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS TRANSITION SERVICES AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of the 26th day of June, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between AcuSport Corporation, an Ohio corporation (the "Seller"), and Ellett Brothers, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company (the "Buyer").

RECITALS

- A. Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, the Buyer is acquiring certain assets of the Seller pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 30, 2018, as amended by that certain Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 14, 2018 (as amended, the "*Purchase Agreement*"), by and between the Buyer and the Seller.
- B. The execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to the obligations of the Seller and the Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.
- C. The Buyer and the Seller desire to set forth the terms and conditions by which (i) the Seller will provide, or cause to be provided, to the Buyer certain identified services, and (ii) the Buyer will provide, or cause to be provided, to the Seller certain identified services, in each case during the term of this Agreement.
- D. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Agreement are used with the meanings given to those terms in the Purchase Agreement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth herein, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Transition Services.

(a) Scope. Subject to and upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, (i) the Buyer shall perform, or cause to be performed, certain transition services, as set forth on Schedule A (the "Buyer Transition Services"), in each case for the periods indicated on Schedule A (the "Buyer Transition Services Periods"), and (ii) the Seller shall perform, or cause to be performed, certain transition services, as set forth on Schedule B (the "Seller Transition Services") and, together with the Buyer Transition Services, the "Transition Services"), in each case for the periods indicated on Schedule B (the "Seller Transition Services Periods"). In addition to the expressly described Transition Services described in the Schedules hereto, the services, functions, responsibilities and tasks that are reasonably required for, or incidental to, the proper performance and provision of the expressly described Transition Services are otherwise customarily performed by providers of the expressly described Transition Services are, except as otherwise set forth on Schedule A, deemed to be included in the Transition Services as if expressly described therein. Each party hereto shall, to the extent

required to fulfill its obligations hereunder, cause its Affiliates to assist in providing the Transition Services.

- (b) <u>Authority; No Consent Required</u>. Each party hereto represents and warrants to the other party hereto that (i) such party has full power and authority to perform the Transition Services required to be performed by it hereunder and (ii) no consent or approval from any Person is required to perform the Transition Services required to be performed by it hereunder.
- (c) <u>Extension by Buyer</u>. The Buyer may extend the Seller Transition Services Period in its discretion for an extension period of up to the lesser of (i) three (3) months and (ii) the earlier of (x) close of the Bankruptcy Case or (y) the effective date of any plan of liquidation confirmed by the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case, on the same terms and conditions (and provided Seller has no additional expenses or costs resulting from such extension), by giving the Seller notice of such extension at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then-current Seller Transition Period.

2. Payment of Transition Services Fees.

- (a) <u>Transition Service Fees</u>. The Buyer shall pay to the Seller, and the Seller shall pay to the Buyer, as applicable, the transition service fees in accordance with <u>Schedule C</u> (the "*Transition Services Fees*"). Neither party shall be entitled to set off amounts due to the other party based on any amounts payable to such party hereunder.
- (b) Invoicing of Transition Services Fees. Unless otherwise set forth on Schedule A or Schedule B, the Buyer and the Seller shall invoice for the Transition Services Fees within fifteen (15) days after the end of each calendar month during the Term (as defined below). Except for any amounts that are disputed in good faith by a party, which the parties agree to promptly discuss and attempt to resolve by informal negotiation, all invoices shall be paid by the applicable party hereto by wire transfer of immediately available funds not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt thereof in accordance with the wiring instructions provided by each party to the other party. Any portion of the Transition Services Fees not paid when due will accrue interest at a rate of two percent (2%) per month or the maximum rate permitted by applicable Law, whichever is less, from the due date until paid.
- (c) <u>Taxes</u>. The fees payable pursuant to this <u>Section 2</u> shall be exclusive of any Taxes now or hereinafter imposed on the performance or delivery of Transition Services or direct costs. Any sales, value added or similar Taxes imposed on the performance or delivery of Transition Services or direct costs hereunder shall be the responsibility of the party for which such Transition Services were provided. Each of the Buyer and the Seller, as applicable, shall be responsible for all other Taxes imposed on it in connection with the performance or delivery of Transition Services or direct costs hereunder, including, but not limited to, Taxes based on its income, profit or assets, and the Seller and the Buyer, as applicable, shall be solely responsible for the payment of all salary and benefits and all taxes (including income tax, social security tax, unemployment compensation, workers' compensation tax, and other employment taxes or withholdings) and premiums and remittances with respect to employees of the Seller or the Buyer, respectively, who provide Transition Services hereunder.

3. Term and Termination.

(a) <u>Term</u>. This Agreement commences as of the date hereof and will continue until the expiration of the last Transition Services Period, unless earlier terminated in accordance with <u>Section 3(b)</u> (the "*Term*"). Termination or expiration of this Agreement will not act as a waiver of any breach of this Agreement and will not act as a release of either party hereto for any liability or obligations incurred under this Agreement through the effective date of such termination or expiration.

(b) Termination.

- (i) The Buyer may terminate this Agreement with respect to one or more Seller Transition Services for any reason by providing the Seller with at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice, which notice must specify the date on which such Transition Services are to be terminated.
- (ii) The Seller may terminate this Agreement, in whole or with respect to a specific Seller Transition Service, upon no less than thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Buyer for any uncured Buyer Breach. As used herein, "Buyer Breach" shall mean the Buyer's material breach of this Agreement, which such breach is not cured within ten (10) Business Days after receiving written notice thereof from the Seller.
- (iii) The Buyer may terminate this Agreement, in whole or with respect to a specific Buyer Transition Service, upon no less than thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Seller for any uncured Seller Breach. As used herein, "Seller Breach" shall mean the Seller's material breach of this Agreement, which such breach is not cured within ten (10) Business Days after receiving written notice thereof from the Buyer.
- (iv) All parties may terminate one or more Transition Services immediately upon mutual agreement.
- (c) <u>Amounts Due</u>. In the event of the expiration or termination of this Agreement, the Seller or the Buyer, as applicable, shall be entitled to payment of all Transition Services Fees owing to the Seller or the Buyer, as applicable, pursuant to <u>Section 2</u> as a result of Transition Services provided to the Buyer or the Seller, as applicable, prior to such expiration or termination.
- (d) <u>Effect of Termination</u>. This <u>Section 3</u>, <u>Section 5</u>, <u>Section 6</u> and <u>Section 10</u> shall survive the expiration or any termination of this Agreement.

4. Performance of Transition Services.

(a) <u>Service Standard</u>. In rendering Seller Transition Services, the Seller shall follow in all material respects, including as to the timing and notice requirements for provision of Transition Services, the practices the Seller and its Affiliates have followed in delivering comparable services to the Business prior to the Effective Date. Further, the Seller agrees to

perform each Transition Service such that the nature, quality, standard of care, level of priority and the service level at which the same service was performed on behalf of the Business prior to the Effective Date. The Buyer, in rendering Buyer Transition Services, shall use a reasonable degree of care and shall endeavor to follow the practices that the Seller and its Affiliates have typically followed in the twelve (12) months prior to the Effective Date, but only if and to the extent known by Buyer or any Transferred Employees employed by Buyer (who were previously engaged by Seller in providing similar services to Seller prior to the Closing Date) who, in Buyer's sole discretion, are directed by Buyer to perform such Buyer Transition Services.

- which the Seller or an Affiliate of the Seller is a party, and with respect to which Seller Transition Services are provided hereunder or which is necessary for the Buyer to conduct the Business in substantially the same manner as it is conducted prior to the Closing, the Seller shall, and shall cause its Affiliates or other Persons to: (1) provide to the Buyer the benefits of the applicable Contract (unless such provision causes a breach under that or any other Contract, except as otherwise required by applicable Law), (2) cooperate in any reasonable and lawful arrangement designed to provide such benefits to the Buyer, and (3) enforce at the request and sole expense of the Buyer and for the account of the Buyer any rights of the Seller (or its Affiliate) arising from any such Contract. The parties acknowledge that the Connectria Hosting IT Services Agreement dated as of March 31, 2011 (as the same has been modified, amended, and supplemented from time to time and including all associated Statements of Work, the "Connectria Agreement") by and between Seller and Connectria, LLC (f/k/a Connectria Corporation) ("Connectria") is a Contract subject to the terms of this Section.
 - (i) To the extent any Contract described in clause (b) above includes early termination fees or similar charges ("Termination Fees"), the parties hereto agree that the Buyer shall in no event have any liability or responsibility for any Termination Fees and the Seller shall indemnify and hold harmless the Buyer and its officers, directors, employees, agents and Affiliates from and against any and all losses, liabilities, claims, damages, penalties, fines, judgments, awards, settlements, taxes and out-of-pocket costs, fees and expenses (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees) (collectively "Losses") incurred by any of such persons relating to any Termination Fees to the extent relating to a party's ceasing to use the Transition Services under this Agreement. Buyer shall give Seller prompt written notice of any attempts by any party to recover Termination or other fees directly from Buyer.
 - (ii) Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) maintaining the Connectria Agreement (and all other Contracts between the Seller and Connectria existing as of the date of this Agreement) in place during the Seller Transition Services Period in order to support Buyer's operation of the Business and the Transition Services will not (A) result in a breach of the Connectria Agreement or any other Contract to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is a party, or (B) give, to Seller's knowledge, Connectria the ability to terminate any such Contracts or arrangements or suspend its provision of services thereunder, (ii) Seller shall not take any action that

would permit Connectria to terminate the Connectria Agreement (or any other Contracts between the Seller and Connectria existing as of the date of this Agreement) and (iii) Connectria (A) has consented in writing to the Seller's maintenance of the Connectria Agreement for purposes of providing the Seller Transition Services described herein and to Bankruptcy Court jurisdiction over any disputes that arise with respect to same and (B) has represented in writing to the Seller that it will continue to provide services under the Connectria Agreement as long as the Seller remains current on post-petition payments to Connectria.

Disclaimer of Warranty. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN (c) THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ALL OTHER REPRESENTATIONS WARRANTIES, **AND EXPRESS** OR IMPLIED. INCLUDING. BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE **IMPLIED** WARRANTIES MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. WITH RESPECT TO THE TRANSITION SERVICES. UNLESS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, ALL TRANSITION SERVICES ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS-IS, WHERE-IS" BASIS WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND.

5. <u>Limitation of Liability; Indemnity</u>.

- (a) EXCEPT FOR LOSSES RELATED TO EACH PARTY'S INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER, IN NO EVENT WILL EITHER PARTY'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), WARRANTY OR ANY OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE GROUNDS, EXCEED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$150,000.00).
- (b) The Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless the Seller and its officers, directors, employees, agents and Affiliates from and against any and all Losses incurred by any of such persons arising out of the Buyer's (i) Buyer Breach, (ii) gross negligence, or (iii) willful misconduct.
- (c) The Seller shall indemnify and hold harmless the Buyer and its officers, directors, employees, agents and Affiliates from and against any and all Losses incurred by any of such persons arising out of the Seller's (i) Seller Breach, (ii) gross negligence, or (iii) willful misconduct.
- Affiliates to, hold all information relating to the Transition Services confidential from third parties (other than their respective Affiliates) and will not disclose the same to any Person nor use any such information except as necessary in connection with the provision of Transition Services hereunder. In addition, no party shall, and they shall cause their respective Affiliates not to, disclose to any Person any confidential information concerning the other party or its Affiliates obtained in connection with the performance of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing shall prevent any party from disclosing the foregoing confidential information (a) if such information becomes generally available to the public, other than as a result of a

5

breach of this Agreement by the disclosing party or its Affiliates or representatives, (b) if such information becomes available to the disclosing party on a non-confidential basis from a source that is not known by the disclosing party to be prohibited from disclosing such information, (c) if such information is required to be produced by Law, or (d) if disclosure of such information is necessary in connection with the provision of Transition Services hereunder. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement or the Transition Services hereunder (whichever is earlier), the Seller shall certify in writing to the Buyer that the Seller has, at the written request of the Buyer, returned or destroyed any and all confidential or proprietary information of the Buyer or which otherwise relate to the Business or any other business of the Buyer or its Affiliates (including but not limited to any sales data of the Buyer or its Affiliates that may be accessed or obtained by the Seller or its representatives in connection with any Transition Service) and any copies or derivative works thereof.

- 7. <u>Cooperation</u>. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Transition Services are transitional in nature and are intended to provide each of the Seller and the Buyer sufficient time to develop the internal resources and capacities (or to arrange for third-party providers) for such Transition Services. Each of the Seller and the Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (a) assist and cooperate with each other in the orderly transfer of the provision of Transition Services to the recipient of such Transition Services and substitute service providers, and (b) make available, or cause to be made available, documentation existing on the date hereof, personnel and know-how reasonably needed to facilitate such orderly transfer.
- 8. Force Majeure Neither the Buyer nor the Seller shall be liable for any failure of performance (other than obligations regarding confidentiality) attributable to acts, events or causes (including war, riot, rebellion, civil disturbances, terrorism, power failures, flood, storm, fire and earthquake or other acts of God or conditions or events of nature, or any Law, demand or requirement of any Governmental Authority) beyond its control; provided that the Seller and the Buyer, as the party failing or delaying performance, shall (i) take reasonable steps to mitigate the effects of such acts, events or causes, (ii) promptly notify the other party of such force majeure event, and (iii) resume performing its obligations under this Agreement as soon as reasonably practicable. Subject to the foregoing, the affected provisions and other requirements of this Agreement shall be suspended during the period of such force majeure event and no party hereto shall have any liability to any other party in connection therewith.
- 9. <u>Use of Names</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Buyer acquired all of the Seller's right, title, and interest in the name "AcuSport" and all other trade names, fictitious names, and other names used in connection with the Business (the "Company Name"). During the Term and solely for purposes of the Seller's performance under this Agreement, continued collection of accounts receivable, completion of pending sales, maintenance of any of the Seller's licenses relating to the purchase, sale, or ownership of firearms, accessories, or similar items (including, without limitation, the Seller's Federal Firearms License), and any other activity consented to in writing by the Buyer, the Seller shall have the right to use the Company Name, including to the extent the same appears on or is used in connection with printed purchase orders, sales invoices, marketing materials, stationery, printed forms, other documents and office supplies, packaging materials, stocks, and shipping supplies, provided that (i) the Seller's use of the Company Name shall be conducted in conformity with all applicable Laws, and (ii) the Seller shall not, and shall not permit any of its

employees or other representatives to, do anything to prejudice or endanger the value of the Company Name or otherwise diminish the value, reputation, and goodwill of the Buyer. In addition, Buyer acknowledges that representatives of the Seller may continue to use the Company Name when referring to the Business, and such incidental use is permitted during the Term so long as such use shall in no way imply that the Business is owned or operated by the Seller.

10. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The parties hereto intend that their relationship hereunder will be that of independent contractors. Nothing contained in this Agreement is to be construed as creating any partnership, joint venture or other arrangement between the parties hereto. Except as otherwise set forth in <u>Schedule B</u>, neither party hereto has any authority to act for, obligate or bind the other party in any way, including, without limitation, by way of creating or incurring any debts, expenses or other liabilities, whether express or implied.
- (b) <u>Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. Other than as expressly provided herein, neither party hereto intends that this Agreement benefits or creates any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim in or on behalf of any person other than the parties hereto. This Agreement is for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties to this Agreement and their successors and assigns.
- (c) <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given and made (i) upon being delivered by courier delivery to the party for whom it is intended or (ii) three (3) Business Days after having been deposited in the mail, certified or registered (with receipt requested) and postage prepaid, in each case addressed at the address shown in this Section for, or such other address as may be designated in writing hereafter by, such party:

If to the Seller:

AcuSport Corporation
One Hunter Place
Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311
Attention: Chief Financial Officer

With a copy to (which shall not constitute notice):

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 161 North Clark Street Suite 4300 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attention: Ben Sidbury Jason DeJonker If to the Buyer:

Ellett Brothers, LLC 267 Columbia Avenue Chapin, South Carolina 29036 Attention: Bradley P. Johnson

With a copy to (which shall not constitute notice):

McDermott Will & Emery LLP 340 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10173 Attention: Frank P. Steinherr Timothy W. Walsh

- (d) <u>Complete Agreement; Amendment; Waiver.</u> This Agreement and the Purchase Agreement embody the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings between the parties hereto relating to such subject matter. No supplement, modification or amendment of this Agreement will be binding unless executed in writing by the Buyer and the Seller. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement will be deemed to be or will constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver will be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.
- (e) <u>Heading</u>. The article, title and section headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- (f) <u>Governing Law</u>. Except to the extent the mandatory provisions of the Bankruptcy Code apply, this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of Ohio applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely in such state without regard to principles of conflicts or choice of Laws or any other Law that would make the laws of any other jurisdiction other than the State of Ohio applicable hereto.
- (g) <u>Submission to Jurisdiction</u>. Each of the parties hereto irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of (i) the circuit courts located in Logan County, Ohio and (ii) the United States District Court and the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Ohio for the purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising out of this Agreement or any transaction contemplated hereby. Each of the parties agrees to commence any action, suit or proceeding relating hereto in the United States Bankruptcy Court or the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio or if such suit, action or other proceeding may not be brought in such courts for jurisdictional reasons, in the state courts located in Logan County, Ohio. Each of the parties further agrees that service of any process, summons, notice or document by U.S. registered mail to such party's respective address set forth above shall be effective service of process for any action, suit or proceeding in Ohio with respect to any matters to which it has submitted to jurisdiction in this Section. Each of the parties irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection to the laying of venue of any action, suit or proceeding

arising out of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby in (A) the state courts located in Logan County, Ohio or (B) the United States Bankruptcy Court or United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, and hereby further irrevocably and unconditionally agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum or to raise any similar defense or objection.

- (h) <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- (i) <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.
- (j) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.
- (k) Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests, or obligations hereunder may be transferred, delegated, or assigned by any party hereto without the prior written consent of the other party hereto, and any attempted assignment without the required consent shall be void and of no force or effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) upon written notice to the Seller, the Buyer shall have the right to transfer and assign its rights and obligations hereunder to any entity which is controlled by the Buyer or its Affiliates or to any purchaser of all or substantially all of the assets of the Buyer, provided that (A) no such assignment shall become effective unless and until the permitted assignee expressly assumes in writing all of the Buyer's obligations hereunder (which written assumption shall promptly be delivered to the Seller), and (B) the Buyer shall also remain primarily liable for its obligations hereunder; and (ii) upon written notice to the Buyer, the Seller shall have the right to transfer and assign its rights hereunder to any entity that is controlled by the Seller or their Affiliates, provided that (A) no such assignment shall become effective unless and until the permitted assignee expressly assumes in writing all of the Seller's obligations hereunder (which written assumption shall promptly be delivered to the Buyer), and (B) the Seller shall also remain primarily liable for its obligations hereunder.
- (l) <u>Specific Performance</u>. The obligations under this Agreement of each party hereto are unique. If a party hereto should breach its covenants under this Agreement, the parties hereto each acknowledge that it would be impracticable to measure the resulting

9

damages. Accordingly, the non-breaching party, in addition to any other available rights or remedies it may have under the terms of this Agreement, may sue in equity for specific performance, and each party hereto expressly waives the defense that a remedy in damages will be adequate.

(m) <u>Subject Assets</u>. The Buyer may transfer any of the assets acquired from the Seller (and certain of its Affiliates) pursuant to the Purchase Agreement (such assets, the "Subject Buyer Assets"), in the ordinary course of the business and outside the ordinary course of business, provided in all circumstances that any transfer of the Subject Buyer Assets is not likely to render the Buyer, in its good faith judgment, unable to honor its obligations hereunder.

(Signatures are on the following page.)

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 118 of 129

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date and year first above written.

By:	James Broering
	President and Chief Executive Officer
	IT BROTHERS, LLC
By: Name:	Bradley P. Johnson
Title:	Chief Executive Officer

ACUSPORT CORPORATION

SCHEDULE A

BUYER TRANSITION SERVICES

Area	<u>Description of Service</u>	Buver Transition Services Period
Real Property; Access Rights	License and right to use and occupy the real property leased by the Buyer located at One Hunter Place, Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311 (the "Facility") to the extent and in the manner used by employees and contactors of Seller immediately before the Closing Date (the "License") for designated Seller employees, professional advisors, and other approved constituencies, provided that nothing herein shall require the Buyer to maintain any Contracts, network services, or other arrangements with third parties, or to otherwise provide any such services, technology, or hardware to the Seller or such employees, professional advisors, or other approved constituencies. This License is not a grant of real property rights. Buyer shall have no liability whatsoever with respect to such use and occupancy by designated Seller employees, professional advisors, and other approved constituencies. Designated Seller employees include the following: Estil Hoskins, Cory Brinkman, Holly Collins, Cynthia Coleman, Denyail Smith, Denise Painter, Melanie Pillion, Harry Dye, and Betsy Reames. Seller professionals potentially needing periodic access include, Huron Business Advisory, Huron Transaction Advisory, Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP, and Allen Kuehnle Stovall & Neuman LLP. Office visits will be coordinated on a weekly basis with a contact designated by Buyer. Professionals representing other constituencies in the bankruptcy case will be scheduled and approved, with such approval not is expected to primarily be limited to BDO LLP (financial advisor to the official committee of unsecured creditors in Seller's bankruptcy case).	Four months from the Effective Date
Books & Records; IT	The Buyer shall permit the Seller to transfer from the Connectria-hosted environment maintained by the Seller after the Effective Date any legacy Seller data that, in any case, are	Three months from the

Systems	not Purchased Assets, provided that the Seller shall use its reasonable best efforts to so transfer any such data and systems as promptly as practicable and in any event within three months from the Effective Date.	Effective Date
Compliance Support	In addition to continued use of the Company Name as set forth in Section 9 of the Agreement, continued usage of all information necessary to support the AcuSport compliance policies and licensing in place shall be permitted and shall continue until all firearms and related accessories included in the sale are formally conveyed to the Buyer, the Buyer has taken possession and control of such items, and the Seller has surrendered its Federal Firearms License.	
Sales In- Progress	The Buyer shall permit the Seller to complete all sales of inventory or products subject to NFA requirements and approvals where the Seller has received payment for such items and a request for approval has been sent to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms (the "ATF") but approval has not yet been received at the time of Closing. The Buyer shall reasonably cooperate with the Seller, at the Seller's sole cost and expense, in the Seller's completion of such sales. Seller shall segregate such inventory from inventory sold to the Buyer until such items are shipped to customers following receipt of the requisite governmental approval. The parties understand and agree that the Seller shall, before approval of the ATF has been received, secure any such inventory in a segregated location under the control of the Seller (provided that, if such segregated location is located within or on any property of the Buyer, (i) the Seller and the Buyer shall cooperate to ensure that such segregated location is as separate as practicable from any of the Buyer's operations and (ii) in no event shall any employees or other representatives of the Seller have any right to access any space on such property except as is necessary to enter and exit such segregated location) and any such inventory shall not be commingled or otherwise stored with any inventory of the Buyer.	from the
Human Resources	Provide reasonable access, during normal working hours, to the individuals listed below (collectively, "Buyer Parties"), and cause the Buyer Parties to provide all reasonable support requested by the Seller in connection with the administration of the Seller's bankruptcy estate and the wind-down and dissolution of the Seller.	Three months from the Effective Date
	Unless otherwise agreed in writing, Buyer Parties will be limited to John Flanagan, Mary Grim, Shannan Stover, and	

Case 2:18-bk-52736 Doc 230 Filed 06/28/18 Entered 06/28/18 13:01:10 Desc Main Document Page 121 of 129

Kelley Shea.	
No Buyer Party will assist the Seller for more than six (6) hours during any calendar week.	

SCHEDULE B

SELLER TRANSITION SERVICES

Area	<u>Description of Service</u>	Seller Transition Services Period
IT Systems; Computer Equipment	The Seller shall maintain all of its current Contracts and arrangements with Connectria and shall not reject such Contracts and arrangements, including the Connectria Agreement, and in each case without amendment or other modification, for the Seller Transition Period to support the Buyer's operation of the Business and the Transition Services contemplated herein. In addition, Seller shall maintain all Contracts and other Excluded Assets that are reasonably required for, or incidental to, the Buyer's receiving the full benefit of this Seller Transition Service (including but not limited to Contracts for internet access, MPLS, data connection to Connectria, and other network services). In furtherance of this Seller Transition Service, the Seller hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Buyer as its agent with respect to Connectria in connection with all matters relating to this Seller Transition Service and/or the	At the Buyer's discretion, up to four months from the Closing Date
	Buyer's transfer of any Computer Equipment, IT Assets, or other data, property, or assets from Connectria.	
Asset Migration	The Seller shall reasonably cooperate with the Buyer, its Affiliates, and its and their respective employees and representatives (collectively, the "Buyer Transition Parties") in connection with the removal, migration, and transfer of any Purchased Assets from the Seller's facilities and properties. In furtherance thereof, the Seller shall provide to the Buyer Transition Parties with a license and right to use and occupy the real property of the Seller.	N/A

SCHEDULE C

TRANSITION FEES

In consideration for the Buyer Transition Services, the Seller will (X) pay the Buyer the amount of up to One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000), and (Y) provide for two (2) months of services to be provided to the Buyer under the Connectria Agreement at no cost to the Buyer (collectively, the "Buyer Transition Fee"). The \$100,000 portion of the Buyer Transition Fee shall be credited towards the Purchase Price or deposited in escrow at Closing, to be used by Buyer to pay costs of Connectria or any third party software provider as required to fully transition the server environment to new hardware owned by Buyer. The Seller shall deposit two (2) months' worth of service fees under the Connectria Agreement in escrow at Closing, to be distributed to Connectria in accordance with the terms of the Connectria Agreement. To the extent the Buyer Transition Services equal more than \$100,000 (and except as otherwise provided herein), the Buyer shall bear such costs.

In consideration for the Seller Transition Services, the Buyer shall reimburse the Seller for any services provided to the Buyer under the Connectria Agreement after the first two (2) months of services (which are being provided to Buyer at no cost) in accordance with the invoicing and payment provisions of Section 2(b) hereof.

Except as expressly set forth herein, all expenses arising from or relating to the Transition Services, including business and license fees, utility charges, and sales commissions, if any, property and equipment rentals, service charges, and similar prepaid and deferred items, shall be prorated between the Buyer and the Seller in accordance with GAAP and the principle that the Seller shall be responsible for all expenses and obligations allocable to the period prior to the Effective Date, and the Buyer shall be responsible for all expenses and obligations allocable to the period on and after the Effective Date. For the avoidance of doubt, all expenses related to leased real and personal property, and all utility charges associated therewith, are to be prorated between the Buyer and the Seller in the foregoing manner. However, all expenses associated with the sales described in the "Sales In-Progress" section of Schedule A are at Seller's sole cost and expense. Expenses payable by one party hereto to the other pursuant to this Section shall be invoiced and payable on a monthly basis together with the Transition Services Fees for the applicable period in the same manner as applies to Transition Services Fees pursuant to Section 2(b) above.

EXHIBIT B

Cure Schedule

Assigned Contract or Lease	Name And Contact Information Of Counterparty	Cure Amount
Lease Agreement dated April 9, 2007, by and between AcuSport Corporation, as lessee, and West River Business Park Partnership, LLC, as successor in interest to WestPath LLP, as lessor, as amended by: (a) that certain First Amendment to Lease dated June 25, 2012, (b) that certain Second Amendment to Lease dated March 2, 2015, (c) that certain Third Amendment to Lease dated May 8, 2016, and (d) that certain Fourth Amendment to Lease dated May 24, 2017, of commercial real property located at 417 Great Oak Dr., Waite Park, Minnesota	West River Business Park Partnership LLP 800 Industrial Dr South Ste 206 Sauk Rapids, MI 56379 West River Business Park LLC 800 Industrial Dr South STE 206 Sauk Rapids, MN 56379 West River Business Park Partnership 800 Industrial Dr South Ste # 206 Sauk Rapids, MN 56379	\$0
Industrial Lease Agreement dated February 1, 2007, by and between AcuSport Corporation, as tenant, and Colfin 2017-10 Industrial Owner, LLC, successor in interest to TPRF III/Central Valley Industrial, LLC, as landlord, as amended by: (a) that certain First Amendment to Lease dated April 1, 2012, (b) that certain Second Amendment to Lease dated April 24, 2015, and (c) that certain Third Amendment to Lease dated January 8, 2018, of commercial real property located at 3015 South 1030 West, Salt Lake City, Utah	Colfin Cobalt I-II Owner LLC Asset Manager 13727 Noel Rd STE 750 Dallas TX 75240 Colfin 2017-10 Industrial Owner LLC P.O. Box 209263 Austin, TX 78720-9263	\$6,407.90
Software License and Maintenance Agreement by and between AcuSport Corporation and Chrono-Logic Services Conseils en Informatique Inc. ("Chrono-Logic"). Invoice 99575 from Chrono-Logic, dated May 15, 2017	Chrono-Logic 520 St-Pierre St-Roch-De-Richelieu, QC J0l 2mo Canada Chronologic 1100 Boule Cemazie Ste 600 Montreal, QC H2p 2x2 Canada	\$0
Signed Agreement by and between Dematic Corp. and AcuSport Corporation. Invoice No. 900929948, dated January 30, 2018, from Dematic Corp. Agreement Change Order, dated May 30, 2017, by and between Dematic Corp. and AcuSport Corporation. Agreement relating to Project No. 124848 Rev B, dated July 10, 2013, by and between Dematic Corp. and AcuSport Corporation. Service Agreement No. 137412 Rev D, relating to Dematic Managed Services Program Proposal dated January 30, 2017, by and between Dematic Corp. and AcuSport Corporation.	Dematic Corp. 507 Plymouth Ave NE Grand Rapids, MI 49505 Dematic Corp. 684125 Network Pl Chicago, IL 60673-1684	\$77,410.90

Task Order by and between AcuSport Corp. and EAE Global Technologies, dated as of April 26th,	EAE Global Technologies 4218 Scenic Valley LN	\$12,000
2016	Sugar Land, TX 77479	
Agreement, dated as of August 18, 2014, by and	eComSystems, Inc	\$43,750.00
between AcuSport Corporation and eComSystems,	8237 Vicela Dr.	
Inc., relating to the "Customer Link Exchange." For the avoidance of doubt, the adVantage AdStudio and	Sarasota, FL 34240	
AdViewer Software Hosting Agreement is not being	eComSystems, Inc	
assigned to Buyer.	5621 Strand Blvd Ste 211	
Invoice No. LIC-18139, dated March 1, 2018, by and between eComSystems, Inc. and AcuSport	Naples FL 34110	
Corporation (partial).	eComSystems, Inc	
	P.O. Box 112575	
	Naples, FL 34108	
HelpSystems, LLC (Customer Number 00039641)	Help Systems Inc.	\$0
Software License and Services Agreement, undated,	NW 5955	
by and between HelpSystems, LLC and AcuSport	P.O. Box 1450	
Corporation.	Minneapolis, MN 55485-5955	
Invoice No. V0000049825, dated November 4,	1 ,	
2017.	HelpSystems, LLC	
Invoice No. V0000037152, dated July 2, 2017.	6455 City West Pkwy	
Invoice No. V0000054694, dated December 2, 2017.	Eden Prarie, MN 55344	
Invoice No. V000039146, dated August 6, 2017.		
IBM (Customer Number 0041052-00)	IBM	\$0
Invoice No. 8784612 for Distributed Software, dated	1 New Orchard Rd.	40
March 14, 2017, from IBM Corporation.	Armonk, NY 10504	
Time 11, 2017, Iron 1211 corporation		
	IBM	
	P.O. Box 643600	
	Pittsburgh, PA 15264-3600	
	111100111911, 111110201 2000	
	IBM Corporation	
	3039 E Cornwallis Rd.	
	Rsrch Tri Pk, NC 27709	
Information Builders Contract Nos. 613P.01 –	Information Builders Inc.	\$0
Acusport Corp, 613P.02 – Acusport Corp, 613P.03 –	Two Penn PLZ	40
Acusport Corp, 613P.04 – Acusport Corp, 613P.05 –	New York, NY 10121-2898	
AcuSport Corporation	11011 10121 2000	
Master Software License Agreement for IBI System	Information Builders Inc.	
Program Products dated December 31, 2006	P.O. Box 360604	
between AcuSport Corporation and Information	Pittsburgh, PA 15251-6604	
Builders, Inc., as modified by (a) that certain One-	11	
Time License Rider dated as of December 31, 2006;		
(b) that certain One-Time License Rider dated as of		
March 12, 2012; and (c) that certain One-Time		
License Rider dated as of April 30, 2015.		
Invoice No. 1122727, dated November 10, 2017.		

JDA Software Inc.	JDA Software Group Inc.	\$1,632
• Schedule 3-A Dated 27 June 2006 For	15059 N Scottsdale Rd	
Advanced Warehouse Replenishment,	STE 400	
Planning, Booking, Online Forward Buy, and Projections	Scottsdale, AZ 85254	
 Schedule 1-A Dated 31 March 2003 For 		
Client Server User Interface		
• Schedule 2-A Dated 28 December 2004 For		
Overstock Transfer		
 Schedule 3-A Dated 27 June 2006 For 		
Export Report to Excel		
 Invoice No. 180205910, dated April 2, 2018. 		
Lansa – Maintenance Services Invoice No.	Lansa	\$3,204
INV002893 Dated March 15, 2018	6762 Eagle Way	
	Chicago, IL 60678	
	Lansa Inc.	
	2001 Butterfield Road	
	Suite 102	
T	Downers Grove, IL 60515	01.475
Lansa – Maintenance Services Invoice No. 0042527	Lansa	\$1,475
Dated May 11, 2017	6762 Eagle Way Chicago, IL 60678	
	Chicago, iL 00078	
	Lansa Inc.	
	2001 Butterfield Road	
	Suite 102	
Software License, Services, Support and	Downers Grove, IL 60515 Manhattan Associates, Inc.	\$972.73
Enhancements Agreement by and between AcuSport	P.O. Box 405696	ψ212.13
Corporation and Manhattan Associates, Inc. dated as	Atlanta, GA 30384-5696	
of March 11, 2013	Trianta, Gri 5050 i 5050	
Manhattan Associates Invoice No. 374532	Manhattan Associates, Inc	\$95,968.59
	2300 Windy Ridge Pkwy 10th Fl	
	Atlanta, GA 30339	
Guaranteed Maintenance Agreement dated as of	Modern Office Methods	\$0
April 14, 2017 by and between AcuSport	4747 Lake Forest Dr.	
Corporation and Modern Office Methods	Cincinnati, OH 45242	
Service Agreement 12894 by and between Service	Service Express Inc.	\$0
Express, Inc. and AcuSport Corporation dated as of	3854 Broadmoor Ave. SE	
September 1, 2017	Grand Rapids, MI 49512	

Services Agreement by and between AcuSport	SPS Commerce Canada Ltd	\$2,815
Corporation and ToolBox Solutions Inc. (SPS	44 Peel Centre Dr	
Commerce)	Ste 300	
	Brampton, ON L6t 45b Canada	
	Canada	
	SPS Commerce Inc	
	P.O. Box 205782	
	Dallas, TX 75320-5782	
	Toolbox Solutions Inc.	
	Suite #2, 126 Devon Rd	
	Brampton, Ontario L6T 5B3	
	Canada	
	Attn: Marenos Papadopoulos, General	
	Manager	
Third Party Software Order Form No. 1 made as of	Stibo Systems Inc.	\$22,781
October 1, 2016 between Stibo Systems, Inc. and	3550 George Busbee Pkwy NW	Ψ22,701
AcuSport Corporation pursuant to the Software	Suite 350	
License and Services Agreement executed on March	Kennesaw, GA 30144	
26, 2006.	, and the second	
Order Form made as of January 23, 2017 between		
Stibo Systems Inc. and AcuSport Corporation		
pursuant to the Stibo Software License and Services		
Agreement executed on April 3, 2006.		
Invoice No. 61408566 (Subscription No. 6160002 –		
STEP Support Fee), dated January 5, 2018, from		
Stibo Systems Inc.	TAAT 1 I	¢1.205
TAA Tools Inc. Account No. 0128527 Invoice No. 4704201, dated March 1, 2018, from	TAA Tools Inc 2660 Superior Dr NW	\$1,285
TAA Tools, Inc.	STE 101	
Software License Agreement by and between TAA	Rochester, MN 55901-8383	
Tools, Inc. and AcuSport Corporation.	Rochester, Mr. 33301 0303	
Vanguard Systems, Inc. Invoice No. 10930 dated	Vanguard Systems Inc	\$0
July 5, 2017	2901 Dutton Mill Rd	
Software License Agreement, dated May 15, 2010,	STE 220	
by and between Vanguard Systems, Inc. and	Aston PA 19014	
AcuSport Corporation.		
Support Agreement, dated May 15, 2010, by and		
between Vanguard Systems, Inc. and AcuSport		
Corporation	Walla Forga Einanaial Lagging Inc	\$0
Equipment Lease Agreement by and between AcuSport Corporation and Wells Fargo Financial	Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc. 800 Walnut, 4th Floor	\$0
Leasing, Inc. dated as of April 14, 2017.	Des Moines, Iowa 50309	
License Agreement by and between AcuSport	Easy Metrics Inc	\$0
Corporation and Easy Metrics Inc. (Labor	371 NE Gilman Blvd	Ψ0
Management System License)	Issaquah, WA 98027	
Contract Agreement, dated February 21, 2017 (as	Genric Inc.	\$0
amended by Addendum dated August 1, 2017), by	433 Allenby Drive	
and between Genric Inc. and AcuSport Corporation.	Marysville, OH 43040	
Contract for the Supply of Security Services, dated		
March 6, 2018, by and between Genric Inc. and		
AcuSport Corporation.		
Invoice No. ACUSP057, dated May 14, 2018, from		
Genric Inc.		1

EXHIBIT C

Cure Schedule (Additional Contracts)

Assigned Contract or Lease	Name And Contact Information Of Counterparty	Cure Amount
Purchase Order and Agreement, dated September 16, 2013, by and between Citywide Solutions Inc. and AcuSport Corporation.	Citywide Solutions Inc. 5909 Brookmont Dr. Hilliard, OH 43026	\$0
Invoice No. 201418, dated July 28, 2017, from Exclaimer Ltd.	Exclaimer Ltd. 445 Park Avenue 9th Floor New York, NY 10022 USA	\$0
Standard Service Agreement, dated June 3, 2016, by and between Live Technologies, LLC and AcuSport Corporation.	Live Technologies LLC 3445 Millennium Court Columbus, Ohio 43219	\$0
XMedius FoIP Solution Statement of Work, dated April 15, 2015, by and between Nu-Vision Technologies, LLC (d/b/a Black Box Network Services) and AcuSport Corporation.	Nu-Vision Technologies, LLC d/b/a Black Box Network Services 6000 New Horizons Boulevard, Amityville, NY 11701	\$2,559
Sales Agreement, dated December 12, 2013, by and between Nu-Vision Technologies, LLC d/b/a Black Box Network Services and AcuSport Corporation.	Nu-Vision Technologies, LLC d/b/a Black Box Network Services 6000 New Horizons Boulevard, Amityville, NY 11701	\$0
Software License Agreement, dated March 26, 2006, by and between AcuSport Corporation and Stibo Catalog Incorporated.	Stibo Catalog Incorporated 1990 Vaughn Road, Suite 210 Kennesaw, GA 30144	\$0
Price Quotation, dated July 11, 2017, from Sikich LLP, and related invoices. Engagement Document, dated July 26, 2016, by and between Sikich LLP and AcuSport Corporation. Professional Services Master Agreement, dated July 26, 2016, by and between Sikich LLP and AcuSport Corporation.	Sikich LLP 1415 W. Diehl Rd. Suite 400 Naperville, IL 60563	\$0
All licenses set forth in the document titled "Software Licenses from Insight (SoftwareLicensesfromInsight.XLSB)."	Insight Enterprises Attn: Brittany Favor 6820 S. Harl Ave. Tempe, AZ 85283	\$5,282

Maintenance Purchase Order Number 53001716 and Maintenance Service Order Number 7099073D with NetGain Information Systems Company, as referenced (and relating to the equipment listed in) the document entitled "NetGain SmartNet Licenses" in the data room hosted by Syncplicity.	NetGain Information Systems Company 220 Reynolds Avenue P.O. Box 500 Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311-0500	\$0
Contract No. 63118, dated March 16, 2015, by and between A1 Sprinkler & Systems Integration, LLC and AcuSport Corporation.	A1 Sprinkler & Systems Integration, LLC 2383 Northpoint Drive Miamisburg, OH 45342	\$0
Quote/Order Form No. Q-46567-1, dated June 28, 2017, from Bomgar Corporation.	Bomgar Corporation 578 Highland Colony Parkway Paragon Centre Suite 300 Ridgeland, MS 39157	\$0
Invoice No. 82609, dated March 28, 2017, from Hawkeye Information Systems Inc.	Hawkeye Information Systems P.O. Box 2167 Fort Collins, CO 80522	\$750
Invoice No. 2018011673, dated April 25, 2018, from T.L. Ashford and Associates.	T.L. Ashford and Associates P.O. Box 17098 Fort Mitchell, KY 41017	\$695
Invoice No. INV000653, dated June 22, 2017, from LANSA, Inc. Invoice No. INV002207, dated January 15, 2018, from LANSA, Inc. Statement of Work, dated November 7, 2011, by and between LANSA Inc. and AcuSport Corporation. Professional Services Agreement and Statement of Work, each dated February 12, 2010, by and between LANSA Inc. and AcuSport Corporation. Software License Agreement, dated June 19, 2012, by and between LANSA Inc. and AcuSport Corporation.	Lansa 6762 Eagle Way Chicago, IL 60678 Lansa Inc. 2001 Butterfield Road Suite 102 Downers Grove, IL 60515	\$0

###

RECORDED: 12/09/2019